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MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

NOTICE OF MEETING

TO: THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT AND TO ALL
OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS:
Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Montrose Management District will
be held at 12:00 pm on Monday, August 13, 2012, at 401 Branard Street, 2nd Floor, Room 106, Houston,
Texas 77006, inside the boundaries of the District, open to the public, to consider, discuss and adopt such
orders, resolutions or motions, and take other direct or indirect actions as may be necessary, convenient, or
desirable with respect to the following matters:

AGENDA
1. Determine quorum; call to order.
2. Approve minutes of meeting held July 9, 2012.
3. Receive public comments.
4. Receive District's monthly Assessment Collection Reports and Billing and Assessment Summaries, Lawsuit
and Arbitration Status Details, and Delinquent Assessment Reports.
5. Receive and consider District's monthly financial report; pay invoices.
6. Receive and consider District’s annual audit for FY 2011.
7. Receive Executive Director's Monthly Report on District initiatives.
8. Consider recommendation from the Environmental Design Committee on Kudela & Weinheimer proposal for

Esplanade Design Master Plan in the amount of $3,500.
9. Consider recommendations from the Marketing Committee related to:
a. Consider sponsorship of the Annual Free Museum Day, September 15 in the amount of $2,000.
10. Consider recommendations from the Public Safety Committee related to:
a. Patrol Activity Report for the month of July.
b. Consider proposal from Advanced Tracking Technologies Inc. in the amount of $515.74 for GPS
equipment and software for Patrol Vehicles.
c. Consider Interlocal agreement between the Montrose Management District and the Office of the
Harris County District Attorney for targeted enforcement initiatives, in an amount not to exceed
$60,000.
d. Consider reimbursement of $150.00 for purchase of thirty 9-1-1 keys for patrol officers.
11. Convene in Executive Session pursuant to Section 551.071, Texas Government Code, to conduct a private
consultation with attorney to discuss litigation, and matters related to the same.
12. Reconvene in Open Session and authorize appropriate action by legal counsel related to Item #11 on the

agenda.
13. Announcements.
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Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and would like to request auxiliary aids or services are
requested to contact the District’s Executive Director at (713) 595-1200 at least three business days prior to the
meeting so that the appropriate arrangements can be made.



MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
CITY OF HOUSTON
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

AGENDA MEMORANDUM
TO: Montrose Management District Board of Directors
FROM: Executive Director
SUBJECT: Agenda Item Materials
2. Approve minutes of meeting held July 9, 2012.

MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
c/o Hawes Hill Calderon LLP
P.O. Box 22167
Houston TX 77227-2167
713-595-1200 or FAX 713-541-9906



MINUTES OF THE MEETING
OF
MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

July 9, 2012

Determine quorum; call to order.

The Board of Directors of the Montrose Management District held a meeting on Monday,
July 9, 2012, at 12:00 p.m. Noon at 401 Branard Street, 2 Floor, Room 106, Houston, TX
77006, inside the boundaries of the District, and open to the public. Chairman Wynn called
the meeting to order at Noon, and the roll was called of the duly appointed members of the
Board, to wit:

Position 1. Claude Wynn, Chairman Position 9:  Kathy Hubbard, Treasurer
Position 2: Dana Thorpe Position 10: Michael Grover

Position 3: Randy Mitchmore, Vice Chairman Position 11: Bobby Heugel

Position 4: Cassie Stinson, Secretary Position 12: Brad Nagar, Ass’t Secretary
Position 5: Lane Llewellyn Position 13: Tammy Manning

Position 6: Nebo Bandovic (pending) Position 14: David Robinson

Position 7: Vacant Position 15: Randall Ellis

Position 8: Robert Jara

and all of the above were present with the exception of Directors Ellis, Nagar and Manning,
thus constituting a quorum. Also present at the meeting were Bill Calderon, Susan Hill, Josh
Hawes, Gretchen Larson, and Ray Lawrence, all of Hawes Hill Calderon, L.L.P.; Clark Lord,
Bracewell & Giuliani, L.L.P.; Patricia Hall, Equi-Tax, Inc.; and Darrell Hawthome,
Municipal Accounts and Consulting, L.P. Others present at the meeting were Daphne
Scarbrough, Richmond Avenue Coalition, Officer Victor Beserra, Houston Police
Department; Jason Ginsberg, Montrose Crawl, Inc.; Griff Griffith, business owner; and
Geary Ashby.

Approve minutes of meeting held June 11, 2012.

Upon a motion duly made by Director Mitchmore and being seconded by Director Grover,
the Board voted unanimously to approve the minutes of its meeting held on June 11, 2012.

Receive public comments.

Ms. Scarbrough addressed the Board and inquired as to whether the individuals who perform
graffiti abatement services for the District are employees or contract workers/probationers.
She said that she noticed that the graffiti abatement vehicles are the property of the East End
Management District. No action was taken.



Receive District’s Monthly Assessment Collection Reports and Billing and Assessment
Summaries, Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Details, and Delinquent Assessment
Reports.

Ms. Hall presented the Report. She reported that the 2011 assessments are 94% collected to
date on the East side of the District and 95% collected on the West side. She said that the
property values have been certified by the Harris County Appraisal District (HCAD) for all
properties located within the District. She noted that the District’s Top Ten Assessment
Payers and the Ten Largest Delinquent Accounts are both listed in the Board agenda
materials, as well as a status report on delinquent accounts including lawsuit and arbitration
details. Ms. Hall explained that most HCAD accounts on which the property values are
contested are resolved within a 6-9 month time period, although new disputes may also arise
during the same time period. Mr. Calderon said that preliminary assessment values for 2012
include an increase in property values. No action was taken.

Receive and consider Montrose Management District's monthly financial report and
pay invoices.

Mr. Hawthorne reviewed the financial statements included in the Board agenda materials.
Upon a motion duly made by Director Mitchmore and being seconded by Director Llewellyn,
the Board voted unanimously to approve the Montrose Management District’s monthly
financial report and pay invoices.

Receive report on Economic Development initiatives; consider recommendations from
the Business and Economic Development Committee related to:

Mr. Calderon briefed the Board about the Committee’s activities to date, including the
development of materials which effectively promote the District such as the website,
brochures, streetscape signage and newsletters. He said the next steps will include strategies
targeting both new development and re-development of land within the District, as well as
efforts towards job creation and collaborative financial incentives for developers. He said
that Mr. Lawrence will play a key role in these upcoming initiatives. No action was taken.

Marketing the district thru the Montrose Crawl - $5,000.

Mr. Calderon said that the Committee recommends approval of a sponsorship of the 2012
Montrose Crawl in the amount of $5,000. There was discussion about the purpose and
benefits of participating in the event, future growth of the event and possible liability issues.
Mr. Ginsberg addressed the Board briefly to answer the Board’s questions with regards to
liability. He said that the District would be viewed legally as a sponsor and supporter of the
event, rather than its producer, and thus it would not be considered as a liable party in a
lawsuit. Legal Counsel Lord agreed with Mr. Ginsberg. Following discussion, and upon a
motion duly made by Director Robinson and being seconded by Director Stinson, the Board
voted to approve a sponsorship of the 2012 Montrose Crawl in the amount of $5,000.
Director Heugel abstained from the vote.



Service mark of the District logo - $950.

Mr. Calderon explained the rationale for registering the District’s logo as a service mark. Ms.
Larson provided details and explained that the funding request is for legal services associated
with the service mark process. She said that there may also be nominal, additional filing fees.
Chairman Wynn added that it is important to protect the District’s intellectual property on
which so much effort and talent has been expended. Upon a motion duly made by Director
Llewellyn and being seconded by Director Heugel, the Board voted unanimously to approve
the expense of $950 in order to service mark the District logo.

Receive and consider recommendation from the Environmental Design Committee
related to:

a. Proposal from Tony Huffman for Holiday Decorations in the amount of $43,000;

Mr. Calderon reported that the Committee recommends approval of the proposal from Mr.
Tony Huffman for holiday decorations in the amount of $43,000. He said that the proposal is
similar to the one presented by Mr. Huffman to the Board at its recent retreat. Illumination
costs will depend on the placement of the decorations, which is recommended for the
intersection of Montrose and Westheimer. Upon a motion duly made by Director Mitchmore
and being seconded by Director Grover, the Board voted unanimously to accept the
Committee’s recommendation and to approve the proposal from Tony Huffman for holiday
decorations in the amount of $43,000.

b. Recommendations from Kudela Weinheimer on branding signage for the District.
Mr. Calderon recommended that the agenda item be tabled until the next Board meeting.
Director Robinson said that the Committee will meet on Wednesday, July 18, 2012 to
address several transportation and mobility issues and that it may also conduct an additional
meeting in July. No action was taken.

Receive and consider recommendations from the Public Safety Committee related to:

Patrol Activity Report for the month of June,

Mr. Calderon reported that the Committee is scheduled to meet on Friday, July 13 and
recommended that action on all of the public safety agenda items be tabled until next

month’s Board meeting, following the Committee meeting.

Consider proposal from Advanced Tracking Technologies Inc. in the amount of
$515.74 for GPS equipment and software for Patrol Vehicles.

Mr. Calderon recommended that the agenda item be tabled until the next Board meeting. No
action was taken.



Consider Interlocal agreement between the Montrose Management District and the
Office of the Harris County District Attorney for targeted enforcement initiatives, in an
amount not to exceed $60,000.

Mr. Calderon explained that the proposed costs for participating in the Harris County
Attorney’s “Community Protection Program” would be shared equally between three
management districts and that a draft of the Interlocal agreement is being developed. He
recommended that the agenda item be tabled until the next Board meeting. No action was
taken.

Chairman Wynn added that there has been increased participation at the Public Safety
Committee meetings by organizations including METRO, St. Thomas University and Rice
University. He reported that security efforts are being enhanced as a result, and he said that
several large retail center clients are providing positive input. He said the Committee hopes
to continue to attract additional participants and will seek opportunities to leverage resources.

Consider reimbursement of $150.00 for purchase of thirty 911 keys for patrol officers.

Mr. Calderon said that the security patrol officers are in the process of receiving a supply of
additional 911 keys, which are universal keys that allow officers direct access to properties
such as apartment complexes. He said that the cost of the keys is approximately $150.00. No
action was taken.

Officer Beserra presented the Patrol Activity Report for the month of June, 2012. He said
that there were 64 arrests during the month, including 8 felony arrests. He said that officers
placed flyers on 1,286 motor vehicles in shopping areas in an effort to educate drivers about
methods of reducing possible motor vehicle crimes. He said that there were 279 total calls for
service during June, 2012. No action was taken.

Receive report from District Auditor on Audit for year ending December 31, 2011.
Consider approval of same,

Mr. Calderon recommended that the agenda item be tabled until next month’s Board
meeting. No action was taken.

Receive and consider approval of proposal for street sweeping services from Waste
Partners Environmental.

Mr. Calderon said that staff sought proposals from 10 firms and received one written
proposal and one verbal proposal. He therefore recommends entering into an agreement with
Waste Partners Environmental to include a major, initial street sweeping initiative followed
by sweeping twice monthly during a four-month trial period. There was discussion about
possibly adding additional street corridors including Waugh, West Gray and Dallas streets.
Director Stinson said that bicycle lane routes should be included and that the topic of asphalt
deterioration on the bike trails should be included as a future Board meeting agenda item.



Following discussion, and upon a motion duly made by Director Robinson and being
seconded by Director Stinson, the Board voted unanimously to approve the proposal for
street sweeping services by Waste Partners Environmental at the costs included in its
proposal and to authorize the executive director to further negotiate the street corridors to be
included in the agreement.

Convene in Executive Session pursuant to Section 551.071, Texas Government Code, to
conduct a private consultation with attorney to discuss litigation, and matters related to
the same.

The Board convened in Executive Session at 1:04 p.m.

Reconvene in Open Session and authorize appropriate action by legal counsel related to
Item #12 on the agenda.

The Board reconvened in Open Session at 1:16 p.m. No action was taken.

Receive Executive Director’s Monthly Report on Action Initiatives in Support of the
Montrose Management District;

Mr. Calderon said that the Executive Director’s Monthly Report is included in the Board
agenda materials. He suggested that the Report should be presented during the initial portion
of future Board meetings, and Board members agreed. He distributed a list of the “District’s
Committees and Committee Members,” dated July 9, 2012, hereby attached as Exhibit A. No
action was taken.

Adjourn.

There being no further business to come before the Board, Chairman Wynn adjourned the
meeting at 1:19 p.m.

Secretary, Board of Directors
Montrose Management District

List of Exhibits:

Exhibit A: “List of District’s Committees and Committee Members,” dated July 9, 2012



MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
CITY OF HOUSTON
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

AGENDA MEMORANDUM
TO: Montrose Management District Board of Directors
FROM: Executive Director
SUBJECT: Agenda Item Materials
4, Receive Montrose Management District's monthly Assessment Collection Report and

Billing and Assessment Summaries, Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Details, and
Delinquent Assessment Reports.

MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
¢/o Hawes Hill Calderon LLP
P.O. Box 22167
Houston TX 77227-2167
713-595-1200 or FAX 713-541-9906



MONTROSE DISTRICT EAST ZONE
ASSESSMENT COLLECTION REPORT

July 2012
BILLING AND COLLECTION SUMMARY
FiISCAL YEAR
01/01/12 - 12131112
YEAR RATE TOTAL LEVY COLLECTIONS RECEIVABLE | % COLLECTED |
2011 . 3424 44712 $300,03140 | $24,500.72 | 4%
2010 12500 | $402,864.53 $307,/606.66 | 35,007.87 o0%
2009 0.12500 | $420,165.34 | ,855. [ 332097 |
‘ 2008 , [ $396,675.13 | ,650. $25.00 T00%
2007 0.72500 | $300,86858 |  $300,845.83 $18.75 100%
Current Month Activity
Revenue: Y
2011 Assessment Collected 2,634.57 344,046.38
2010 Assessment Callected 247.37 1,541.38
2009 Assessment Collected 65.44 2,570.04
2008 Assessment Collected 0.00 5$31.00
2007 Assessment Cotlected 0.00 114.45
Penalty & interest 5§30.43 4,852.03
Overpayments 0.00 5,915.66
Collection Fees 420.69 1,841.36
Court Fees 0.00 66.67
Total Revenue 899, 418,
Overpayments Presented for Refund 0.00 6,315.26
Overpayments Applied to Assessment 0.00 0.00
ASSESSED VALUE FOR 2011: 339,575,472 Uncertified: 0
ASSESSED VALUE FOR 2010: 322,314,031 Uncertified: 0
ASSESSED VALUE FOR 2009: 336,314,875 Uncertified: 0
ASSESSED VALUE FOR 2008: 317,339,817 Uncertified: 0
ASSESSED VALUE FOR 2007: 322,144,526 Uncertified: 0
Assessment Collection Account: Compass Bank, Account No. 2530062019
ASSESSMENT PLAN PROJECTIONS
WMAX  [PROJECTED LEVY| COLL 10 YEAR
YEAR RATE @ 95% COLLECTIONS | AVERAGE @ 10%
2007 0.12500 337,5 320, 309,849.83
2008 0.12500 337,500 320,625 396,650.13
2009 0.12500 337,500 320,625 419,855.97
2010 0.12500 | __ 337,500 320,625 397,766.66
2011 0.12500 337,500 320,625 399,931.40
2012 0.12500 337,500 320,625
2013 0.12500 337,500 320,625
2014 0.12500 337,500 320,626
2015 0.12500 337,500 320,625
‘ ~0.12500 337,500 ]
— 3,375,000 3,206,250 375,000

The Projected Levy Is based on the rate remaining at 0.12500

Prepared by: Equl-Tax Inc.
Kenneth R. Byrd
Collector for the District



MONTROSE DISTRICT EAST ZONE

July 2012

TOP TEN ASSESSMENT PAYERS

PROPERTY OWNERS ACCOUNT NOS Snmus PROPERTY TYPE VALUE ASSESSMENT
PPF AMLI 2221 WEST DALLAS ST LL 1269260010001 2221 WDALLAS ST 404 77019 [MULTI-FAMILY 67,922,375 72,402.97
200 W MONTROSE ST STE 2200
CHICAGO IL 60606-5070
UST REALTY COMPANY 0261640000027 4100 MONTROSE BLVD 77006 OFFICE BUILDGINGS 10,937,936 13,672.42
% UNIV OF ST THOMAS: ATTN PRES 0261630000002 4203 YOAKUM BLVD 77008
3800 MONTROSE BLVD 0261630000001 4200 MONTROSE BLVD
HOUSTON TX 77006-4626
ARMSTRONG CHARLES 0140670000002 804 PACIFIC ST 77006 VARIOUS COMMERCIAL 7,157,288 8,931.69
5000 MONTROSE BLVD UNIT 22C 0140250000001 2302 GENESEE ST 12 77006
HOUSTON TX 77006-6564 0140250000002 2308 GENESEE ST 77006

0140250000005 120 FAIRVIEW ST 77006

0140660000002 2401 GRANT ST 77006

0140670000001 802 PACIFIC ST 77008

0140670000003 808 PACIFIC ST 77006

0140670000004 811 PACIFIC ST 77006

0140870000005 925 HYDE PARK BLVD 77006

0140670000006 809 HYDE PARK BLVD 77008

0140670000009 925 HYDE PARK BLVD 77006

0180340000001 1002 CALIFORNIA ST 77006

0180340000002 1004 CALIFORNIA ST 77006

0180340000003 1004 CALIFORNIA ST 77006

0180340000011 1007 MISSOURI ST 77006

0140660000004 907 FAIRVIEW ST 77006

0180340000012 1005 MISSOURI ST 77008

0261510000011 2702 CROCKER ST 77006

0261510000020 2602 CROCKER ST 77006

0261510000021 2605 GRANT ST 77006

0261510000027 805 PACIFIC ST 77006

0442130000001 810 PACIFIC ST 77006

0140680000009 810 HYDE PARK BLVD 77006
RIVERSIDE CPI LLC & REALTY CTR 370370010001 220 W ALABAMA ST 131 77006  [MULTI - FAMILY 6.646.621 8,308.28
MANAGEMENT INC
1990 S BUNDY DR STE 100
LOS ANGELES CA 90025
4119 MONTROSE LTD 1277520010001 4203 MONTROSE BLVD 77006 OFFICE BUILDING 6,000,000 7,500.00
4200 MONTROSE BLVD STE 500
HOUSTON TX 77006




MONTROSE DISTRICT EAST ZONE

July 2012
TOP TEN ASSESSMENT PAYERS

WALGREENS 03157 1179390010001 3317 MONTROSE BLVD 77008 RETAIL PHARMACY 5,156,998 6,446.25
% TAX DEPT STOP NO 75
300 WILMOT RD
DEERFIELD IL 600154614
POST RICHMOND LP 1309010010001 RICHMOND AVE 77006 VACANT COMMERICAL LOT] 4,157,585 5,196.989
4401 NORTHSIDE PKWY NW STE 800
ATLANTA GA 30327-3093
3815 MONTROSE BVLD LP 1222280020001 3820 ROSELAND ST 770068 OFFICE BUILDINGS 3,831,717 4,789.65
3815 MONTROSE BVLD STE 211 1222280010001 3815 MONTROSE BLVD 77006
HOUSTON TX 77008-4666
RICHMOND MONTROSE CVS LP 1258090010001 1003 RICHMOND AVE 77006 RETAIL PHARMACY 3,806,375 4,757.97
1 CVS DR
WOONSOCKET RI 02895-6146
4119 MONTROSE LIMITED 1207680010001 4119 MONTROSE BVD 77008 OFFICE BUILDINGS 3,542,748 4,428.44

4200 MONTROSE BLVD

HOUSTON TX 770064963




MONTROSE DISTRICT EAST ZONE

July 2012

TOP TEN DELINQUENTS

PROPERTY OWNER

ACCOUNT NO

SITUS

PROPERTY TYPE

ASSESSMENT
YEAR(S)

ASSESSMENT

4310 YOAKUM PARTNERS HIP

92 026 135 000 0014

530 LOVETT BLVD 77006

COMMERICAL

2011

2,098.36

4310 YOAKUM BLVD

HOUSTON, TX 77006-5818

FAT PROPERTY

92 023 070 000 0012

710 COLQUITT ST 16 77006

MULT! - FAMILY

2010 - 2011

1,948.38

204 MARSHALL ST

HOUSTON TX 77006-4500

FAT PROPERTY

92 037 040 000 0001

502 W ALABAMA ST 25 77006

MULT! - FAMILY

2010 - 2011

1,591.79

218 HAWTHORNE ST

HOUSTON TX 77006-4006

HAGERTY THOMAS & VERONICA

92 026 156 000 0016

3611 MONTROSE BLVD 3 77008

COMMERCIAL

2010 - 2011

1,388.64

% HAGERTY ADVERTISING GROUP

3611 MONTROSE BLVD

HOUSTON TX 77006-4691

CAL STATE INVESTMENT

92 037 031 000 0016

239 EMERSON ST 28 77006

COMMERICAL

2011

1,337.50

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ET AL

2750 HAWTHORNE BLVD STE 103

ROLLING HILLS ES CA 90274-3536

SIMPA TEXAS INC

92 130 313 001 0001

922 W ALABAMA ST 77006

SERVICE STATION

2011

1,300.85

5513 LONGMONT DR

HOUSTON, TX 770585-2342

GAMRU PROPERTIES LTD

§2 008 270 000 0005

506 SUL ROSS ST 11 77006

MULT! - FAMILY

2010 & 2011

1,285.81

501 SUL ROSS ST

HOUSTON TX 77006-5030

YOSHIDA NAOMITSU & MAEMI

92 030 245 000 0014

4412 MONTROSE 77006

RESTAURANT

2011

1.250.25

3210 EL DORADO BLVD

MISSOURI CITY TX 77469-3012

HACIENDA DEL SOL LTD CO

92 057 033 000 0020

1220 TAFT ST 77006

COMMERICAL BUILDING

2010 - 2011

1,122.34

16407 PALTON SPRINGS DR

HOUSTON TX 77082-3022

WOMBLE TIM

92 008 259 000 0001

227 W ALABAMA ST 10 77008

MULTI-FAMILY

2011

1,119.70

P O BOX 131406

HOUSTON TX 77219-1406




Harris County Improvement District No. 6
Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Summary as of 6/08/2012

Jur 930

Summary

For Tax Years 2007-2011, for the period of June 2009 through May 2012

[ $10949 |

Settled
270,121,127 | Original value of Settled accounts as of 6/08/2012
85 | Number of Settled accounts as of 6/08/2012
24,044,828 | Reduction in value of Settled accounts
8.90%| Average % reduction in value of Settled accounts
Unsettled
98,398,275 | Original value of Unsettled accounts as of 6/08/2012
26 | Number of Unsettled accounts as of 6/08/2012
125 Tax rate per $100 valuation

Estimated reduction in assessment on 26 Unsettled accounts,
based on 8.90 % average

C:\Documents and Settings\shill\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\Content. Outlook\FBJFWCJB\HCID 6_930_LTS-Jun08 2012

Revised 27 June 2012

prepared by: Equi-Tax Inc.
281.444 4866




Harris County Improvement District No. 6 Jur 930
Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Detail as of 6/08/2012
Refund
Tax Year CAD No. Owner Name Original Value Aé:ls:::::t Cause Number | Date Settled Tot:}lﬁ::ﬂed l;e:s::stz:l:: % ;: Z::;:::tm ];e::tg:aszztn :e(::tlc:)
Tax Year 2007
Settled
Tax Year 2007 037-040-000-0001|  Houston Skylane One LLC 875,000 $987.50 2007-59940] 5/15/2009 750,000 $167.19 16.93%, X 7/1/2009
_Tax Year 2007 037-031-000-0016}  Cal State Investment Limited Partnership et al 1,120,670 - $1,400.84 2007-53296] 7/10/2009 1,120,670 $0.00 0.00% NA NA
Tax Year 2007 014-072-000-0007| Five Palms Developers LLC. 495,865 | $619.83 2007-62005} 7/10/2009 495 865 $0.00 0.00%, NA NA
Tax Year 2007 008-260-000-0013{ _Harris Dwayne & Pauln D 586439 $733.05 2007-61531}  8/7/2009 575,000 $16.16 2.20%] 9/11/2009 | 10/1/2009
_Tax Year 2007 014-012-000-0064] Vega Adan G & G: H 741,300 : $926.63 2007-62040}  8/7/2009 700,000 $51.63 5.57%]_ 9/11/2009 | 10/1/2009
Tax Year 2007 026-156-000-0016{ Thomas & Vcromca [ Hagerty Advemsmg up 403,500 $504.38 2007-62331] 9/25/2009 395235] . $7.36 1.46%| 10/13/2009 | 11/2/2009
“Tax Year 2007 026-154-000-0006 Bn Hawthomne Square Ltd 3,000,000 $3,750.00 2007-51266] 1/28/2010 2,825,000 | $218.75 5.83%| 2/19/2010 | 3/8/2010
Tax Year 2007 014-154-000-0005]{  Snyder Saul c/o Brett Littell 832,236 $1,040.30 2008-36848] 1/28/2010 800,000 $40.30 3.87%| 2/19/2010 | 3/8/2010
Tax Year 2007 117-939-001-0001} Walgreens 03157 4,427,000 $5,533.75 2006-58668{ 5/14/2010 3,900,000 $658.75 11.90%} 06/11/2010 | 7/19/2010
Tax Year 2007 023-067-000-0008{ Nguyen Annie T 353,753 $442.19 2007-65296] 1/21/2011 353,753 $0.00 0.00%) NA NA
Tax Year 2007 026-164-000-0027]  UST Realty Company c¢/o Univ of St Thomas 2,201,662 $2,752.08 2007-51269] 2/10/2012 2,175,000 $33.33 1.21%] 3/2/2012 3/29/2012
15,037,425 14,090,523
11
Unsettled
Tax Year 2007 Total Unsettled Accounts, original value 0
Tax Year 2007 Total Unsettled Accounts, number of accounts 0
Tax Year 2008 I
3
Tax Year 2008 013-224-000-0004! " Platsas loannis & Patricia 1,300,000 $1,531.25' 2008-46556| 5/15/2009 1,225,000 $100.31 6.55% X 7/1/2009
Tax Year 2008 037-040-000-0001]  Skylane Montrose Houston LLC 890,000 |. $937.50 2008-69939] 5/15/2009 790,000 $125.00 13.33%; X /112009
Tax Year. 2008 037-031-000-0016]  Cal State Jnvestmbnt Limited Partnership et al 1,195,000 1,493.75. 2008-55266] 7/10/2009 1,140,000 - $68.75 4.60% DELQ NA
Tax Year 2008 120-768-001-0001] 4119 Monm@;mibd ) 4,476, b$,595.00. 2008-60799] 8/21/2009 4,476,000 $0.00 0.00% NA NA
ws 127-752-001-0001 .i‘l 19 Montrose Lid 9,696.01 $12,120,10 2008-55241] 1/28/2010 9,000,000 _S_SEIO 7,18%] 2/192010 | 3/8/2010
Tsaix Year 2008 026-154-000-0006 Bri'Hthom nguré.lxd 3,372,323 1. 34,215;4_.9_f 2008-55303] 1/28/2010 3,200,0001: - $234.79. 537%|. 2/19/2010 | 3/8/2010
- Tak Year 204 014-148:000-0012 Louis 799000 1 $998.75; 2008-57570 1/28/2010 750,000 %6 ,1225 6.13%] 2/19/2010 | 3/8/2010
Tax Year 2008 | . 030-246:000-0023] MTV4301LLC L % $L,11250] . 2008:57624 1/2872010 830,000,] . - $75.00 6.7% 2192010 | 37/8/2010
Tax Year 2008 004-139-000-0017] Toomey Guseman mely Lﬁd 341,740 $427.18 - 2008-60713]  1/28/2010 338,500 2 X 0.95%] . 2/19/2010 | 3/872010
Tg Year 2008 . 121-369:001-0001] 515 Westheimer LP s 3 100 000 $3,875.00, 2003-62716 1/28/2010 - 2,%% * $538. L% 2/19/2010 | -3/8/2010
ng Sﬁ!g 1 026-163:000-0021] UST'Realty Company cluUtqut Thomas ,039‘_@5'{ 6;0353{15‘ RS 8-55359 2/2612010¢ -3,760; $313: _R20%]. 3/1622010 | 4/12/2010
; 026-152:000-0019] - * Total Health Care’ quljf 1,105:999 - $1,382.49 | - 1°2008-57668] 2/26/2010 1,000,000 §. 49.71: 10,83%] . 3/16/2010 | 4/12/2010
T\g Year 2008 : 014-064-000-0007]  Heim Lam Inc - . 1,976; 2,470.86 1%8-57732 3/26/2010 1,889,000 109.61 4.44%)]  4/23/2010 . | 5/13/2010
026-163-000-0001] UST Reaity Cor pany c/oUniv St. Thomas : 8,1’84, A $10,230.93 § - ‘52_098-55360 4/23/2010 6,500,000 3556 22 5.44%] . 5/12/2010 | 5/17/2010
026-164-000-0027 U ST Reaity. Company c/o llmv St. Thomas - 2,343,326 $2929.16 { - ‘@98‘-55360 4/23/2010 2,247,000 ’ 1] 06/11/2010 § 7/19/2010
030-246-000-0003] . :Boirell Leo J &; Jl;dy i} 1,267.078 | - .$1:583.85 e «57747] 5114/2010 - |- . - NA NAC
~037-035:000-6018 g We and Ld L > 2006000 | * * £3,750.00] - - 3008:57166] ~ 8/6/2010 - | BTl 872472010 1 9/13/2010
) . 026-137-000-0024] - A1l Loyet LLC . "« . : E?-Z}A - $1,714.78 :2008:61102{ 87202010 1 00%1. = NA NA
Tax Year2008 | 121-274.001-0001] " Whitney Place Ltd L4796 [ $1.76830 | - 2p0B-62102] 8/2072010 DD NA “NA_
“Tax Year 2008° " 023-064-000-0003] - Littell Brett " 540, $675.00 | - 2008-80710] 12/10/2010 B5%1 " 1/4/2011 | 2972011
Tax Year 2008 122-924-001-0001] B&P Residential LLC 1,236,418 $1,545.52 2008-60730] 12/10/2010 26.40%]  1/4/2011 2/9/2011
Tax Year 2008 037-037-000-0003]  Farb Aubrey & Trustee 1,463,000 $1,828.75 2008-57717] 1/2172011 1,463,000 0.00% NA NA
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Harris County Improvement District No. 6 Jur 930
Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Detail as of 6/08/2012
Refund
Tax Year CAD No. Owner Name Original Value Assessment Cause Number | Date Settled Total Settled | Reduction in | % Reduction in | Designation Notice
Collected Value Assessment Assessment Form Sent Sent to
Tax Year 2008 014-154-000-0005]  Snyder Saul c/o Brett Littell . 931,000 $1,163.75 2008-64759 5/27/2011 920,000 $13.75 1.18%} 6/22/2011 7/5/2011
Tax Year 2008 117-939-001-0001 Walgreens 03157 5,591,700 $6,989.63 2008-53973]  9/9/2011 4,521,282 $1,338.03 19.14% rcvd 10/4/2011
Tax Year 2008 030-245-000-0003] 4309 Yoakum LP 702,086 $959.49 2008-57798| 2/13/2012 665,000 $50.63 5.28%| 3/12/2012 | 3/29/2012
62,273,464 56,718,456
26
Unsettled
Tax Year 2008 Total Unsettled Accounts, original value 0
Tax Year 2008 Total Unsettled Accounts, number of accounts 0
Tax Year 2009 I
Settled
Tax Year 2009 057-036-000-0019] NRH Family Trust 200,000 $0.00 | 101-09-000061| 12/10/2009 200,000 $0.00 0.00% NA NA
Tax Year 2009 057-036-000-0020] NRH Family Trust 200,000 $225.00 | 101-09-000060( 1/28/2010 180,000 $25.00 11.11% DELQ NA
Tax Year 2009 037-068-000-0005{ Thompson Lisa 396,623 $447.42 2009-49097| 1/28/2010 357,933 DELQ NA
Tax Year 2009 023-064-000-0009]  Andover Properties Ltd 830,000 $1,037.50 2009-57241] 2/26/2010 738,000 $115.00 11.08% PAID NA
Tax Year 2009 030-246-000-0008|  Andover Properties Ltd 689,814 $862.27 2009-572411  2/26/2010 555,663 $167.69 19.45% PAID NA
Tax Year 2009 026-152-000-0019]  Total Health Care Svc LLC 1,235,310 $1,544.14 2009-70758| 2/26/2010 1,100,000 $320.69 20.77% DELQ NA
Tax Year 2009 037-037-000-0004}  Siddiqui Sabrina 1,039,500 $1,299.38 2009-63330] 3/26/2010 832,632 $258.59 19.90% PAID NA
Tax Year 2009 026-163-000-0001] UST Realty Company c/o Univ of St Thomas 6,944,978 $8,681.22 2009-57057] 5/14/2010 6,500,000 $0.00 0.00% N/A N/A
Tax Year 2009 026-163-000-0021| UST Realty Company c/0 Univ of St Thomas 3,691,605 $4,614.51 2009-57057] _5/14/2010 3,691,603 $0.00 0.00% NA NA.
Tax Year 2009 026-164-000-0027  UST Realty Company c/o Univ of St Thomas 2,247,000 $2,808.75 2009-63612} 5/14/2010 2,247,000 $0.00 0.00% NA NA
Tax Year 2009 037-035-000-0018 Boga Wetmoreland Ltd / Scott William G 2,800,000 $3,500.00 -2008-57166}  8/6/2010 2,664,000 $170.00 | 4,86%| 8/24/2010 | 9/13/2010
Tax Year 2009 126-926-001-0001] - West Dallas, Ltd e/o Koontz’McCombs LLC 56,275,543 $70,34443 | . .2009-56299] 9/17/2010 49,600,000 {. $9,094.43 { 12.93%] 10/8/2010 §11/11/2010
Tax Yeu__&!m : 008-262-000-0001] Osama Abduliatif ) 780,000 - $975.00 ~2009-63558]  9/17/2610 700,000 | $100.00 1026%] 10/872010 }11/11/2010
Tax Year 2009 127-752-001-0001{ _ 4119 Montrose Ltd 7,650,000 $9,562.50 | . 2009-37048] 10/22/2010 ; 7,100,000 $687.50 7.19%] 11/17/2010 | 12/9/2010
. Tax Yeat .%9 122-924-001-0001| B&P Residential LLC - - 1,100,000 $1,375.00 : 2009.66406{ 11/19/2010 900,000 $250.00 iB.18%] 12/3/2010 /472011
Tax Year' 014-064-000-0007] Heim Lam Inc s 2,061,183 | - $2,576.48 2009-63649] 12/10/2010 1,975,000 $107.73 4.18%) 1/4/2011 | 2972011
023-076-000-0001] Memorial Trails Apartments Inc 1,398,328 $1,74791 2009-67128] 2/25/2011 1,300,000 $122.91 7.03%| 372372011 | 4/11/2011
008-266-000-0004] Wheeler James M ' 769,152 $961.44 2009-67221] 2/25/2011 727,655 $51.87 5.40% 3/2'3‘/201 1 4/4/2011
120-768-001-0001] 4119 Montiose Limited 3,902,000 $4,877.50 2010-00: 21252011 3,875,000 $33.75 0.69%] 3/23/2011 1 4/4/2011
014-010-000-0009] MAV Inyestments Inc - 761,081 $951.35 |©  2009-67150] 3/25/2011 745,000 '$20.10 2.11%{ 472172011 5/3/2011
030-245-000-0010]  Littell Brett - 764,600 $955.75 ] - 2009-70727] 3/30/2011 725,000 $246.90 25.83%| 42172011 5/3/2011
026-154-000-0006] BRI Hawthorne Square Ltd 2,890,000 $3,612.50- 2009-64031]  5/23/2011 2,700,000 $237.50 6.57%} 6/8/2011 7/5/2011
018-045-000-0004] Garea Qtila F' o 268,800 $336.00-4  :2009-39875] 7/14/2011 - 268,800 $0.00 - 0.00% N/A N/A
018-045-000-0005] Garza Otila F : 192,000 $240.00 12_9&09-.59815 "7/14/2011 192,000 }0.00 0.00%} N/A N/A
018-045-000-0006] Garza Otila F 395,133 $493.92 '2009-59875] 7/14/2011 395,133 . $0.00 0.00%. N/A N/A
117-939-001-0001] Walgreens 03157 6;3@ 1 $7,958.59 2008-53973|  8/19/2011 4,975,212 $1,739.57 21.86%| 9/7/2011 9/28/2011
105,849,521 94,645,633
26
Unsettled
Tax Year 2009 014-012-000-0004| Vega Adan G & Gladys H 816,937 $1,021.17 | 2011-20563| |
Tax Year 2009 Total Unsettled Accounts, original value 816,937
Tax Year 2009 Total Unsettled Accounts, number of accounts 1




Harris County Improvement District No. 6 Jur 930
Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Detail as of 6/08/2012
Refund
Tax Year CAD No. Owner Name Original Value Assessment Cause Number | Date Settled Total Settled | Reduction in | % Reduction in | Designation Notice
Collected Value Assessment Assessment Form Sent Sent to
Tax Year 2010
Settled
Tax Year 2010 030-245-000-0020| 1920 Manor LLC 378,669 $422.54 | 101-10-000274] 1/21/2011 338,034 BASA NA
Tax Year 2010 004-139-000-0002{ Khawaja Abbas & Teskeen 714,568} $955.74 | 101-10-000112] 3/25/2011 600,000 $153.24 16.03%| 4/21/2011 5/3/2011
Tax Year 2010 030-246-000-0008] Andover Properties Ltd 681,033 $694.58 2010-48685) 3/25/2011 555,663 $0.00 0.00% PAID ‘NA
Tax Year 2010 026-095-000-0001{ Mazza Bruce S & Beverly L 791,971 $989.96 | 101-10-000140| 4/13/2011 730,920 $76.31 7.71%)| 5/2412011 6/1/2011
Tax Year 2010 008-262-000-0001]  Abdullatif Osama 780,000 $975.00 2010-61463]  6/1/2011 700,000 $100.00 10.26%} 6/222/2011 | 7/5/2011
Tax Year 2010 018-045-000-0004] Garza Otila F 268,800 $336.00 2010-64250]  7/12/2011 268,800 $0.00 0.00%{ N/A N/A
._Tax Year 2010 018-045-000-0005] Garza Otila F 192,000 $240.00 2010-64250f 7/12/2011 192,000 $0.00 0.00% NA N/A
Tax Year 2010 018-045-000-0006|  Garea Otila F 380,038 | $475.05 2010-64250]  7/12/2011 332,000 $60.05 12.64%]| 7/29/2011 | 8/31/2011
Tax Year 2010 023-076-000-0001| Memorial Trails Apartments Inc 1,344,641 $1,680.80 2010-71941{ 8/30/2011 1,300,000 $55.80 3.32%| 9/14/2011 | 9/28/2011
Tax Year 2010 126-926-001-0001]{ West Dallas, Ltd ¢/o KoontzZMcCombs LLC 52,760,717]  $65,950.90 2010-52973]  9/1/2011 49,500,000 $4,075.90 6.18%| 9/14/2011 | 9/28/2011
Tax Year 2010 117-939-001-0001{ Walgreens 03157 6,660,456 $8,325.57 2010-60599]  9/9/2011 5,156,998 $1,880.00 22.58% revd 10/4/2011
Tax Year 2010 127-752-001-0001]| 4119 Montrose Ltd 6,827,718 $8,534.65 2010-609851 10/14/2011 6,550,000 $347.15 4.07%] 11/372011 | 12/1/2011
Tax Year 2010 030-245-000-0008] The Nations Family Limited Partnership Ltd 1,020,000 $1,364.25 2010-68544| 2/10/2012 1,020,000 $0.00 0.00% NA NA
Tax Year 2010 037-037-000-0003]  Farb Aubrey & Trustee 1,445,640 $1,807.05 2010-71841} 1/10/2012 1,440,640 $6.25 0.35%| 1/24/2012 | 1/31/2012
Tax Year 2010 026-164-000-0027] UST Realty Company 1,825,000 $2,521.56 2010-67730| 2/14/2012 1,825,000 $0.00 0.00% N/A NA
Tax Year 2010 026-163-000-0001| UST Realty Company 6,393,372 $7,991.72 2010-61021] 2/28/2012 6,000,000 $491.72 6.15%} 3/26/2012 | 5/7/2012
Tax Year 2010 023.076-000-0008] Memorial Trails Apartments Inc 427,410 $534.26 2010-77714] 2/29/2012 410,000 $21.76 4.07%] 3/26/2012 | 5/7/2012
Tax Year 2010 008-266-000-0004] Wheeler James M 764,218 $961.44 2010-68633] 4/9/2012 750,000 $17.77 1.85%] 4/24/2012 5/7/2012
Tax Year 2010 030-246-000-0003| Borrell Leo J & H Judy 1,173,466 $1,466.83 2010-71890| 4/5/2012 1,085,000 $110.58 7.54%) 4/24/2012 5/7/2012
84,829,717 78,755,055
19
Unsettled
Tax Year 2010 026-163-000-0021 UST Realty Company 2,857,500 2010-61030
Tax Year 2010 030-245-000-0014]  Yoshida Naomitsu & Maemi 1,062,962 2010-68537
Tax Year 2010 030-245-000-0010| Littell Brett 828,106 2010-68607
Tax Year 2010 120-768-001-0001 4119 Montrose Limited 2,500,000 2011-07683
Tax Year 2010 014-012-000-0004} Vega Adan G & Gladys H 741,000 2011-20563
Tax Year 2010 026-137-000-0004]  Pacifica Foundation Inc 568,662 2011-21270
Tax Year 2010 Total Unsettled Accounts, original value 8,558,230
Tax Year 2010 Total Unsettled A t ber of t 6
Tax Year 2011 l
Settled
Tax Year 2011 023-076-000-0008] Memorial Trails Apartments INC 445,000 $556 2011-63961| 2/24/2012 $410,000 $43.75 7.87%| 3/26/2012 { 5/7/2012
Tax Year 2011 037-037-000-0004]  Siddiquai Sabrina 1,000,000 $1,250.00 2011-48169] 3/6/2012 832,632 $209.21 16.74%| pd adj amt N/A
Tax Year 2011 023-060-000-0008 | Aron Enterprises Inc 686,000 $858.50 | 101-11-000374] 5/10/2012 $624,000 $77.50 9.03%]| 5/31/2012 7/2/2012
2,131,000 1,866,632
.3
Unsettled
Tax Year 2011 023-064-000-0009 779,942 2011-47947 ]
Tax Year 2011 030-246-000-0008 816,885 2011-47947
Tax Year 2011 122-924-001-0001 929,000 2011-51945

C:\Documents and Settings\shill\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\Content. Outlook\FBJFWCIB\HCID 6_930_LTS-Jun08 2012
Revised 02 July 2012

page 3 of 5

prepared by: Equi-Tax Inc.

281.444.4866




Harris County Improvement District No. 6 Jur 930
Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Detail as of 6/08/2012
Refund
Tax Year CAD No. Owner Name Original Value Assessment Cause Number | Date Settled Total Settled | Reduction in | % Reduction in | Designation Notice
Collected Value Assessment Assessment Form Sent Sent to
Tax Year 2011 125-809-001-0001 3,806,375 2011-56385
Tax Year 2011 014-148-000-0012 1,058,245 2011-57701
Tax Year 2011 126-926-001-0001 57,922,375 2011-62186
Tax Year 2011 120-768-001-0001 3,542,748 2011-62741
Tax Year 2011 030-245-000-0008 1,011,577 2011-63014
Tax Year 2011 023-076-000-0001 1,321,761 2011-63172
Tax Year 2011 030-245-000-0010 793,731 2011-63518
Tax Year 2011 014-154-000-0005 1,121,310 2011-63536
Tax Year 2011 121-274-001-0001 1,257,797 2011-63729
Tax Year 2011 008-260-000-0013 740,000 2011-63759
Tax Year 2011 030-246-000-0003 1,085,000 2011-64005
Tax Year 2011 026-163-000-0001 6,087,000 2011-64027
Tax Year 2011 026-164-000-0027 2,017,248 2011-64027
Tax Year 2011 026-163-000-0021 2,833,688 2011-64027
Tax Year 2011 030-245-000-0014 1,000,200 2011-69593
Tax Year 2011 026-152-000-0019 898,226 2011-70201
Tax Year 2011 Total Unsettled Accounts, original value 89,023,108
Tax Year 2011 Total Unsettled Accounts, number of accounts 19
[Cumulative |
Settled
Cumulative Grand Total Settled Accounts, original value 270,121,127 I 246,076,299 |
Cumulative Grand Total Settled Accounts, number of accounts 85
Unsettled
Cumulative Grand Total Unsettled Accounts, original value 98,398,275
C lative Grand Total Unsettled Accounts, number of accounts 26
Color Legend
Light Gray Settled previously
Yellow Settled as of this report
White Unsettled
Pink - [Unsettied and new since previous report - - !
Abbreviations
NA Not applicable
X Previous to implementation of Designation Form
Refund was not issued -- Reduction in assessment was applied
DELQ to the account, and account still has a balance due.
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Harris County Improvement District No. 6 Jur 930
Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Detail as of 6/08/2012
Refund
Tax Year CAD No. Owner Name Original Value Assessment Cause Number | Date Settled Total Settled | Reductionin | % Reduction in | Designation Notice
Collected Value Assessment Assessment Form Sent Sent to
Refund was not issued -- Reduction in assessment was applied
PAID to the account, and account is now paid in full.
Billed at settled amount -- Account had not been billed for
BASA this tax year before the lawsuit was settled; so account was
adjusted (if needed) and billed at the settled amount.
NYB Not yet billed
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MONTROSE DISTRICT WEST ZONE
ASSESSMENT COLLECTION REPORT

JULY 2012
BILLING AND COLLECTION SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR
01/0112 - 12/31/12
YEAR RATE TOTAL LEVY COLLECTIONS RECEIVABLE % COLLECTED
2011 0.12500 \ $851,248 .41 $40,655.14 85%
2010 0.12500 \ $861,434.80 $7,8085.39 99%
Current Month Activity
Revenue: Current Month Year to Date
2011 Assessment Collected 3,669.12 759,811.88
2010 Assessment Collected 1,003.57 8,792.64
Penalty & interest 910.85 7,654.15
Overpayments 0.40 23,170.63
Collection Fees 790.77 3,062.42
Court Fees 0.00 0.00
Total Revenue 404, .
Overpayments Presented for Refund 0.00 22,668.98
Overpayments Applied to Assessment 0.00 0.00
ASSESSED VALUE FOR 2011: 713,522,425 Uncertified: 0
ASSESSED VALUE FOR 2010: 695,511,859 Uncertified: 0
Assessment Collection Account: Compass Bank, Account No. 2530962086
ASSESSMENT PLAN PROJECTIONS
MAX —[PROJECTED LEVY] COLLECTIONS | T0YEAR
YEAR RATE @ 95% COLLECTIONS | AVERAGE @ 10%
2010 0.12500 869,390 825,921 $861,434.80
2011 0.12500 891,904 847,308 $851,248.41
2012 0.12500 0
2013 0.12500 0
2014 0.12500 0
2015 0.12500 0
2016 0.12500 0
—TIBTIE 1873229 176,

The Projected Levy is based on the rate remaining at 0.12500

Prepared by: Equi-Tak inc.
Kenneth R. Byrd
Collector for the District



MONTROSE DISTRICT WEST ZONE

JULY 2012
TOP TEN ASSESSMENT PAYERS

PROPERTY OWNER ACCOUNT NOS SITUS PROPERTY TYPE VALUE ASSESSMENT
WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 0442250000001 2005 W GRAY ST 770189 VARIOUS COMMERICAL 46,508,896 58,136.12
0591-001 0442250000170 1953 W GRAY ST 77019
P O BOX 924133 0442250000169 1953 W GRAY ST 77019
HOUSTON TX 772924133 0442250000168 2028 W GRAY ST 77018

0442250000145 2001 W GRAY ST 77019

0442250000110 2020 W GRAY ST 77019

0442250000105 2010 W GRAY ST 77019

0442250000005 2002 W GRAY ST 77019

0442250000002 1950 W GRAY ST 77019

0442250000171 2017 W GRAY ST 77019
FINGER FSC MONTROSE LTD 1215190010001 4899 MONTROSE BLVD 187 77006  {MULTI - FAMILY 44,643,153 §5,803.94
99 DETERING ST STE 200 ’
HOUSTON TX 77007-8259
WESTHEIMER APARTMENTS LP 1286390010001 2001 WESTHEIMER RD 244 77098 |MULTI - FAMILY 31,620,000 39,525.00
5694 MISSION CENTER RD STE 602
SAN DIEGO CA 92108-4324
4310 DUNLAVY LLC 1286480020001 DUNLAVY 77006 MULTI - FAMILY 29,577,136 36,971.42
101 BERKSHIRE ST 1286480010002 4310 DUNLAVY ST 77006
BELLAIRE TX 77401-5309 1286480010001 4310 DUNLAVY ST 236 77006

0660870040002 4403 WOODHEAD ST 16 77098

0660870040001 4403 WOODHEAD ST 77098

0660870020006 4315WOODHEAD ST 8 77098
ANBILII-ROLP 0730810030011 1505 W CLAY ST 77019 SHOPPING CENTER 27,742,202 34,677.75
105 TOWN CENTER RD STE 10 1170070010001 1422 W GRAY ST 77019
KING OF PRUSSIA PA 19406-2394 1170070020001 1414 WAUGH DR 77019

0730810030007 1521 W CLAY ST 77019
TEXAS ABERCROMBIE FAMILY INT LTD 0441850000002 1701 W ALABAMA ST 77098 VACANT COMMERCIAL 15,062,130 18,827.66
730 N POST OAK RD STE 110
HOUSTON TX 77024-3854
SHEPHERD INV LP 0442600000001 2075 WESTHEIMER RD 77098 SHOPING CENTER 12,662,500 15,828.13
1800 POST OAK BLVD
6 BLVD PLACE STE 400

HOUSTON TX 77056




MONTROSE DISTRICT WEST ZONE

JULY 2012

TOP TEN ASSESSMENT PAYERS
5020 INTRESTS LTD 0360240000003 §020 MONTROSE BLVD 77006 OFFICE BUILDING 11,600,000 14,500.00
5959 RICHMOND AVE STE 440
HOUSTON TX 77057-6325
WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 0442250000173 2030 W GRAY ST 77019 SHOPPING CENTER . 10,817,289 13,521.61
0591-001
P O BOX 924133
HOUSTON TX 772824133
YPI 2323 SHEPHERD LL.C 0520660610006 2323 S SHEPHERD DR 77019 OFFICE BUILDING 9,706,000 12,132.50

% ZAYZ YOUNAN

5958 TOPANGA CANYON BLVD STE 200

WOODLAND HILLS CA 91367-3611




MONTROSE DISTRICT WEST ZONE

JULY 2012

TOP TEN DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS

PROPERTY OWNER

ACCOUNT NO

SITUS

PROPERTY TYPE

ASSESSMENT
YEAR(S)

ASSESSMENT

FAT PROPERTY LLC

94 057 121 000 0012

1901 RICHMOND AVE 42 77098

MULT] - FAMILY

2010 - 2011

3,087.69

218 HAWTHORNE ST

HOUSTON TX 77006-4008

SOUND WEST LLC

94 051 071 000 0001

1002 WESTHEIMER RD 77006

RESTAURANT

2011

2,000.88

P O BOX 020783

MIAMI FL 33102

RICHARD S ROBBINS INVESTMENTS

94 129 497 001 0001

2015 S SHEPHERD DR 77019

SHOPPING CENTER

2011

2,000.02

LTOLLPETAL

5418 JOHN DREAPER DR

HOUSTON TX 77056-4231

SANDY CREEK GROUP LLC

94 038 226 000 0006

1920 RICHMOND AVE 17 77098

MULTI - FAMILY

2011

1,666.25

% JOE FRANCH

1920 RICHMOND AVE APT 1

HOUSTON TX 77098-3432

ANDOVER RICHMOND APTS LTD

94 044 184 000 0151

1301 RICHMOND AVE 124 77006

MULTI FAMILY

2011

1.417.72

1301 RICHMOND AVE

HOUSTON TX 77006-5451

ROBINSON LENNONC

94 026 198 000 0001

13174 HAWTHORNE ST 12 77008

MULTI - FAMILY

2010- 2011

1,307.03

P O BOX 66531

HOUSTON TX 77266-6531

BAIRD CHARLES L & SIRILUCK

94 026 198 000 0005

3414 GRAUSTARK ST 8 77006

MULTI - FAMILY

2010- 2011

1,208.40

2438 WHITE OAKS DR

HOUSTON TX 77009-7322

HUFF MICHAEL B

94 026 174 000 0013

3230 YOAKUM BLVD 77006

COMMERCIAL

2010- 2011

1,278.86

P O BOX 70148

HOUSTON, TX 772700148

BISHOP JOAN

94 033 193 000 0005

120 PORTLAND ST 1 77002

COMMERCIAL

2010 -2011

1,271.88

1547 WAVERLY ST

HOUSTON TX 770084148




Harris County Improvement District No. 11 Jur 939
Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Summary as of 6/08/2012

Summary
For Tax Years 2010 & 2011, for the period of September 2010 through May 2012
Settled
280,819,162 | Original value of Settled accounts as of 6/08/2012
77 | Number of Settled accounts as of 6/08/2012
16,463,518 | Reduction in value of Settled accounts
5.86%| Average % reduction in value of Settled accounts
Unsettled
71,117,591 | Original value of Unsettled accounts as of 6/08/2012
47 | Number of Unsettled accounts as of 6/08/2012
125 Tax rate per $100 valuation
L $5,2 IU Estimated reduction in assessment on 47 Unsettled accounts,
based on 5.86 % average
C:\Documents and Settings\shilN\Local Settings\Temporary Intemet Files\Content.Qutlook\FBJFWCIB\HCID 11_939_LTS-Jun08 2012 prepared by: Equi-Tax Inc.
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Harris County Improvement District No. 11 Jur 939
Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Detail as of 6/08/2012
Refund
.. Assessment Total Settled | Reduction in | % Reduction in | Designation Notice
Tax Year CAD No. Owner Name Original Value Collected Cause Number | Date Settled Value Assessment Assessment Form Sent Sent to
Bkor |
Tax Year 2010
Settled
Tax Year 2010 026-058-007-0004] Demeris Properties Ltd 579,506 $724.38 2010-67781] 1/21/2011 514,240 $81.58 11.26%] 2222011 | 4/4n2011
Tax Year 2010 026-058-007-0006] Demeris Properties Ltd 635,560 $794.45 2010-67781] 11212011 600,000 $0.00 0.00% NA NA
Tax Year 2010 026-058-007-0008]  Demeris Properties Ltd 744,225 $930.26 2010-67781] 1212011 708,850 $44.20 4.75%| 2/22/2011 | 4/4R2011
Tax Year 2010 | 036-044-000-0006] Presswood Joe T & ForestL 8249511  $1,031.19 } 101-10-000052{ 2/25/2011 600,000 | $281.19 27.27%]| 3/23/2011 | 4/42011
Tax Year 2010 033-194-000-0001] 4900 Travis Investments LLC 865,000 $1,050.00 2010-68703] 2/25/2011 840,000 $0.00 0.00% NA NA
‘ax. Year 2010 044-184-000-0151{  Andover Richmond Apts Ltd 4,871,.900]  $5,137.50 2010-48685]. 3/25/2011 4,110,000 $0.00 0.00% NA NA
Tax Year 2010 054-038-000-0003] MB Development Co & SPP 957,007 $1,070.00 | 101-10-000315] 4/10/2011 $56,000 $0.00 0.00% NA NA
Tax Year 2010 128-648-001-0001] 4310 Dunlavy LLC 25,032,000 | $30,625.00 2010-60813] 5/13/2011 24,500,060 $0.00 0.00% NA NA
Tax Year 2010 052-066-061-0006]  YPI 2323 Shepherd LLC 9,750,931 | $13,041.87 2010-60379] 5/24/2011 8,400,000 $1,806.87 13.85%| 6/8/2011 | 7/5/2011
Tax Year 2010 052-357-000-0014]  Allied American Bank / Wells Fargo Bank 3,029,000 $3,786.25 2010-61432| 5/24/2011 2,750,000 $348.75 9.21%| 6/82011 | 7/5/2011
Tax Year 2010 117-007-001-0002] _ First Interstate Bank of Texas 1,049,990 $1,312.49 2010-61432] 5/24/2011 1,029,000 $26.24 2.00%| 6/8/2011 | 7/572011
Tax Year 2010 026-174-000-0001]  KNA Partners Tower Inc 2,576,174 $3,220.22 2010-56108]  6/7/2011 1,637,850 $1,172.91 36.42%)| 6/22/2011 | 7/5/2011
Tax Year 2010 026-174-000-0006] KNA Partners Tower Inc 445 653 $557.07 2010-56108]  6/7/2011 434,575 $13.85 2.49%| 612272011 | 77572011
Tax Year 2010 |  026-174-000-0007] KNA Partners Tower Inc 1,167,820 $1,459.78 2010-56096] 5/10/2011 1,167,820 $0.00 0.00% N/A N/A
Tax Year 2010 030-158-000-0001] M A D 88 Real Estate Ltd Prts 7,010,000 $8,762.50 2009-58058] 8/19/2011 6,400,000 $846.38 9.66%]. 972011 | 91282011
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0025]  Amerit 3,186,000 $3,982.50 2009-62216] 8/22/2011 2,778,310 $509,61 12.80%| 9/722011 { 9/28/2011
Tax Year 2010 057-127-000-0006]  Lambertz Robert W Jr 320,000 $400.00 | 101-10-000122] 10/772011 305,000 $400.00 100.00%] 11/3/2011 | 12/1/2011
“Tax Year 2010 029-161-000-0004] 1732 LP 717,000 $896.25 2010-68675] .10/28/2011 702,300 $18.37 - 2.05%| 111772011 | 12/12011
Tax Year 2010 026-206-000-0003]  Westheimer Commons 349,000 $436.25 2010-57983] 11/1022011 349,000 $0.00 0.00% N/A N/A
Tax Year 2010 . 026-206-000-0004]  Westheimer Commons 326,000 $407.50 2010-57983] 11/10/2011 326,000 $0,00 0.00% NA N/A
Tax Year 2010 ' 026-206-000-0005] ‘Westheimer Commons 507,698  $634.62 2010-57983] 11/10/2011 385,000 $153.37 24.17%] 1172272011 | 12/172011
“Tax Year 2010 054-035-000-0011] Mosley Gary B 300,000 $531.00 2010-50898] - 11/14/2011 300,000 '$0.00 | 0.00%] N/A N/A
Tax Year 2010 039-220-000-0008]  The Place Apartments c/o Emes Managgment Corp 4,509.625]  $5,.250.00 2010-50088] . 1/13/2012 4,509,625 $0.00 ] 0.00%| . NA NA
i *Tax Year2010 044-222-000-0110]  Plaza JJP LLC 271,680 $436.45 2019-60018] :12/6/2011 1 271,680 $0.00 | 0.00%] N/A N/A
-~ Tax Year2010 044-222-000-0156]  Plaza JJP LLC 52,760 $65.95 2010-60018{ . 12/6/2011 52,760 $0.00 0.00%{ NA N/A
Tax Year 2010 044-222-000-0157] Plaza JJP LLC 929,160 $1,161.45 2010-60018] 12/6/2011 929,160 $0.00 0.00%]  N/A N/A
Tax Year 2010 044-222-000-0170] Plaza JJP LLC 101,080 $126.35 2010-60018] 12/6/2011 101,080 $0.00 0.00%]  N/A N/A
Tax Year 2010 -325-000-0030]  Plaza JJP LLC 2,034,040 | . $2,542.55 2010-60018] 12/6/2011 1,874,540 $199.37 7.84%| 1212172011 | 1/3/2012
‘fax Year 2010 |- 044-225-000-01407 . Plaza JJP LLC 550280 | $68700 |  2010-60018] 12/6/2011 - 550,280 [ $0.00° 0.00%] " N/A N/A
Tax Yédr 2010 026-197-000-0002] _Emerald Land Company LC 1,341,000 $1,852.50 2010-68185] . 172472012 1,341,000 $0.00 0.00% N/A N/A
Tax Year 2010 121-712-001-0001]  Kaiz Real Estate LP 1,000,000 $1,250.00 2010-68212] 2/102012 965,000 $43.75 3.50%] 3/52012 | 3772012
Tax Year 2010 044-222-000-0145]  McBride Randy Dr 1,070,583 $1,338.23 2010-70109]  5/9/2012 1,000,000 $94.41 7.05%|  6/6/2012 | 7212012
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0001]  Weingarten Realty Investors 2,746,260  $3,432.83 2010-48873] 5/14/2012 2,644,104 $127.70 3.72%| 6/6/2012 | 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0002]  Weingarten Realty Investors 7,070,000]  $8,837.50 2010-48873] 5/14/2012 6,807,008 $328.74 3.72%|  6/6/2012 41092
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0005]  Weingarten Realty Investors 1,159,954 $1,450 2010-48873] 5/14/2012 $1,116,805 $53.93 3.72%| 6/6/2012 | 77272012
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0105]  Weingarten Realty Investors 1,659.916]  $2,074.90 201048873 5/14/2012 1,598,170 $77.19 3.72%|  6/6/2012 | 77272012
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0110]  Weingarten Realty Investors 349,159 $436.45 201048873 5/14/2012 333,282 $19.85 4.55%| 6/6/2012 | 77222012
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0145]  Weingarten Realty Investors 3,021,265  $3.776.58 201048873 5/14/2012 2,908,879 $140.48 3.72%] 6/612012 | 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0168]  Weingarten Realty Investors 3,046,841]  $3,808.55 2010-48873] 5/14/2012 2,933,504 $141.67 3.72%]  6/6/2012 | 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0169]  Weingarten Realty Investors 9.596,947]  $11,996.18 2010-48873] 5/14/2012 9,239,957 $446.23 3.72%|  6/6/2012 | 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0170]  Weingarten Realty lnvestors 9.827.824]  $12,284.78 2010-48873] 5/14/2012 9,462 245 $456.97 3.72%|  6/6/2012 | 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0171]  Weingarten Realty Investors 6,900,154]  $8,625.19 201048873 5/14/2012 6,643,480 $320.84 3.72%|  6/6/2012 | 712/2012
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0173]  Weingarten Realty Investors 10,191,680  $12,739.60 2010-48873|  5/14/2012 9,812,566 $473.89 3.72%|  6/6/2012 | 712/2012
Tax Year 2010 038-224-000-0005] Tuma Samir N 741,855 $938.82 2010-67006] 5/23/2012 741,855 $0.00 0.00% N/A N/A
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Harris County Improvement District No. 11 Jur 939
Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Detail as of 6/08/2012
Refund
Tax Year CAD No. Owner Name Original Value Aéiel::::::t Cause Number | Date Settled Tm:,'::iﬂed ‘f::s::::::l: % A‘: :‘::sf:::t n [:;s:gmnastel::‘ :e(::tlc:)
Bkor |
Tax Year 2010 044-185-000-0012 Richmont Corp 20,902,023 n/a 2009-60327]  6/8/2012 19,821,835 n/a n/a na /a
154,319,501 145,352,760
45
Unsettled
Tax Year 2010 044-228-000-0005( Amreit ¢/o Ram Realty Services 3,311,715 2009-52860
Tax Year 2010 051-072-000-0005}  John Hunter Wright Jr GST Tr 463,690 2010-65834
Tax Year 2010 051-072-000-0006] John Hunter Wright Jr GST Tr 411,480 2010-65834
Tax Year 2010 056-125-000-0031]  Platinum Global LP 875,397 2010-65834
Tax Year 2010 054-234-000-0012]  Carter Michael M 2,365,000 2010-67745
Tax Year 2010 036-040-000-0023] Memorial Trails Apartments Inc 543,238 2010-68505
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0163]  Follensby Corp N V 1,185,000 2010-71873
Tax Year 2010 044-255-000-0055] Wertheim Thomas A Trustee 925,000 2010-76837
Tax Year 2010 044-229-000-0011]  Total Apt Maintenance Inc 202,539 2010-78495
Tax Year 2010 052-266-000-0012]  Desantos Luis A 281,250 2011-07683
Tax Year 2010 056-125-000-0018] Kenneth Knox Investment No 8 LLC 337,500 2011-07683
Tax Year 2010 Total Unsettled Accounts, original value 10,901,809
Tax Year 2010 Total Unsettled Accounts, number of accounts 11
Tax Year 2011 l
| Settled
_ Tax Year 2011 026-206-000-0003§ Westheimer Commons 338,228 $0.00 2010-57983] 11/11/2011 338,228 $0.00 0.00%. N/A N/A
Tax Year 2011 026-206-000-0004] Westheimer Commons 324,000 $0.00 2010-57983{ 11/10/2011 324,000 $0.00 0.00%; N/A N/A
Tax Year 2011 026-206-000-0005]  Westheimer Commons 460,000 $0.00 2010-57983] 11/10/2011 397,772 $0.00 0.00% N/A N/A
" Tax Year 2011 044-222-000-0110] Plaza JJPLLC + 271,680 $339.60 2010-60018] 12/6/2011 271,680 $0.00 0.00% N/A N/A
Tax Year 2011 044-222-000-0156] Plaza JJP LLC 52,760 $65.95 2010-60018]  12/6/2011 52,760 $0.00 0.00%] . N/A N/A
Tax Year 2011 044-222-000-0157] Plaza JJP LLC 929,160 $1,161.45 2010-60018] 12/6/2011 929,160 | $0.00 0.00% N/A - N/A
Tax Year 2011 044-222-000-0170] Plaza L.TP LLC 101,080 $126.35 2010-60018] 12/6/2011 -~ 101,080 $0.00 { 0.00% N/A N/A
- Tax Year 2011 044-225+000-0030] Plaza JJP LLC 1,874,540 |  $2343.18 2010-60018] 12/6/2011 1,874,540 $0.00 0.00% N/A N/A
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0140] . Plaza JJP LLC 550,280 $687.85 2010-60018] 12/6/2011 550,280 | $0,00 0.00% N/A N/A
i Tg_‘_[_gg'_r 2011 121-712-001-0001] Katz Real Estate LP 976,500 $1,220:63 2.0[0-6§312 2’/10/2_(_)12 955,000 $26.88 2.20%| 3/5/2012 3/7/2012
B ngm 2011. _’039-“220-000-’0008 The Place. ents 4,200,000 $5,250.00 2011+459161 - 2/10/2012 3,799,‘@:'16' I $501.07 9.54%| 3/5/2012 {'3/3072012
;Tax Year 2011 " 026+197-000-0002 Etném_l__d Land Company LC 1,482,000 $1,852,50 i 201 I§63'59g" 2/10/2012 1,341,000 $176.25 9.51%} 3/5/2012 3/30/2012
‘Tax Year 2011 054-058-000-0003] MB Development Co & SSP 923,591 $1,154.49 | 101-11-000245] 3/8/2012 878,000 '$56.99 4.94%| 3/26/2012 5/7/2012
Tax Year 2011 036-D18-000-00011 Lurie Apartments LP 941,637 $1,177.05 | 101-11-000256] 3/21/2012 861,250 $100.49 8.54%| 4/11/2012 | 5/7/2012
Tax Year 2011 036-037-000-0033] Racine Juan P & Anna 560,625 $700.78 | 101-11-000271} 4/26/2012 500,000 $75.78 10.81%] 5/17/2012 6/4/2012
Tax Year 2011 044-222-000-0145f McBride Randy Dr 1,070,583 $1,338.23 2011-63662} 4/26/2012 1,000,000 $88.23 6.59%| 5/17/2012 6/4/2012
Tax Year 2011 039-224-000-0010f 1537 Castle Court LTD 950,000 $1,418.04 | 101-11-000336] 5/7/2012 871,100 DELQ DELQ N/A N/A
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0001] WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 2,746,260 $3,432.83 2011-51231] 5/14/2012 2,587,617 $198.31 5.78%  6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0002] WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 7,507,000 $10,066.48 2011-51231] 5/14/2012 7,073,344 $1,224.80 12.17%| 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0005| WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 539,223 $674.03 2011-51231| 5/14/2012 508,074 $38.94 5.78%| 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0105| WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 1,706,909 $2,133.64 2011-51231] 5/14/2012 1,608,306 $123.26 5.78%| 6/6/2012 722012
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0110] WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 349,822 $437.28 2011-51231( 5/14/2012 329,614 $25.26 5.78%| 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0145] WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 3,140,826 $3,926.03 2011-51231{ 5/14/2012 2,959,390 $226.79 5.78%| 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0168] WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 3,050,622 $3,818.28 2011-51231| 5/14/2012 2,874,397 $220.28 5.77%| 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0169] WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 9,704,298 $12,130.37 2011-51231( 5/14/2012 9,143,712 $700.73 5.78%| 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0170] WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 10,252,395 $12,815.49 2011-51231{ 5/14/2012 9,660,147 $740.31 5.78%| 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
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Harris County Improvement District No. 11 Jur 939
Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Detail as of 6/08/2012
Refund
Tax Year CAD No. Owner Name Original Value Assessment Cause Number | Date Settled Total Settled | Reductionin | % Reduction in | Designation Notice
Collected Value Assessment Assessment Form Sent Sent to
Bkor |
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0171] WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 6,965,356 $8,706.70 2011-51231| 5/14/2012 6,562,990 $502.96 5.78%| 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0173] WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 10,817,289 $13,521.61 2011-51231] 5/14/2012 10,192,409 $781.10 5.78%| 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2011 128-639-001-0001| Westheimer Apartments LP 31,620,000 $39,525.00 2011-56503] 5/14/2012 29,500,000 $2,650.00 6.70%] 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2011 029-170-000-0007|  Sherry Kelley's Melange, Inc. 412,211 $515.26 2011-63829| 5/14/2012 385,000 $34.01 6.60%| 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2011 038-224-000-0005| Samu N tuma 751,053 $938.82 2010-67006] 5/23/2012 751,053 $0.00 0.00% N/A N/A
Tax Year 2011 044-185-000-0012{ Richmond Corp 20,929,733 n/a 2009-60327| 6/8/2012 19,821,835 n/a na na n/a
126,499,661 119,002,884
32
Unsettled

Tax Year 2011 033-195-000-0009 400,222 101-11-000428
Tax Year 2011 044-255-000-0055 936,834 2010-76837
Tax Year 2011 039-223-000-0021 873,080 2011-47947
Tax Year 2011 044-184-000-0151 6,825,919 2011-47947
Tax Year 2011 026-174-000-0001 2,537,730 2011-56207
Tax Year 2011 026-174-000-0006 434,575 2011-56207
Tax Year 2011 026-174-000-0007 1,200,000 2011-56207
Tax Year 2011 123-695-001-0001 4,116,855 2011-56388
Tax Year 2011 054-035-000-0011 386,631 2011-57066
Tax Year 2011 052-357-000-0014 2,802,946 2011-57433
Tax Year 2011 044-228-000-0005 3,300,000 2011-57633
Tax Year 2011 026-056-004-0010 119,880 2011-57702
Tax Year 2011 026-057-005-0010 119,700 2011-57702
Tax Year 2011 044-260-000-0001 12,662,500 2011-57702
Tax Year 2011 044-260-000-0005 2,431,800 2011-57702
Tax Year 2011 044-260-000-0009 1,024,155 2011-57702
Tax Year 2011 036-040-000-0023 534,383 2011-62696
Tax Year 2011 036-040-000-0006 718,313 2011-62762
Tax Year 2011 018-027-000-0004 1,146,400 2011-62988
Tax Year 2011 018-004-000-0003 677,265 2011-63066
Tax Year 2011 018-004-000-0018 543,255 2011-63066
Tax Year 2011 033-194-000-0001 850,000 2011-63077
Tax Year 2011 051-072-000-0005 484,126 2011-63251
Tax Year 2011 051-072-000-0006 411,480 2011-63251
Tax Year 2011 026-191-000-0014 753,522 2011-63266
Tax Year 2011 132-059-001-0001 7,010,000 2011-63331
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0163 1,185,000 2011-63588
Tax Year 2011 018-019-000-0008 854,250 2011-64061
Tax Year 2011 018-060-000-0005 880,000 2011-64070
Tax Year 2011 052-066-061-0007 696,780 2011-64295
Tax Year 2011 057-121-000-0025 600,000 2011-64373
Tax Year 2011 056-121-000-0007 455,000 2011-69983
Tax Year 2011 052-363-000-0012 335,107 2011-70197
Tax Year 2011 029-161-000-0004 789,800 2011-70211
Tax Year 2011 026-058-007-0004 635,188 2011-70479
Tax Year 2011 037-093-000-0002 483,086 2011-70479
Tax Year 2011 Total Unsettled Accounts, original value 60,215,782
Tax Year 2011 Total Unsettled Accounts, number of accounts 36
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Harris County Improvement District No. 11 Jur 939
Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Detail as of 6/08/2012
Refund
- Assessment | Total Settled | Reduction in | % Reduction in | Designation Notice
Tax Year CAD No. Owner Name Original Value Collected Cause Number | Date Settled Value A . A N Form Sent | Sent to
Cumulative
[Settied
Cumulative Grand Total Unsettled Accounts, original value 280,819,162 I 264,355,644 |
Cumulative Grand Total Unsettled Accounts, number of accounts 77
Unsettled
C lative Grand Total Unsettled Accounts, original value 71,117,591
C lative Grand Total Unsettled Accounts, number of accounts 47
Color Legend

Abbreviations
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Light Gray Settled previously
Yellow Settled as of this report
White Unsettled
Pink Unsettled and new since previous report
NA Not applicable
Refund was not issued -- Reduction in assessment was applied
DELQ to the account, and account still has a balance due.
Refund was not issued -- Reduction in assessment was applied
PAID to the account, and account is now paid in full.
Billed at settled amount -- Account had not been billed for this
BASA tax year before the lawsuit was settled; so account was
adjusted (if needed) and billed at the settled amount.
NYB Not yet billed
NYC Not yet certified
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Harris County Improvement District No. 11 Jur 939
Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Detail as of 6/08/2012
Refund
Ot Vot | A5 | o Nt | Dt et | Ty | Sedclon |7 Koo Dsnn| ot
Bknr |
Tax Year 2010 |
Settled
Tax Year 2010 026-058-007-0004] _Demeris Properties Ltd 579,506 $72438 | 201067781] 1212011 514,240 $81.58 11.26%| 2/22/2011 | 4/412011
Tax Year 2010 026-058-007-0006] _Demeris Properties Ltd 635,560 $794.45 | 201067781 1/21/2011 600,000 $0.00 0.00%| _ NA NA
Tax Year 2010 026-058-007-0008] _Demeris Properties Ltd 744,225 $93026 | 2010-67781] 1212011 708,850 $44.20 4.75%| 272272011 | 47472011
“Tax Year 2010 036-044-000-0006| _Presswood Joe T & Forest L 824951]  $1,03L.19 | 101-10-000052] 2252011 600,000 $281.19 27.27%|_3723/2011_| 4/4/2011
_Tax Year 2010 033-194-000-0001] 4900 Travis Investments LLC 865,000 |  $1,050.00]  201068703| 27252011 840,000 $0.00 0.00%| _ NA NA
— Tax ¥ear 2010 044-184-000-0151] _Andover Richmond Apts Ltd 4871900]  $5,137.50 |  201048685| 3/252011 4,110,000 $0.00 0.00%]  NA NA
Tax Year 2010 054-058-000-0003] MB Development Co & SPP 957,007 | $1,070.00 | 101-10-000315| 4/10/2011 856,000 $0.00 0.00%]  NA NA
Tax Year 2010 128-648-001-0001] 4310 Dunlavy LLC 25,032,000 | $30,625.00 | 201060813 5/13/2011 | 24,500,000 $0.00 0.00%|  NA NA
Tax Year 2010 052-066-061-0006] _ YPI 2323 Shepherd LLC 9,750,931 | $13,041.87 | 2010-60379] 5/24/2011 8,400,000 | $1,806.87 13.85%| 6/8/2011 | 7/52011
Tax Year 2010 052-357-000-0014] _Allied American Bank / Wells Fargo Bank 3,020,000 | $3,78625 | _ 201061432] 5/2472011 2,750,000 $348.75 921%| 6/8/2011 | 7/52011
Tax Year 2010 117-007-001-0002] _First Interstate Bank of Texas 1049990 | $1,31249 | 2010-61432| 5242011 1,029,000 $26.24 2.00%| _6/82011 | 7/572011
Tax Year 2010 026-174-000-0001] KNA Partners Tower Inc 2,576,174 | $3,02022 |  2010-56108] _6/7/2011 1637850 | 81,17291 36.42%|_6/22/2011_| 7/52011
Tax Year 2010 026-174-000-0006] KNA Partners Tower Inc 445,653 $557.07 | 2010-56108] 6/72011 434,575 $13.85 2.49%)] 6/2273011 | 7/3/2011
Tax Year 2010 026-174-000-0007| _KNA Partners Tower Inc 1167820 | $1459.78 | 2010-56096] 5/1072011 1,167,820 $0.00 0.00%] A N/A
Tax Year 2010 | 030-158-000-0001] M A D 88 Real Estate Ltd Prts 7,010,000 | $8,762.50 | _ 2009-58058] 8/19/2011 6,400,000 $846.38 9.66%| 9/7/2011 | 9/28/2011
— Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0025  Amerit " 3,186,000 | $3,082.50 |  2009-62216] 8/22/2011 2,778,310 $509.61 12.80%| 9772011 | 9/28/2011
“Tex Year 2010 057-127-000-0006] _Lambertz Robert W Ir 320,000]  $400.00 | 101-10-000122[ 10/7/2011 303,000 $400.00 100.00%| 11/372011 | 12/1/2011
Tax Year 2010 029-161-000-0004] 1733 LP 717,000 $896.25 | 2010-68675| 1012872011 702,300° $1837 2.05%| 111772011 | 12/12011
Tax Year 2010 026-206-000-0003| _ Westheimer Commons 349,000 $436.25 |  2010-57983] 11102011 349,000 $0.00 000%] NA | NA
Tax Year 2010 026-206-000-0004] _Westheimer Commons 326,000 $407.50 | 2010-57983{ 11/10/2011 326,080 $0.00] 0.00%]  N/A NA
Tax Yedr 2010 026-206-000-0005| _Westheimer Commons 507,698 $634.62 | 2010-57983] 11/1072011 385, $153.37 24.17%]_11722/2011 | 12/1/2011
“Tax Year 2010 054-035-0000011 @s_{%gqn v . 300000  $531.00|  2010-60898] 11/14/2011 305,00 $0.00° 0.00%]  N/A NA
" Tax Year 2010 039-220-000-0008] _ The Place Apartments /o Emes Management Corp 4,509,625[ 525000 |  2010-50058]1/13/2012 4,509,625 $0.00 0.00%]  NA NA
— Tax Year 2010 044-222-0000110] _Plaza 1P LLC ' ' 271680 | 343645  2010-60018] 12/6/2011 271680 30,00  000%] NA | NA
| Tax Year 2010 044-222-000-0156 A TIP. 52,760 i&sss 2010-60018]  12/672011 52,760 $0.00 000%] WA | NA
Tax Year 2010 044-222-0000157 929,160 | $1,16145 |  2010-60018] 12/6/2011 929,160 $0.00" 0.00%| N/A N/A
Tax Year 2010 044-222-000-0170 101,080 | - $12635 | 2010-60018] 12/6/2011 101,080 3000 — 000% WA NA
__Tax'Year 2010 044-225-000-0030 72034040 | 5234255 | 2010-60018] 12/6/2011 1,874,540 $19937|  7.84%| 12212011 ] 1/3/2012
Tax Vear 2010 044-225-000-0140 : 550280 | . ; $687.00}  2010:60018] 12/6/2011 __550,280, $0.00- . 0.00%] NA N/A
Tax Year 2010 026-197000-0002 Company LC 1,341,000 | $1852.50 |  2010-68185] 1/24/2012 1,341,000" $0.00 000%] NA | NA
Tax Year 2010 121-712-001-0001| _Katz Real Estate LP 1,000,000 | $1,25000 | 201068212] 2/10/2012 965,000 $43.75 3.50%| 3/5/3012_| 37772012
Tax Year 2010 044-222-000-0145] McBride Randy Dr 1,070,583 $1,338.23 2010-70109] 5/9/2012 1,000,000 $94.41 7.05%)| 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0001| Weingarten Reaity Investors 2,746,260 $3,432.83 2010-48873] 5/14/2012 2,644,104 $127.70 3.72%] 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0002| Weingarten Realty Investors 7,070,000 $8,837.50 2010-48873] 5/14/2012 6,807,008 $328.74 3.72%| 6/6/2012 41092
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0005| Weingarten Realty Investors 1,159,954 $1450 | 2010-48873| 5/14/2012 | §1,116,805 $53.93 3.72%| 6/62012_| 7272012
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0105( Weingarten Realty Investors 1,659,916 $2,074.90 2010-488731 5/14/2012 1,598,170 $77.19 3.72%| 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0110] Weingarten Realty Investors 349,159 $436.45 2010-48873( 5/14/2012 333,282 $19.85 4.55%)] 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0145] Weingarten Realty Investors 3,021,265 $3,776.58 2010-48873] 5/14/2012 2,908,879 $140.48 3.72%)] 6/6/2012 7/212012
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0168| Weingarten Realty Investors 3,046,841 $3,808.55 2010-48873| 5/14/2012 2,933,504 $141.67 3.72%| 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0169| Weingarten Realty Investors 9,596,947 $11,996.18 2010-48873| 5/14/2012 9,239,957 $446.23 3.72%| 6/6/2012 7/2/12012
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0170] Weingarten Realty Investors 9,827.824] $12,284.78 2010-48873]1 5/14/2012 9,462,245 $456.97 3.72%| 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0171 Weingarten Realty Investors 6,900,154 $8,625.19 2010-48873| 5/14/2012 6,643,480 $320.84 3.72%{ 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0173| Weingarten Realty Investors 10,191,680 $12,739.60 2010-48873( 5/14/2012 9,812,566 $473.89 3.72%] 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2010 038-224-000-0005] Tuma Samir N 741,855 $938.82 2010-67006; 5/23/2012 741,855 $0.00 0.00% N/A N/A
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Harris County Improvement District No. 11 Jur 939
Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Detail as of 6/08/2012
] Refund
Tax Year CAD No, Owner Name Original Value Assessment Cause Number | Date Settled Total Settled | Reduction in | % Reduction in) Designation Notice
Collected Value Assessment Assessment Form Sent Sent to
| Bknr |
Tax Year 2010 044-185-000-0012)  Richmont Corp 20,902,023 na 2009-60327]  6/8/2012 19,821,835 n/a n/a na na |
154,319,501 145,352,760 |
I 45
Unsettled
Tax Year 2010 044-228-000-0005} Amreit c/o Ram Realty Services 3,311,715 2009-52860
Tax Year 2010 051-072-000-0005]  John Hunter Wright Jr GST Tr 463,690 2010-65834
Tax Year 2010 051-072-000-0006|  John Hunter Wright Jr GST Tr 411,480 2010-65834
Tax Year 2010 056-125-000-0031]  Platinum Global LP 875,397 2010-65834
Tax Year 2010 054-234-000-0012|  Carter Michael M 2,365,000 2010-67745
Tax Year 2010 036-040-000-0023| Memorial Trails Apartments Inc 543,238 2010-68505
Tax Year 2010 044-225-000-0163 Follensby Corp N V 1,185,000 2010-71873
Tax Year 2010 044-255-000-0055 Wertheim Thomas A Trustee 925,000 2010-76837
Tax Year 2010 044-229-000-0011]  Total Apt Maintenance Inc 202,539 2010-78495
Tax Year 2010 052-266-000-0012 Desantos Luis A 281,250 2011-07683
Tax Year 2010 056-125-000-0018 Kenneth Knox Investment No 8 LLC 337,500 2011-07683
Tax Year 2010 Total Unsettled Accounts, original value 10,901,809
Tax Year 2010 Total Unsettled Accounts, number of accounts 11
Tax Year 2011
Settled
Tax Year 2011 026-206-000-0003|  Westheimer Commons 338,228 $0.00 2010-57983| 11/11/2011 338,228 $0.00 0.00%, N/A N/A
Tax Year 2011 026-206-000-0004] Westheimer Commons 324,000 $0.00 2010-579831 11/10/2011 324,000 $0.00 0.00% N/A N/A
Tax Year 2011 026-206-000-0005{ Westheimer Commons 460,000 $0.00 2010-57983] 11/10/2011 397,772 $0.00 0.00% N/A N/A
Tax Year 2011 044-222-000-0110|  Plaza JJP LIC. - 271,680 $339.60 2010-600181 12/6/2011 271,680 $0.00 0.00% N/A. N/A
“Tax Year 2011 044-222-000-0156]  Plaza JJP LILC 52,760 $65.95 2010-60018] 12/6/2011 52,760 $0.00 0.00% N/A N/A
Tax Year 2011 044-222-000-0157| Plaza JIP LLC 929,160 $1,161.45 2010-60018{ 12/6/2011 929,160 | $0.00 0.00% N/A N/A -
Tax Xear 2011 044-222-000-0170| Plaza J.ELLC 101,080 ©$126.35 2010-60018] 12/6/2011 101,080 $0.00 |~ 0.00% N/A . N/A
Tax Yeai 2011 044-225-000-0030{ Plaza JJP LLC 1,874,540 $2,343.18 2010-60018] 12/6/2011 1,874,540 $0.00 0.00%. N/A N/A
044-225-000-0140}  Plaza JIP-LLC 550,280 $687.85 | 2010-60018] -12/6/2011 550,280 | $0.00 0.00% N/A, N/A
121-712-001-0001] Katz Real Estate LP 976,500 $1,22063 1 . 20]0-68212] 2/10/2012 955.000. $26.88 2.20%{  3/5/2012 3/712012
039-2204000-0008| The Plate nts 4,200,000 b5,250.00 | 2011-45916] 2/102012 3,799,146 | $501.07 | 9.54%) 3/5@9.{2' 3/30/2012
026-197-000-0002]  Emerald Land Company LC 1,482,000 | ' $1,852.50 2011-63592] 2/102012 1,341,000 $176.25 9.51%]  3/5/2012 | 3/3072012
- Tax Year 2011 054-058-000-0003| MB Development Co & SSP 923,591 $1,154.49-] 101-11-000248] 3/8/2012 878,000 $56.99 494%| 3/26/2012 5/7/2012
Tax Year 2011 036-018-000-0001]  Lurie Apartments LP 941,637 $1,177.05 | 101-11-000256] 3/21/2012 861,250 $100.49 8.54%| 4/11/2012 5/7/2012
Tax Year 2011 036-037-000-0033| Racine Juan P & Anna 560,625 $700.78 | 101-11-000271] 4/26/2012 500,000 $75.78 10.81%] 5/17/2012 6/4/2012
Tax Year 2011 044-222-000-0145| McBride Randy Dr 1,070,583 $1,338.23 2011-63662| 4/26/2012 1,000,000 $88.23 6.59%| 5/17/2012 6/4/2012
Tax Year 2011 039-224-000-0010] 1537 Castle Court LTD 950,000 $1,418.04 | 101-11-000336] 5/7/2012 871,100 DELQ DELQ N/A N/A
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0001] WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 2,746,260 $3,432.83 2011-51231| 5/14/2012 2,587,617 $198.31 5.78%] 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0002] WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 7,507,000 $10,066.48 2011-51231} 5/14/2012 7,073,344 $1,224.80 12.17%)  6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0005] WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 539,223 $674.03 2011-51231] 5/14/2012 508,074 $38.94 5.78%| 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0105] WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 1,706,909 $2,133.64 2011-51231| 5/14/2012 1,608,306 $123.26 5.78%| 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0110f WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 349,822 $437.28 2011-51231| 5/14/2012 329,614 $25.26 5.78%| 6/6/2012 7212012
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0145{ WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 3,140,826 $3,926.03 2011-51231] 5/14/2012 2,959,390 $226.79 5.78%) 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0168] WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 3,050,622 $3,818.28 2011-51231] 5/14/2012 2,874,397 $220.28 5.77%| 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0169] WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 9,704,298 $12,130.37 2011-51231] 5/14/2012 9,143,712 $700.73 5.78%| 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0170f  WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 10,252,395 $12,815.49 2011-51231{ 5/14/2012 9,660,147 $740.31 5.78%] 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
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Harris County Improvement District No. 11 Jur 939
Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Detail as of 6/08/2012
Refund
Tax Year CAD No. Owner Name Original Value Assessment Cause Number | Date Settled Total Settled | Reduction in | % Reduction ip | Designation Notice
Collected Value Assessment Assessment Form Sent Sent to
_Bkor |
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0171] WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 6,965,356 $8,706.70 2011-51231] 5/14/2012 6,562,990 $502.96 5.78%| 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0173 WEINGARTEN REALTY INVESTORS 10,817,289 $13,521.61 2011-51231| 5/14/2012 10,192,409 $781.10 5.78%| 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2011 128-639-001-0001} Westheimer Apartments LP 31,620,000 $39,525.00 2011-56503| 5/14/2012 29,500,000 $2,650.00 6.70%| 6/6/2012 7/2/2012
Tax Year 2011 029-170-000-0007] _ Sherry Kelley's Melange, Inc. 412,211 $515.26 2011-63829] 5/14/2012 385,000 $34.01 6.60%| 6/6/2012 7/2/12012
Tax Year 2011 038-224-000-0005| Samu N tuma 751,053 $938.82 2010-67006] 5/23/2012 751,053 $0.00 0.00% N/A N/A
Tax Year 2011 044-185-000-0012| Richmond Corp 20,929,733 n/a 2009-60327] 6/8/2012 19,821,835 n/a n/a n/a n/a
126,499,661 119,002,884
32
Unsettled
Tax Year 2011 033-195-000-0009 400,222 101-11-000428
Tax Year 2011 044-255-000-0055 936,834 2010-76837
Tax Year 2011 039-223-000-0021 873,080 2011-47947
Tax Year 2011 044-184-000-0151 6,825919 2011-47947
Tax Year 2011 026-174-000-0001 2,537,730 2011-56207
Tax Year 2011 026-174-000-0006 434,575 2011-56207
Tax Year 2011 026-174-000-0007 1,200,000 2011-56207
Tax Year 2011 123-695-001-0001 4,116,855 2011-56388
Tax Year 2011 054-035-000-0011 386,631 2011-57066
Tax Year 2011 052-357-000-0014 2,802,946 2011-57433
Tax Year 2011 044-228-000-0005 3,300,000 2011-57633
Tax Year 2011 026-056-004-0010 119,880 2011-57702
Tax Year 2011 026-057-005-0010 119,700 2011-57702
Tax Year 2011 044-260-000-0001 12,662,500 2011-57702
Tax Year 2011 044-260-000-0005 2,431,800 2011-57702
Tax Year 2011 044-260-000-0009 1,024,155 2011-57702
Tax Year 2011 036-040-000-0023 534,383 2011-62696
Tax Year 2011 036-040-000-0006 718,313 2011-62762
Tax Year 2011 018-027-000-0004 1,146,400 2011-62988
Tax Year 2011 018-004-000-0003 677,265 2011-63066
Tax Year 2011 018-004-000-0018 543,255 2011-63066
Tax Year 2011 033-194-000-0001 850,000 2011-63077
Tax Year 2011 051-072-000-0005 484,126 2011-63251
Tax Year 2011 051-072-000-0006 411,480 2011-63251
Tax Year 2011 026-191-000-0014 753,522 2011-63266
Tax Year 2011 132-059-001-0001 7,010,000 2011-63331
Tax Year 2011 044-225-000-0163 1,185,000 2011-63588
Tax Year 2011 018-019-000-0008 854,250 2011-64061
Tax Year 2011 018-060-000-0005 880,000 2011-64070
Tax Year 2011 052-066-061-0007 696,780 2011-64295
Tax Year 2011 057-121-000-0025 600,000 2011-64373
Tax Year 2011 056-121-000-0007 455,000 2011-69983
Tax Year 2011 052-363-000-0012 335,107 2011-70197
Tax Year 2011 029-161-000-0004 789,800 2011-70211
Tax Year 2011 026-058-007-0004 635,188 2011-70479
Tax Year 2011 037-093-000-0002 483,086 2011-70479
Tax Year 2011 Total Unsettled Accounts, original value 60,215,782
Tax Year 2011 Total Unsettled Accounts, number of accounts 36 |
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Harris County Improvement District No. 11
Lawsuit and Arbitration Status Detail as of 6/08/2012

Jur 939

Refund
Tax Year CAD No. Owner Name Original Value Assessment Cause Number | Date Settled Total Settled | Reduction in | % Reduction in | Designation | - Notice
Collected Value Assessment Form Sent Sent to
Bkor |
Cumulative |
|Settled
-Cumulative ' Grand Total Unsettled Accounts, original value 280,819,162 264,355,644
Cumulative Grand Total Unsettied Accounts, number of accounts 71
Unsettled
Cumulative Grand Total Unsettled Accounts, original value 71,117,591
Cumulative Grand Total Unsettled Accounts, number of accounts 47
Color Legend
Light Gray Settled previously
Yellow Settled as of this report ]
White Unsettled
Pink Unsettled and new since previous report
Abbreviations
NA Not applicable
Refund was not issued -- Reduction in assessment was applied
DELQ to the account, and account still has a balance due.
Refund was not issued -- Reduction in assessment was applied
PAID to the account, and account is now paid in full.
Billed at settled amount -- Account had not been billed for this
BASA tax year before the lawsuit was settled; so account was
adjusted (if needed) and billed at the settled amount.
NYB Not vet billed
NYC Not yet certified
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PERDUE, BRANDON, FIELDER, COLLINS & MOTT L.L.P.
DELINQUENT ASSESSMENT SUMMARY REPORT
MONTROSE DISTRICT
August 6, 2012

Amounts shown are 2011 base assessment unless indicated. Account numbers and addresses for
Montrose District-West Zone are noted in italics.

Suit pending
Lennon C. Robinson 10-11 assessments $1,307.03, 1317 Hawthorne St.-026 1980000001

On 10/31/11, we intervened in a suit filed by Harris County. As of 7/27/12, a hearing
date has not been set; we are monitoring the case.

Hacienda Del Sol Ltd. Co. 10-11 assessments $1,122.34, 1220 Taft- 0570330000020

© Suit was filed by our firm on 4/3/12; a hearing date will be set when the defendants have

been served.

Bill Eris/HGBE Inc. 10-11 assessments $605.00, 311 W. Gray St.-0560410000003
On 4/27/11, we intervened in a suit filed by Harris County; judgment was signed on
8/1/11. The judgment was recently vacated by the court and a new trial date has been set
for 10/31/12.

Francisco, Betty, Vanessa & Leonardo Valle-Heirs to Betty Frizell 10-11 assessments $358.11,

811 Richmond Ave.- 0141500000016
On 11/17/11, we intervened in a suit filed by Harris County. The account has been paid
in full.

Eduardo & Monica Lopez 10 assessments $147.51, 1423 Richmond Ave.-0392220000013
On 9/15/11, we intervened in a suit filed by Harris County. The account has been paid in
full. The 2011 assessments are also paid.

KFC National Management (assessment roll lists Donvein Cao & Nancy Nguyen) 07-10

assessments $118.75, Block 1, Tracts 15 A & 16 A (north 10 ft. Lots 15 & 16) on Taft St.-

0560410000001
On 10/15/10, we intervened in a suit filed by Harris County; the judgment is final. The
property was set for sale by the county on 9/6/11 but the sale was cancelled; we were told
that the property is an alleyway. The 2011 assessments are now delinquent but are not
included in the suit because they were not delinquent at the time of judgment.

Paid in full:

Francisco, Betty, Vanessa & Leonardo Valle-Heirs to Betty Frizell 09-11 assessments $890.64,
817 Richmond Ave.- 0141500000017

Mt. Vernon Countryards Inc. $684.74, 4545 Mount Vernon St.-0302460000010

L. R. Karbalai $629.43, 1915 S. Shepherd Dr. & lot on Huldy St.-0531490000002 & 0531490000011
Sasasa LP $592.71, 501 Branard St.-0082720000001

Robert W. Kapp I11 $528.98, 1612 Waugh Dr.-0523560000006

Montrose CLIII I Ltd. $466.55, 1401 Waugh Dr.-0523590000004

Near Downtown Houston LP $436.80, 416 Westheimer Rd.-026133000001 1

Montrose CLIII Ltd. $405.62, 1122 W. Gray St.-0523680000001

Rita Karbalai $375.00, 1219 S. Shepherd Dr.-0630390000039

Linda J. Kelly $325.97, 2307 Crocker St.-0140620000007

Andover Properties Ltd. $271.35, 1414 Castle Ct.-0392230000021

Patrick S. Van Pelt $15.35, tract on Bayard Ln.-0360200000019
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2011 accounts:

4310 Yoakum Partners HIP $2,098.36, 530 Lovett Blvd.-0261350000014
On 7/12, we spoke to Rosie who requested a payoff amount; she said she would get back
with us. We called again on 7/20 and 7/26 but she was not available.

Sound West LLC $2,000.88, 1002 Westheimer Rd.-0510710000001
On 7/19, we spoke to a company representative who stated that the account would be
paid shortly.

Richard S. Robbins Investments $2,000.02, 2015 S. Shepherd Dr.-1294970010001

Cooks Corner LLC $1,909.71, 817, 903 & 907 Westheimer Rd.-0261520000004,

0261520000031, 0261520000006
On 7/16, we spoke to the manager who stated that he paid 2 weeks earlier. As of 7/27, no
payments have been received so we are contacting him again.

Sandy Creek Group LLC $1,666.25, 1920 Richmond Ave.-0382260000006

Andover Richmond Apts Ltd. $1,417.72, 1301 Richmond Ave.-0441840000151

Cal State Investment LP $1,337.50, 239 Emerson St.-0370310000016
On 7/20, we spoke to Greg Wilson who stated that he had never received a statement
until he got our demand letter. We asked if he had contacted the appraisal district to
change his address; he said that he had done this but the address was still wrong. He said
that he would not pay penalty and interest and that he would contact the assessment
office to request a waiver.

Simpa Texas Inc. $1,300.85, 922 W. Alabama St.-1303130010001
We spoke to the business manager, Norma Martinez, who stated that she was unaware of
the assessment. She said she would contact the assessment office.

Naomitsu & Maemi Yoshida $1,250.25, 4412 Montrose-0302450000014

AKR Properties $1,199.50, 1515 Missouri St.-0180040000013

Dale Avenue Properties $1,181.86, 29 Pinedale St. & 40 Oakdale St.-0522860000029, 0522860000042

First Presbyterian Church Houston $1,174.65, 5100 Travis St.-0522860000015

Tim Womble $1,119.70, 227 W. Alabama St.-0082590000001
We spoke to Womble on 7/24 and he stated that he had never received a bill. He gave us a
new mailing address and we sent a statement on the same day.

McDuffie Place Ltd. $1,111.39, 1922 McDuffie St.-0520640560001

KNA Partners $1,109.66, 1201 Westheimer Rd.-0261740000001

1537 Castle Court Ltd. $1,088.88, 1537 Castle Ct.-0392240000010

Branard lvanhoe $1,031.25, 1915 Branard St.-0382200000001
We spoke to Philip Navratil who stated that he is involved in the lawsuit against the
District. He stated that he will not pay at this time; he said he is waiting on the outcome
of the lawsuit.

Valerie & John McElroy $980.68, 1223 Waugh Dr.-0591730000003

Callie Markantonsis $836.43, 1919 W. Alabama St.-0382140000001
On 7/19, we spoke to Callie’s brother who said that he would pay the account shortly.

Houston Display Sign Co. $828.56, 1200 Westheimer Rd.-0180020000001

Stephen Berreth/K Berr Investments $828.21, 1841 Richmond Ave. (two accounts-Block 1-Tract

A and Tract 1)-0660870010028 & 0660870010001
The 2010 assessments were paid in full on 6/30. We spoke to Steve on 7/19 and he said
that the 2011 assessments would be paid in full by the end of August.

Spartan Real Estate LLC $758.41, 1000 Jackson Blvd.-0180460000028
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Zhixiong Cai $753.97, 1900 W. Alabama St.-0542290000030
We spoke to the owner who stated that he had sent in payment but he stopped payment
on his check because he wanted to wait until the lawsuit against the District was settled
before paying.
Lucias Oaks Lo 001 LP $752.80, 215 Hyde Park Blvd.-0140300000007
We spoke to a company representative who stated that she would research the account.
. The 2011 assessments were turned over to our firm for collection in July; the accounts
listed above are new delinquencies. In addition to the accounts listed above, there are 48 accounts
with base assessments ranging from $3 to $737. Initial demand letters have been sent, we are
trying to reach each owner by phone and we are contacting lienholders, where appropriate.
Where we have received responses, they are noted above.

Other accounts:

FAT Property LLC 10-11 assessments $6,627.86, 502 W. Alabama St. 710 Colquitt St. & 1901

Richmond Ave- 0370400000001 0230700000012 & 0571210000012
On 2/9/12, as instructed by the Board, a final demand letter was sent to the property
owner advising that suit might be filed if the accounts were not paid by 2/29/12. The
property owner responded and the Board approved an installment agreement on 4/9/12.
The assessment office mailed an installment payment agreement to the property owner,
however, as of 7/27/12, no payments have been received. We called again on 7/19 and
we left another voice mail message; we have not received a response. We are continuing
collection efforts but do not plan to file suit unless directed to do so by the Board.

Thomas & Veronica Hagerty 10-11 assessments $1,388.64, 3611 Montrose Blvd.-0261560000016
They committed to pay in 3 installments and on 11/4; we received a $100 payment. On
5/23, we spoke to Thomas Hagerty who stated that he was sending a partial payment and
that he would set up a payment agreement for the balance. On 5/25, we received a $50
payment, which we have forwarded to the assessment office. We spoke to Thomas
Hagerty again on 7/19; he requested another statement.

Charles L. & Siriluck Baird (was Laila Khalaf) 10-11 assessments $1,298.40, 3414 Graustark St.-

0261980000005
In October, we found a new owner and we mailed a demand letter. We spoke to Baird
and he said the account would be paid shortly. We spoke to Baird in February and he
stated that he is protesting the District and he would have his attorney contact us. We
sent a demand letter on 2/9 which explained the results of the petition to dissolve the
District. We spoke to Mr. Baird again on 5/14 and he stated that he is waiting to see if
the District is dissolved; he did not make a commitment to pay. On 6/14 we spoke to the
property owner and he said that he would send us documentation of a lawsuit against the
District. As of 7/27, when this report was prepared, we have received no correspondence
from the property owner. They have not responded to our latest demand letter.

Gamru Properties Ltd. 10-11 assessments $1,295.91, 506 Sul Ross St.-0082700000005
On 11/22/11, we intervened in the suit filed by Harris County; on 3/27/12, the suit was
dismissed for want of prosecution. We sent another demand letter on 7/12 and we called
and left a voice mail message on 7/19; we have not received a response.

Joan Bishop 10-11 assessments $1,271.88, 120 Portland St. #1-0331930000005
We spoke to Ms. Bishop on 11/18; she stated that the account was paid when she paid her
county taxes. We explained that the account was delinquent and we gave her the name
and phone number of the assessment office; she said she would contact Equi-Tax. We
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have called back but every time we call, the phone line is busy. Another demand letter
was sent on 7/12.
Martha Simmons 10-11 assessments $1,063.86, 3804 Brandt St.-0082600000003
No response to our demand letters or phone calls. We called again on 7/19 but we were
unable to leave a voice mail message. We sent another demand letter on 7/12.
Michael B. Huff 10-11 assessments $1,278.86, 3230 Yoakum Bivd.-0261740000013
We spoke to Mr. Huff on 10/24 and he requested an emailed statement. We spoke to him
again on 12/20 and he said he would call us back when he got to a land line. On 1/18, he
requested an emailed statement, which we sent. We spoke to Mr. Huff again on 5/22 and
he requested another emailed statement, which we sent. We called again on 7/27 and we
left a voice mail message. Another demand letter was sent on 7/12.
Eduardo & Monica Lopez 10-11 assessments $985.65, 1411 Richmond Ave-0392220000009
No response to our demand letters. We have left numerous messages with several people
but the owners have not responded to our phone calls. We have also sent a demand letter to
the owners’ home address; we have not received a response.
Maude Eisemann 10-11 assessments $891.00, 1116 W. Gray St.-0101670000030
No response to our demand letters. We have also sent a statement to Gibbs Warley Co.;
they paid the county taxes. We spoke to Mr. Warley and he stated that the Eisemanns
own the property. We called the property owner again on 7/27 but we have not received
aresponse. Another demand letter was sent on 7/12.
La Florentina Inc. 10-11 assessments $841.32, 1612 Colquitt St.-0522640000028
We called again on 7/19 but there was no answer. Another demand letter was sent on
7/12.
. In addition to other accounts listed on this report there are 6 delinquent accounts with
base assessments ranging from $36 to $628. Demand letters have been sent on all accounts and
we are trying to reach each owner by phone. In cases where there are lienholders, we have sent
statements. We are continuing collection efforts on these accounts but due to the size of the
accounts, further action is not recommended at this time.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

6)4’%/ ~
Carl O. Sandin

Perdue Brandon Fielder Collins & Mott LLP
Email: csandin@pbfcm.com

Office: 713-802-6965 (Direct Line)
Mobile: 713-824-1290

Fax: 713-862-1429
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MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
CITY OF HOUSTON

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
AGENDA MEMORANDUM
TO: Montrose Management District Board of Directors
FROM: Executive Director
SUBJECT: Agenda Item Materials
5. Receive and consider the District's monthly financial report; pay invoices.

MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
c/o Hawes Hill Calderon LLP
P.O. Box 22167
Houston TX 77227-2167
713-595-1200 or FAX 713-541-9906



MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTS
¢ CONSULTING; L.P.

Montrose Management District

Bookkeeper's Report

August 13, 2012

1300 Post Oak Blvd. » Suite 1600 * Houston, Texas 77056 « Phone: 713.623.4539 = Fax: 713.629.6859



Montrose Management District

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of August 13, 2012

Num Name Memo Amount Balance
BALANCE AS OF 7/10/2012 $5,792.71
Receipts

Interest 11.97
Wire Transfer 16,100.00
Wire Transfer 34,025.00
Wirce Transfer 44,376.00
Wire Transfer 20.970.00
Total Receipts 115,482.97
Disbursements
3103 Baokcard Center Credit Card Expenses (1,254.41)
3104 Victor Besera. Reimb for Patrol Expenses (843.93)
3105 Buche & Assodiates, P.C. District Trademark Application (950.00)
3106 Aaron M Day Security Expense (1,571.08)
3107 Adalberto R Ramos Security Expense (629.28)
3108 Allan R Comstock Security Expense (220.75)
3109 Brian M Alms Securty Expense (713.29)
3110 Chad ] Wall Security Expense (22077)
3 Frandisco G Coronado Security Expense (896.04)
3112 Joha E Obenhaus Security Expense (1,028.81)
3113 Joseph C Mabasa Security Expense (3,173.20)
3114 Keith W Mountain Security Expense (1,110.81)
3115 Lee T Jaquarya Security Expense (1,892.00)
3116 Leon Laureano. Security Expense (1,705.78)
3117 Mandy Arroyo. Security Expense (71154
3118 Mark A Zapata Security Expense (851.04)
3119 Paul § Teay Security Expense (1,629.35)
3120 Richard ] Bass Security Expense (918.04)
3121 Sean M Blevins Security Expease (1,516.35)
3122 Todd L Thibodeaux Security Expense (739.54)
3123 Vietor Beserra. Security Expense / Coordinator Fee (3,513.76)
3124 Tony Huffman Chsistmas Decor 2012 (21,500.00)
3125 5020 Investments Ltd Office Lease Expense (1,200.00)
3126 ASE Secusity Solutions, LLC Mobile Camera Program (1,861.50)
3127 Bracewell & Giuliani LLP Legal Fees - General Counsel (1,72125)
3128 Cormcast Office Expenses (87.51)
3129 Cracked Fox Web Survey (2,500.00)
3130 e-Vision 1 Productions, LLC MMD Video Archive (1,500.00)
3131 Equi-Tax, Inc. Tax Services (1.374.39
3132 Greater East End Management District Graffii Abatement Services (6,400.00)
3133 Hawes Hill Calderon, LLP Consulting & Admin Fee (18,431.65)
3134 Kudela & Weinheimer Distdct Identity Macker (430.59)
335 Lawrence & Associates Economic Development (1,000.00)
3136 Magoo'’s Pant Shop Marketing Expenses (156.26)
3137 Minuteman Press - Post Oak Newsletter Expense (698.72)
3138 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP. Bookkeeping Fees (2,006.82)
3139 Perdue Brandon, Fielder, Collins & Mott Delinquent Tax Coll (532.95)
3140 Primer Grey Wehsite Refurbishment (5,860.00)
3141 Shooter and Lindsey, Inc. Landscape Maintenance (2,106.00)
3142 Verizon Wireless Cell Phone Expense (84.62)
3143 Blank Rome LLP Legal Fees (9.961.88)
3144 Mr. Dict of Texas Street Sweeping Expense (2,220.00)



Montrose Management District

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of August 13, 2012

Num Name Memo Amount Balance
Disbursements
Wite United States Treasury Monthly Payroll Taxes Deposit (1.920.32)
Total Disbursements (115,660.18)

BALANCE AS OF 8/13/2012

TRADITION BANK - #XXXX9069

$5,615.50



Harris County ID No. 6

Cash Flow Repott - Checking Account
As of August 13, 2012

Num Name Memo Amount Balance
BALANCE AS OF 7/10/2012 $36,465.71
Receipts

No Receipts Activity 0.00
Total Receipts 0.00
Disbursements
Wire Transfer to Compass Bank XXXX2019 (36,465.71)
Total Disbursements (36,465.71)
BALANCE AS OF 8/13/2012 $0.00

TRADITION BANK - #XXXX1135



Montrose Management District

Account Balances
As of August 13, 2012

Financial Institution Issue Maturity Interest Account
(Acct Number) Date Date Rate Balance Notes

Fund: Operating
Certificates of Deposit
BANK OF HOUSTON (XXXX0753) 03/19/2012  08/16/2012 0.50 % 50,000.00 East Zone
BANK OF HOUSTON (XXXX0842) 04/18/2012 09/15/2012 0.50 % 50,000.00 East Zone
AITEGIANCE BANK (XXXX8246) 05/18/2012 10/15/2012 0.40 % 50,000.00 East Zone
ALLEGIANCE BANK (XXXX8452) 05/18/2012 10/15/2012 0.40 % 50,000.00 West Zone
IBC BANK (XXXX6061) 06/18/2012 11/15/2012 0.35% 50,000.00 East Zone
IBC BANK (XXXX6088) 06/18/2012 11/15/2012 0.35% 50,000.00 West Zone
IBC BANK (XXXX6355) 07/14/2012  12/11/2012 0.35 % 50,000.00 West Zone
IBC BANK (XXXX6363) 07/14/2012  12/11/2012 0.35% 50,000.00 East Zone
Money Market Funds
COMPASS BANK-PREMIER (XXXX2019) 03/20/2012 0.20 % 291,969.89 (East Zone) Tax
COMPASS BANK-PREMIER (XXXX2086) 03/20/2012 0.20% 424,522.86 (West Zone) Tax
Checking Account(s)
TRADITION BANK (XXXX9069) 0.25% 5,615.50 Checking Account

Totals for Operating Fund: $1,122,108.25

Grand total for Montrose Mansagement District: $1,122 108.25



Montrose Management District

Summary of Pledged Securities

As of August 13, 2012

Finandal Institution: ALLEGIANCE BANK

Total CDs, MM: $100,000.00 Collateral Security Required: No
Less FDIC coverage: $250,000.00 Collateral Security Agreement On File: No
Total pledged securities: $0.00 Investment Policy Recetved: Yes
Ratio of pledged securities to investmeats: N/A
Finandial Instintion: BANK OF HOUSTON
Total CDs, MM: $100,000.00 Collateral Security Required: No
Less FDIC coverage: $250,000.00 Collateral Secunty Agreement On File No
Total pledged secusities: $0.00 Investment Policy Recetved: Yes
Ratio of pledged securities to investments: N/A
Finandial Jnstitution: COMPASS BANK-PREMIER
Total CDs, MM: $716,492.75 Collateral Secudty Required: Yes
Less FDIC coverage: $250,000.00 Collateral Security Agreement On File: Yes
Total pledged securties: $788,822.45 Investment Policy Received: Yes
Ratio of pledged securities to investments: 169.09%
Finandial Jnstirution: IBC BANK
Total CDs, MM: $200,000.00 Callateral Security Required: No
Less FDIC coverage: $250,000.00 Collateral Security Agreement On File: No
Total pledged securities: $0.00 Investment Policy Received: Yes
Ratio of pledged securities to investments: N/A
Financial Institution: TRADITION BANK (Depository Bank)
Total CDs, MM, and Checking Accounts: $5,615.50 Collateral Security Required: No
Less FDIC coverage: $250,000.00 Collateral Security Agreement On File: Yes
Total pledged securities: $0.00 Investment Policy Received: Yes
Ratio of pledged securities to investments: N/A



Montrose Management District
Revenue & Expenditures East Zone

July 2012
Jul12 Budget $ Over Bud& % of Budﬁet Jan - Jul 12 YTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budﬁ Annual Bud}i
Sources of Funds
14110 -Assessments 2,947.38 35,397.67 (32,450.29) 8.33% 348,455.37 241,783.65 100,671.72 140.63% 424,772.00
14112 - Assessment Refunds 0.00 (70792 707.92 0.0% (399.60) (4,956.40) 4,556.80 8.06% (8:496.00)
14310 -Penalties & Interest 530.43 833.33 (302.90) 63.65% 4,918.70 5,833.35 {914.65) 84.32% 10,000.00
14370 - Intercst Earacd on Temp. Invest 102.46 20.83 81.63 491.89% 1,316.54 145.85 1,170.69 902.67% 250.00
14380 -Interest 11.97 8.33 3.64 143.7% 2870 58.35 (29.65) 49.19% 100.00
14390 +Ending FY 2011 Fund Balance 27,513.92 27,513.92 0.00 100.0% 192,597.40 192,597.40 0.00 100.0% 330,167.00
Total Sources 31,106.16 63,066.16 (31,960.00) 49.32% 546,917.11 441,462.20 105,454.91 123.89% 756,793.00
Uses of Punds
Busi Development
16124 -Markedng & Public Rel Director 966.40 966.42 (0.02) 100.0% 6,764.80 6,764.90 (0.10) 100.0% 11,597.00
16125 -Marketing & Public Relations 3,24274 5,583.75 (2341.01) 58.08% 33,620.14 26,720.73 6,899.41 125.82% 67,005.00
16131 - Web Site Development 24.22 1,390.58 (1,166.36) 16.12% 6,550.65 9,734.10 (3,183.45) 61.3% 16,687.00
16135 -Ec ic Development Services 320.90 320.92 .02 99.99% 2,260.76 2,246.40 34.36 101.53% 3,851.00
16140 -Web Site Main./Host/1.T. 0.00 160.42 (160.42) 0.0% 320.92 1,122.90 (801.98) 28.58% 1,925.00
16141, - GIS Services 140.15 427.83 (287.68) 32.76% 2,643.37 2,994.85 (351.48) 83.26% 5,134.00
‘Total Business Development 4,894.41 8,849.92 (3,955.51) 55.31% 52,180.64 49,583.88 2,596.76 105.24% 106,199.00
Creation and Pctition Services
16525 - Digsolution Petitions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 13,140.97 12,836.00 304.97 102.38% 12,836.00
Total Creation and Petition Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 13,140.97 12,836.00 304.97 102.38% 12,836.00
Mobility & Transportation
17010 -Engincering Services 0.00 574.92 (574.92) 0.0% 0.00 4,024.40 (4,024.40) 0.0% 6,899.00
17020 - Bridge Lighting Maint 0.00 401.17 (401.17) 0.0% 0.00 2,808.15 (2,808.15) 0.0% 4,814.00
17030 +Mobility Projects 0.00 2,674.17 (2,674.17) 0.0% 12,843.99 18,719.15 (5,875.16) 68.61% 32,090.00
Total Mobility & Transportation 0.00 3,650.26 (3,650.26) 0.0% 12,843.99 25,551.70 (12,707.71) 50.27% 43,803.00
Project Staffing & Admin
16150 +Admin & Management 673.90 673.92 0.02) 100.0% 4,717.30 4,717.40 0.10) 100.0% 8,087.00
16160 - Reimbumable Expenscs 42.26 427.83 (385.57) 9.88% 601.58 2,994.85 (2,393.27) 20.09% 5,134.00
16170 < Reimbursable Mileage : 131.48 133.75 (2.27) 98.3% 1,302.59 936.25 366.34 139.13% 1,605.00
16180 - Postage, Decliverics 27024 3475 235.49 1T1.6% 37411 243.25 130.86 153.8% 417.00
16190 - Printing & Reproduction 271.33 187.17 84.16 144.96% 1,584.96 1,310.15 274.81 120.98% 2,246.00
16200 <Public Notices, Advertising 0.00 21392 (213.92) 0.0% 133.92 1,497.40 (1,363.48) 8.94% 2,567.00
16210 -Project Management 1,251.52 1,251.50 0.02 100.0% 8,760.64 8,760.50 0.14 100.0% 15,018.00
16215 - Director Of Services 2,157.00 2,157.00 0.00 100.0% 15,099.00 15,099.00 0.00 100.0% 25,884.00
16220 «Legal Services 1,665.35 641.83 1,023.52 259.47% 18,205.28 4,459.85 13,7112.43 405.21% 7,702.00
16250 - Bookkeeping 441.24 417.17 24.07 105.77% 3,733.00 2,920.15 812.85 127.84% 5,006.00
16260 -Assess Data Mgmt & Billing Svcs 441.03 588.33 (147.30) 74.96% 4,120.36 4,118.35 2.01 100.05% 7,060.00

16270 - Office Supplics 0.00 80.25 (80.25) 0.0% 5265 561.75 (509.10) 9.37% 963.00



Montrose Management District
Revenue & Expenditures East Zone

July 2012
~ Juli2 M& $ Over B\é&t %o ofBudEt_ Jan - Jul12 _YT_D_E:\&& $ Over BudEt Yo ofBud}:t- Annual Budget
16280 - Other 0.00 16.08 (16.08) 0.0% 8238 112.60 (30.22) 73.16% 193.00
16290 -Office Lease Space 385.08 41717 (32.09) 92.31% 2,695.56 2920.15 (224.59) 92.31% 5,006.00
16291 - Office Equipment 28.08 66.83 (38.75) 42.02% 199.15 467.85 (268.70) 42.57% 802.00
16340 - Auditing Fees 0.00 0.00 © 0,00 0.0% 1,155.25 1,155.25 0.00 100.0% 3,530.00
16530 ‘Insurance 8 Surety Bond 0.00 93.58 (93.58) 0.0% 2,565.19 655.10 1,910.09 391.57% 1,123.00
Totnl Project Staffing & Admin 7,758.51 7,401,08 357.43 104.83% 65,382.92 52,962.85 12,420.07 123.45% 92,343.00
Security and Public Safety

15415 -Vehicle Maiot. & Operations 0.00 267.42 (267.42) 0.0% 447,61 1,871.90 (1,424.29) 23.91% 3,209.00
15420 - Contract Public Safety Services 9,529.47 9,359.67 169.80 101.81% 65,025.34 65,517.65 (492.31) 99.25% 112,316.00
15425 -Mobile Camera Program 1,198.25 1,042.92 155.33 114.89% 6,690.99 7,300.40 {609.41) 91.65% 12,515.00
15430 < Cell Phone 66.03 3317 32.86 199.07% 490.66 232,15 258.51 211.36% 398.00
18450 -Public Safety Insurance 0.00 - 8025 (80.25) 0.0% 0.00 561.75 (561.75) 0.0% 963.00
16100 -Store Front Equipment 0.00 64.17 (64.17) 0.0% 0.00 449.15 (449.15) 0.0% 770.00
16101 - Public Safety Training 0.00 133.75 (133.75) 0.0% 0.00 936.25 (936.25) 0.0% 1,605.00
16102 -Public Safety Equipment 22471 267.42 {42M) 84.03% 771.65 1,871.90 (1,094.25) 41.54% 3,209.00
16110 - Graffiti Abatement 2,053.78 1,604.50 449.28 128.0% 13,169.85 11,231.50 1,938.35 117.26% 19,254.00
16111 - Light Outage Survey 0.00 48.67 (48.67) 0.0% 0.00 340.65 (340.65) 0.0% 584.00
16115 -Nuisance Abatement 0.00 451.25 (451.25) 0.0% 0.00 3,158.75 (3,158.75) 0.0% 5,415.00
‘Total Security and Public Safety 13,072.24 13,353.19 (280.95) 97.9% 86,602.10 93,472.05 (6,869.95) 92.65% 160,238.00

Visual Improvements & Cultural
16212 - Identification Design & Install 712,40 9,742.58 (9,030.18) 1.31% 712.40 68,198.10 (67,485.70) 1.05% 116,911.00
16213 -Landscape Maintenance 1,053.00 1,250.00 (197.00) 84.24% 7,371.00 8,750.00 (1,379.00) 84.24% 15,000.00
16216 -Holiday Design & Install 6,899.41 1,604.50 5,294.91 430.0% 6,899.41 13,231.50 (4,332.09) 61.43% 19,254.00
Total Visnal Improvements & Cultural 8,664.81 12,597.08 (3,932.27) 6B.78% 14,982.81 88,179.60 (73,196.79) 16.99% 151,165.00
‘Total Uses 34,389.97 45,851.53 (11,461.56) 75.0% 245,133.43 322,586.08 (77,452.65) 75.9%% 566,584.00

Planned Reserves $3§83.81! 17%14.63 (20,498.44) (19.08%) _301,783.68 118,§76.12 182,907.56 253.86% 190,209.00




Sources of Funde

14110-1 < Assessments.

14112-1 - Asscesment Refunds.

14310-1 +Penalties & Intcrest.

14370-1 +Intereat Earned on Temp. Inves
14380-1 -Intereat, .
14390-1 -Ending FY 2011 Fund Balance

‘Total Sounrces

Uses of Funds

Busi Develop
16124-1 +Marketing & Public Rel Dir
16125-1 -Marketing & Public Relation
16131-1 - Web Site Development,

16135-1 - Economic Development Service

16140-1 -Web Site Main./Host/LT..
16141-1 - GIS Services.
Total Businces Development

Creation and Petition Services
16525-1 *Dissolution Petitions.
Total Creation and Petition Services

Mobility & Transportation
17010-1 -Engineering Secrvices.
17020-1 -Bridge Lighting Maint.
17030-1 - Mobility Projects.
Total Mobility & Transportation

Project Staffing & Admin
16150-1 - Admin & Management
16160-1 *Reimbursable Expenses.
16170-1 :Reimbursable Mileage.
16180-1 ' Postage, Deliveries
16190-1 -Printing & Reproduction
16200-1 -Public Notices , Advertising
16210-1 *Project Management
16215-1 *Director Of Services
16220-1 +Legal Sexvices.
16250-1 * Bookkeeping.

16260-1 +Assess Data Mgmt & Billing Svc

16270-1 - Office Supplies.

Montrose Management District
Revenue & Expenditures West Zone

July 2012
Jul 12 Budget ~ $OverBudget % ofBudget  Jan-Jul12  YTD Budget § Over Budget % of Budget  Annual Budget
3,895.62 74,908.75 (71,013.13) 5.2% 767,737.45 524,361.25 243,376.20 146.41% 898,905.00
0.40 (1,498.47) 1,49857 0.03%) 501.65 (10,487.15) 10,988.80 (4.78%) (17,978.00)
910.85 1,250.00 (339.15) T287% 7,654.15 8,750.00 (1,095.85) 87.48% 15,000.00
102.46 26.67 75.79 384.18% 767.87 186.65 581.22 411.4% 320.00
0.00 0.83 {0.83) 0.0% 35.39 5.85 29.54 604.96% 10.00
16,831.08 16,831.08 0.00 100.0% 117,817.60 117,817.60 0.00 100.0% 201,973.00
21,740.41 91,519.16 (69,778.75) 23.76% 894,514.11 640,634.20 253,879.91 139.63% 1,098,230.00
2,045.10 2,045.08 0.02 100.0% 14,315.70 14,315.60 0.10 160.0% 24,541.00
6,862.31 11,816.25 (4,953.94) 58.08% 56,413.76 82,713.75 (26,299.99) 68.2% 141,795.00
474.50 2,942.75 (2,468.25) 16.12% 13,862.50 20,599.25 (6,736.75) 61.3% 35,313.00
679.10 679.08 0.02 100.0% 4,826.64 4,753.60 73.04 101.54% 8,149.00
0.00 339.58 (339.58) 0.0% 679.08 2,377.10 (1,698.02) 28.57% 4,075.00
296.59 905.50 (608.91) 32.75% 5,593.86 6,338.50 (744.64) 88.25% 10,866.00
10,357.60 18,728.24 (8,370.64) 55.31% 95,691.54 131,097.80 (35,406.26) 729%% 224,739.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 27,809.03 21,164.00 645.03 102.38% 27,164.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 27,809.03 21,164.00 645.03 102.38% 27,164.00
0.00 1,216.75 (1,216.75) 0.0% 0.00 8,517.25 (8,517.25) 0.0% 14,601.00
0.00 848.83 (848.33) 0.0% 0.00 5,941.85 (5,941.85) 0.0% 10,186.00
0.00 5,659.17 (5,659.17) 0.0% 27,181.76 39,614.15 (12,432.39) 68.62% 67,910.00
0.00 7,724.75 (7,724.75) 0.0% 27,181.76 54,073.25 (26,891.49) 50.27% 92,697.00
1,426.10 1,426.08 0.02 100.0% 9,982.70 9,982.60 0.10 100.0% 17,113.00
89.42 905.50 (816.08) 9.88% 1,273.03 6,338.50 (5,065.47) 20.08% 10,866.00
278.24 282.92 (4.68) 98.35% 2,756.39 1,980.4¢ 775.99 139.18% 3,395.00
571.88 73.58 498.30 TT1.22% 790.91 515.10 275.81 153.55% 883.00
574.17 396.17 178.00 144.93% 3,351.82 2,7T73.15 §78.67 120.87% 4,754.00
0.00 452.75 (452.75) 0.0% 283.40 3,169.25 (2,885.85) 8.94% 5,433.00
2,648.48 2,648.50 (0.02) 100.0% 18,539.36 18,539.50 0.14) 100.0% 31,782.00
4,564.67 4,564.67 0.00 100.0% 31,952.69 31,952.65 0.04 100.0% 54,776.00
3,524.24 1,358.17 2,166.07 259.48% 38,526.15 9,507.15 29,019.00 405.23% 16,298.00
933.76 882.83 50.93 105.77% 7,882.00 6,179.85 1,702.15 127.54% 10,594.00
933.31 1,245.00 (311.69) 74.97% 8,670.58 8,715.00 (44.42) 99.49% 14,940.00
0.00 169.75 {169.75) 0.0% 111.41 1,188.25 (1,076.84) 9.38% 2,037.00




Montrose Management District
Revenue & Expenditures West Zone

July 2012
Jul 12 Budget $ Over Budget % of BudEt Jan - Jul 12 YTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget Annual Budget
16280-1 «Other. 0.00 33.92 (33.92) 0.0% 200.61 237.40 (36.79) 84.5% 407.00
16290-1 +Office Lease Space. 814.92 882.83 (61.91) 92.31% 5,704.44 6,179.85 “75.41) 9231% 10,594.00
16291-1 - Office Equipment. 59.43 141.50 (82.07) 42.0% 421.48 990.50 (569.02) 42.55% 1,698.00
16340-1 +Auditing Fees. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 2,444.75 2,444.75 0.00 100.0% 7,470.00
16530-1 +Insuvrance & Surety Bond. 0.00 198.08 (198.08) 0.0% 5,428.47 1,386.60 4,041.87 391.5% 2,377.00
Total Project Staffing & Admin 16,418.62 15,662.25 756.37 104.83% 138,320.19 112,080.50 26,239.69 123.41% 195,417.00
Security and Public Safety
15415-1 -Vehicle Maint. & Operations. 0.00 565.92 (565.92) 0.0% 947.23 3,961.40 (3,014.17) 23.91% 6,791.00
15420-1 - Contract Public Safety Service 20,114.70 19,807.00 307.70 101.55% 137,203.21 138,649.00 (1,445.79) 98.96% 237,684.00
15425-1 *Mobile Camera Program. 2,536.75 2,207.08 329.67 114.94% 11,606.07 15,449.60 (3,843.53) 75.12% 26,485.00
15430-1 - Cell Phone. 139.73 70.17 69.56 199.13% 1,038.36 491.15 547.21 211.41% 842.00
15450-1 +Public Safety Insurance, 0.00 169.75 (169.75) 0.0% 0.00 1,188.25 (1,188.25) 0.0% 2,037.00
16100-1 : Stare Front Equipment. 0.00 135.83 (135.83) 0.0% 0.00 950.85 (950.85) 0.0% 1,630.00
16101-1 Public Safety Truining. 0.00 282.92 (262.92) 0.0% 0.00 1,980.40 (1,980.40) 0.0% 3,395.00
16102-1 - Public Safety Equipment. 475.53 565.92 (90.39) 84.03% 1,645.75 3,961.40 (2,315.65) 41.55% 6,791.00
16110-1 - Graffiti Abatement. 4,346.22 3,395.50 950.72 1258.0% 27,870.15 23,768.50 4,101.65 117.26% 40,746.00
16111-1 - Light Outage Survey. 0.00 103.00 (103.00) 0.0% 0.00 721.00 (721.00) 0.0% 1,236.00
] v16115-1 +Nuisance Abatement. 0.00 955.00 (955.00) 0.0% 0.00 6,685.00 (6,685.00) 0.0% 11,460.00
—a Total Secutity and Public Safety 27,612.93 28,258.09 (645.16) 97.72% 180,310.77 197,806.55 (17,495.78) 91.16% 339,097.00
o
Visual Improvements & Cultrml
16212-1 -Identification Design & Install 1,507.60 20,617.42 (19,109.82) 1.31% 0.00 144,321.90 (144,321.90) 0.0% 247,409.00
16216-1 +Holiday Design & Install. 14,600.59 3,395.50 11,205.09 430.0% 14,600.59 23,768.50 (9,167.91) 6143% 40,746.00
Total Visual Improvements & Cultural 16,108.19 24,012.92 (7,904.73) 67.08% 14,600.59 168,090.40 (153,489.81) 8.69% 288,155.00
Total Uscs 70,497.34 94,386.25 (23,888.91) 74.69% 483,913.88 690,312.50 (206,398.62) 70.1% 1,167,269.00

Pianned Reserves (48,756.99) 2,867.09 45,889.84 1,700.57% 410,600.23 549!678.3[)! 460,278.53 (826.52%) {69,039.00)
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Montrose Management District
Revenue & Expenditures Total Zone

July 2012
Jul 12 Budget $ Over Budget % ofBudget _Jan-Jul 12 YTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget Annual Budget
Sources of Punds
14110-1 - Assessments, 3,895.62 74,908.75 {71,013.13) 5.2% 767,737.45 524,361.25 243,376.20 146.41% 898,905.00
14110 -Assessments 2,947.38 35,397.67 (32,450.29) 8.33% 348,455.37 247,783.65 100,671.72 140.63% 424,772.00
14112-1 - Assessment Refunds. 0.40 (1,498.17) 1,498.57 ©.03%) 501.65 (10,487.15) 10,988.80 (4.78%) (17,978.00)
14112 +Assesgment Refunds 0.00 (707.92) 707.92 0.0% (399.60) (4,956.40) 4,556.80 8.06% (8,496.00)
14310-1 ‘Penaltics & Interest, 910.85 1,250.00 339.15) 72.87% 7,654.15 8,750.00 (1,095.85) 87.48% 15,000.00
14310 +Penaltics & Interest 530.43 833.33 (302.90) 63.65% 4,918.70 5,833.35 (914.65) 84.32% 10,000.00
14370-1 *Interest Earned on Temp. Inves 102.46 26.67 75.79 384.18% 767.87 186.65 581.22 411.4% 320.00
14370 -Interest Earned on Temp. Invest 102.46 20.83 81.63 491.89% 1,316.54 145.85 1,170.69 902.67% 250.00
14380-1 *Interest. 0.00 0.83 0.43) 0.0% 35.39 5.85 29.54 604.96% 10.00
14380 +Interest 11.97 8.33 3.64 143.7% 28.70 5835 (29.65) 49.19% 100.00
14390-1 -Bnding FY 2011 Fund Balance 16,831.08 16,831.08 0.00 100.0% 117,817.60 117,817.60 0.00 100.0% 201,973.00
14390 -Ending FY 2011 Fund Balance 27,513.92 27,513.92 0.00 100.0% 192,597.40 192,597.40 0.00 100.0% 330,167.00
Total Sources 52,846.57 154,585.32 (101,738.75) 34.19% 1,441,431.22 1,082,096.40 359,334.82 133.21% 1,855,023.00
Uses of Funds
Business Development
16124-1 - Marketing & Public Rel Dir 2,045.10 2,045.08 0.02 100.0% 14,315.70 14,315.60 0.10 100.0% 24,541.00
16124 *Marketing & Public Rei Director 966.40 966.42 .02 100.0% 6,764.80 6,764.90 0.10) 100.0% 11,597.00
16125-1 < Markcting & Public Refation 6,862.31 11,816.25 (4,953.94) 58.08% 56,413.76 82,713.75 (26,299.99) 68.2% 141,795.00
16125 »Markering 8 Public Relations 3,242,74 5,583.75 (2,341.01) 58.08% 26,720.73 39,086.25 (12,365.52) 6B8.36% 67,005.00
16131-1  Web Site Development. 474.50 2,942.75 (2,468.25) 16.12% 13,862.50 20,599.25 (6,736.75) 67.3% 35,313.00
16131 -Web Site Development 22422 1,390.58 (1,166.36) 16.12% 6,550.65 9,734.10 (3,183.45) 673% 16,687.00
16435-1 +Economic Development Service 679.10 679.08 0.02 100.0% 4,826.64 4,753.60 73.04 101.54% 8,149.00
16135 -Bconomic Development Secvices 320.90 320.92 ©.02) 99.99% 2,280.76 224640 3436 101.53% 3,851.00
16140-1 *Web Site Main./Host/L.T.. 0.00 339.58 (339.568) 0.0% 679.08 2,377.10 (1,698.02) 28.5T% 4,075.00
16140 +Web Site Main./Host/1.T. 0.00 160.42 (160.42) 0.0% 32092 1,122.90 (801.98) 28.58% 1,925.00
16141-1 - GIS Services. 296.59 905.50 (608.91) 32.75% 5,593.86 6,338.50 (744.64) 88.25% 10,866.00
16141 - GIS Services 14015 427.83 (287.68) 32.76% 2,643.37 2,994.85 (351.48) 88.26% 5,134.00
Tatal Business Dcvelopment 15,252.01 27,578.16 {12,326.15) 5531% 140,972.77 193,047.20 (52,074.43) 73.03% 330,938.00
Creation and Petition Services
16525-1 - Dissoiution Peditions. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 27,809.03 27,164.00 645.03 102.38% 27,164,00
16525 -Dissolution Petitions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 13,140.97 12,836.00 304.97 102.38% 12,836.00
Total Creation and Petition Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 40,950.00 40,000.00 950.00 102.38% 40,000.00
Mobility & Transportation
170101 -Engincering Services. 0.00 121675 (1,21675) 0.0% 0.00 8,517.25 (8,517.25) 0.0% 14,601.00
17010 -Engineering Services 0.00 574.92 (57492 0.0% 0.00 4,024.40 (4,024.40) 0.0% 6,899.00
17020-1 -Bridge Lighting Maint, 0.00 848.83 (848.83) 0.0% 0.00 5,941.85 (5,941.85) 0.0% 10,186.00
17020 -Brldge Lighting Maint 0.00 40117 (401.17) 0.0% 0.00 2,808.15 (2,808.15) 0.0% 4,814.00
17030-1 -Mobility Projects, 0.00 5,659.17 (5,659.17) 0.0% 27,181.76 39,614.15 (12,432.39) 68.62% 67,910.00
17030 -Mobility Projects 0.00 2,674.17 2,67417) 0.0% 12,843.99 18,719.15 (5,875.16) 68.61% 32,090.00

Total Mobility & Transportation 0.00 11,375.01 (11,375.01) 0.0% 40,025.75 79,624.95 (39,599.20) 5027% 136,500.00
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Montrose Management District
Recvenue & Expenditures Total Zone

July 2012
Jul 12 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget Jan - Jui 12 YTD Budget M % of BudEet M-
Profcct Staffing & Admin
16150-1 -Admin & Management 1,426.10 1,426.08 0.02 100.0% 9,982.70 9,982.60 0.10 100.0% 17,113.00
16150 - Admin & Management 673.90 673.92 0.02) 100.0% 4,717.30 4,717.40 0.10) 100.0% 8,087.00
16160-1 +Reimbursable Expenses. 89.42 905.50 {(816.08) 9.88% 1,273.03 6,338.50 (5.065.47) 20.08% 10,866.00
16160 ‘Reimburaable Expenses 42.26 427.83 (385.57) 9.88% 601.58 2,994.85 2,393.27) 20.09% 5,134.00
16170-1 - Reimbursable Mileage. 278.24 282.92 (4.68) 98.35% 2,756.39 1,980.40 775.99 139.18% 3,395.00
16170 -Reimbursable Mileage 131.48 133,75 227 98.3% 1,302.59 9236.25 366.34 139.13% 1,605.00
16180-1 - Postage, Deliverics 571.88 73.58 498.30 7711.22% 790.91 515.10 275.81 153.55% 883.00
16180 -Postage, Deliveries 270.24 3475 235.49 T17.67% 37411 243.25 130.86 153.8% 417.00
16190-1 +Printing & Reproduction 57417 396.17 178.00 144.93% 3,351.82 2,773.15 578.67 120.87% 4,754.00
16190 - Printing & Reproduction 27133 187.17 84.16 144.96% 1,584.96 1,310.15 27481 120.98% 2,246.00
16200-1 - Public Notices , Advertising 0.00 452.75 (452.75) 0.0% 283.40 3,169.25 (2,885.85) 8.94% 5,433.00
16200 - Public Notices, Advertising 0.00 213,92 213.92) 0.0% 133.92 1,497.40 (1,363.48) 8.94% 2,567.00
16218-1 Project Management 2,648.48 2,648.50 0.02) 100.0% 18,539.36 18,539.50 (0.14) 100.0% 31,782.00
16210 :Project Management 1,251.52 1,251.50 0.02 100.0% 8,760.64 8,760.50 0.14 100.0% 15,018.00
16218-1 +Director Of Services 4,564.67 4,564.67 0.00 100.0% 31,952.69 31,952.65 0.04 100.0% 54,776.00
16215 +Director Of Services 2,157.00 2,157.00 0.00 100.0% 15,099.00 15,099.00 0.00 100.0% 25,884.00
16220-1 -Legal Services. 3,524.24 1,358.17 2,166.07 259.48% 38,526.15 9,507.15 29,019.00 405.23% 16,298.00
16220 +Legal Services 1,665.35 641.83 1,023.52 259.47% 18,205.28 4,492.85 13,71243 405.21% 7,702.00
16250-% +Bookkeeping. 933.76 882.83 50.93 105.77% 7,882.00 6,179.85 1,702.15 127.54% 10,594.00
16250 - Bookkeeping 441.24 . 41717 24,07 105.77% 3,733.00 2,920.15 812.85 127.834% 5,006.00
16260-1 -Assess Data Mgmt & Billing Sve 933.31 1,245.00 311.69) 74.97% 8,670.58 8,715.00 . (44.42) 99.49% 14,940.00
16260 *Azsess Data Mgmt & Billing Sves 441.03 588.33 (147.30) 74.96% 4,120.36 4,118.35 201 100.05% 7,060.00
16270-1 - Office Supplies, 0.00 169.75 (169.75) 0.0% 111.41 1,188.25 (1,076.84) 9.38% 2,037.00
16270 -Office Supplics 0.00 80.25 (80.25) 0.0% 52.65 561.75 (509.10) 9.37T% 963.00
16280-1 -Other, 0.00 33.92 (33.92) 0.0% 200.61 23740 (36,79 84.5% 407.00
16280 -Other 0.00 16.08 {16.08) 00% 8238 11260 30.22) 73.16% 193.00
16290-1 <Qffice Lease Space, 814.92 862.83 (67.91) 92.31% 5,704.44 6,179.85 ’ 475.41) 9231% 10,594.00
16290 «Office Lease Space 385.08 41717 (32.09) 92.31% 2,695.56 2,920.15 (224.59) 92.31% 5,006.00
16291-1 < Office Equipment. 59.43 141.50 (82.07) 42.0% 421.48 990.50 (569.02) 42.55% 1,698.00
16291 +Office Equipment 28.8 66.83 8.75) 42.02% 199.15 461.85 (268.70) 42.57% 802.00
16340-1 - Auditing Fees, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 2,444.75 2,444.75 0.00 100.0% 7,470.00
16340 «Auditing Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 1,155.25 1,155.25 0.00 100.0% 3,530.00
16530-1 -Insurance & Surcty Bond. 0.00 198.08 (198.08) 0.0% 5,428.47 1,386.60 4,041.87 391.5% 2,377.00
16530 - Insurance & Surety Bond 0.00 93.58 (93.58) 0.0% 2,565.19 655.10 1,91009 391.57% 1,123.00
Total Project Staffing & Admin 24,177.13 23,063.33 1,113.80 104.83% 203,703.11 165,043.35 38,659.76 123.42% 287,760.00
Security and Public Safety
15415-1 +Vehicle Maint. & Operations. 0.00 565.92 (565.92) 0.0% 947.23 3,961.40 (3,014.17) 23.91% 6,791.00
15415 <Vehicle Maint, & Operations 0.00 267.42 (267.42) 0.0% 447,61 1,871.90 (1,424.29) 23.91% 3,209.00
15420-1 + Contract Public Safety Service 20,114.70 19,807.00 307.70 101.55% 137,203.21 138,649.00 (1,445.79) 98.96% 237,684.00
15420 - Contract Public Safety Services 9,529.47 9,359.67 169.80 101.81% 65,025.34 65,517.65 (492.31) 99.25% 112,316.00
15425-1 -Maobile Camera Program. 2,536.75 2,207.08 329.67 114.94% 11,606.07 15,449.60 (3,843.53) 75.12% 26,485.00

15425 +Mobile Camera Program 1,193.25 1,042.92 155.33 114.89% 6,690.99 7,300.40 (609.41) 91.65% 12,515.00
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Jul 12 Budget $ Over Bugﬁ:t % of Budget Jan - Jul 12 YTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget Annual Budget
15430-1 - Cell Phone. 139.73 70.17 69.56 199.13% 1,038.36 491.15 547.21 211.41% 842.00
15430 - Cell Phone - 66.03 317 32,86 199.07% 490.66 232.15 258.51 211.36% 398.00
15450-1 -Public Safety Insurance, 0.00 169.75 (169.75) 0.0% 0.00' 1,188.25 (1,188.25) 0.0% 2,037.00
15450 + Public Safety Insurance 0.00 80.25 (80.25) 0.0% 0.00 561.75 (561.75) 0.0% 963.00
16100-1 -Store Front Equipmeat, 0.00 135.83 (135.83) 0.0% 0.00 950.85 950.85) 0.0% 1,630.00
16100 +Store Front Equipment 0.00 64.17 6417} 0.0% 0.00 449.15 (449.15) 0.0% 770,00
16101-1 -Public Safety Training, 0.00 282.92 (28292) 0.0% 0.00 1,980.40 {1,980.40) 0.0% 3,395.00
16101 -Public Safety Training 0.00 133.75 (133.75) 0.0% 0.00 936.25 (936.25) 0.0% 1,605.00
16102-1 - Public Safety Equipment. 475.53 565.92 (939 84.0%% 1,645.75 3,961.40 (2,315.65) 41.55% 6,791.00
16302 -Public Safety Equipment 2411 T 26742 (42.71) 84.03% TI.65 1,871.90 (1,094.25) 41.54% 3,209.00
16110-1 - Graffiti Abatement. 4,346.22 3,395.50 950.72 128.0% 27,870.15 23,768.50 4,101.65 117.26% 40,746.00
16110 - Graffiti Abatement 2,053.78 1,604.50 449.28 128.0% 13,169.85 11,231.50 1,938.35 117.26% 19,254.00
161111 Light Outage Survey. 0.00 103.00 (103.00) 0.0% Q.00 721.60 (721.00) 0.0% 1,236.00
16111 -Light Outage Survey 0.00 48.67 (48.67) 0.0% 0.00 340.65 (340.65) 0.0% 584,00
16115-1 +Nuisance Abatement, 0.00 955.00 55.00) 0.0% 0.00 6,685.00 (6,685.00) 0.0% 11,460.00
16115 -Nuisance Abatement 0.00 451.25 (451.25) 0.0% 0.00 3,158.75 (3,158.75) 0.0% 5,415.00
Total Security and Public Safety 40,685.17 41,611.28 (926.11) 9.771% 266,912.87 291,278.60 (24,365.73) 91.64% 499,335.00

Visual Improvements & Culturat
16212-1 +Identification Design & Inscail 1,507.60 20,617.42 (19,109.82) 7.31% 1,507.60 14432190 (142,814.30) 1.05% 247,409.00
16212 -Xdentification Design & Install 712,40 9,742.58 (9,030.18) 731% 71240 68,198.10 (67,485.70) 1.05% 116,911.00
16213 -Landscape Mai ¢ 1,053.00 1,250.00 (197.00) 84.24% 7,371.00 8,750.00 1,379.00) 84.24% 15,000.00
16216-1 - Holiday Design & Install. 14,600.59 3,395.50 11,205.09 430.0% 14,600.59 23,768.50 (9,167.91) 61.43% 40,746.00
16216 -Holiday Desl'gn & Ingtall 6,899.41 1,604.50 5,294.91 430.0% 6,899.41 11,231.50 (4,332.09) 61.43% 19,254.00
Total Visual Impro: & Cul H 24,773.00 36,610.00 (11,837.00) 67.67% 31,091.00 256,270.00 (225,179.00) 12,13% 439,320,00
Total Uses 104,887.31 140,237.78 (35,350.47) 74.79% 723,655.50 1,025,264.10 (301,608.60) 70.58% 1,733,853.00
Planned Reserves (52,040.74) 14,347.54 ‘66&88.2} (362.72%) 717,778.72 56,832.30 660,943.42 _i&.w% 121!170.00
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MD062912
O.S.B.S. Onc Stop Bnsincss Solutions & Marketing
1122 W. Gray Houston, Texas 77019 Ph, 281-570-8700
INVOICE
Customer
Name MONTROSE DISTRICT Date 6/29/2012
Address E _ Order No.
City HOUSTON State Tx__ 2P 77006 Rep )
Phone 713-595-1215 FOB
ITEM PRINTING DETAILS
TIME _ |[MONTROSE DISTRICT POLICE PATROL // INDOOR STICKER UNCOATED
PRODUCT |GLS WHITE BLACK AND RED TEXT
SIZE  |1.75X2.2%
COVER
INSIDES
PAPER
PAGES
TURNTRAE |
FRUSHING | SQUARE CORNER / SINGLES
PROCESS
ARTWORK |CUSTOMER SUPPLIED VECTOR
PRICING Unit Price TOTAL
2500 $0.09 $225.00
|
SubTotal $225.00
Payment Details () DISCOUNT,|
O  Cash SubTotal 2 $225.00
® Chack Taxes 8.26% exen)
O CroditCamt  #VALUEI TOTAL $225.00
Name
cc#
THIS QUOTE IS VALID FOR 10DAYS
Thank You!
- - — i ——
MD062912-2
0.5.B.S. Onc Stop Busincss Solutions & Marketing
1122 W. Gray Houston, Texas 77019 Ph. 281-570-8700
INVOICE
Customer
Name MONTROSE DISTRICT Date 6/28/2012
Address Order No.
City HOUSTON State Tx___ ZIP 77006 Rep
Phone 7135951216 FOB —_
ITEM PRINTING DETAILS
TTE  IMONTROSE DISTRICT POLICE PATROL // INDOOR STICKER UNCOATED
PRODUCT (GLS WHITE BLACK TEXT
SIZE  |4X4
COVER
INSIDES
PAPER
PAGES
[ TuRNTIeE : I
FINISHING |SQUARE / ROUND / CORNER / SINGLES
PROCESS
ARTWORK |CUSTOMER SUPPLIED VECTOR
Gty PRICING Unit Price TOTAL
2500 $0.12 $300.00
SubTotal 1 | $300.00
Payment Detalls {-) DISCOUNT|
o] Cash SubTotal 2 $300.00
-4 Check Taxes 8.25% exem;
O creditCad  #VALUE! TOTAL $300.00 |
Name
cc#

Expires

THIS QUOTE IS VALID FOR 10DAYS

Thank Youl

MD062912-3
0.8.1.S. One Stop Bnsiness Solations & Marketing
1122 w. Gray Houslon, Texas 77019 Ph. 281-570-8700
INVOICE
Customer
Neme  MONTROSE DISTRICT Date 6/29/2012
Address 5020 MONTROSE SUITE 311 Qrder No. -
City HOUSTON — ~  State Tx___ ZIP 77006 — Rep - -
Phone  713-505-1215 __ fFoB
ITEM | PRINTING DETAILS
TmE_|MONTROSE DISTRICT POLICE PATROL
PRODUCT [STATIC CLING
SIZE 4X4
COVER
INSIDES
PAPER
PAGES
TURNTIME |
FINISHING | SQUARE CORNER / SINGLES
PROCESS
ARTWORK | CUSTOMER SUPPLIED VECTOR
' aty PRICING Unit Price TOTAL
| 2500 (3 COLOR STATIC CLING WHT/RED/BLK $0.22 $550.00
T
!
i
|
|
i SubTatal 1 $550.00
Payment Detalls (-} DISCOUNT|
i O  Cash SubTotal 2 | $550.00
® Check Taxes _ 8.25%
O CreditCard  #VALUE! TotAL | $550.00]
Name
cce |

THIS QUOTE IS VALID FOR 10DAYS

Thank Youl

: MD062912
! 0.5.B.S. Onec Stop Business Solutions & Marketing
! 1122 W. Gray Houston, Texas 77019 Ph. 281-570-8700
|
: INVOICE
Customer
i Name  MONTROSE DISTRICT 3 Date /22012
. Address SUITE 31 R Order No. o
i City "HOUSTON State Tx  ZIP 77006 _ Rep
: Phone 7135051215 - FOB
‘ TTEM PRINTING DETAILS
TM.E_|MONTROSE DISTRICT POLICE PATROL // INDOOR STICKER UNCOATED
PRODUCT |GLS WHITE BLACK AND RED YEXT
SiZE|1.75X2.25
COVER
INSIDES
PAPER
PAGES
TURNTIME |
FINISHING |SQUARE CORNER / SINGLES
PROGESS
ARTWORK | CUSTOMER SUPPUIED VECTOR
Qty PRICING Unit Price TOTAL
2500 $0.09 $225.00
; ;
SubTotal 1 $225.00
eyment Detalls (-) DISCOUNT
O Cash SubTotal 2 $225.00
®  Check Taxes 8.25%  [exempt
i O CrditCant  #VALUEI TOTAL $225.00
Name - R .
cc
Expires

THIS QUOTE IS VALID FOR 10DAYS

Thank Youl




MD062912-2 ' MDO62912-3

0.S.B.S. Onc Stop Basincss Solutions & Markcting . O.S.1L.S. Ouc Stop Business Solutions & Marketing
1122 W. Gray Houston, Texas 77019 Ph. 281-570-8700 ' 1122 W. Gray Houston, Texas 77019 Ph. 281-570-8700
INVOICE : INVOICE
Customer Customer
Name  MONTROSE DISTRICT Date 6/29/2012 Name  MONTROSE DISTRICT o Dale 6/28/2012
Address TROSE SUITE . Order No. Address 2020 MQTRQQE SUITE 311 QOrder No.
City HOUSTON _ Slate ate Tx__ ZIP 77006 _ Rep - o City HOUSTON State Tx___ ZIP 77006 Rep . _
Phona  713-505-1215 . FOB _ ] Phone  713-505-1215 FOB _
TEM PRINTING DETAILS i i ITEM | PRINTING DETAILS
e [MONTROSE DISTRICT POLICE PATROL // INDOOR STICKER UNGOATED | e _|MONTROSE DISTRICT POLICE PATROL
PRODUCT [GLS WHITE BLACK TEXT : STATIC CLING
SIZE_ [4X4 4x4
COVER
INSIDES INSIDES
PAPER ' PAPER
PAGES i PAGES
[TURNTIME | | ' TURNTIME |
FINISHING | SQUARE / ROUND / CORNER / SINGLES FINISHING | SQUARE CORNER / SINGLES
PROCESS PROCESS
ARTWORK |CUSTOMER SUPPLIED VECTOR ARTWORK | CUSTOMER SUPPLIED VECTOR
| Qty PRICING _ UnitPrice TOTAL Qty PRICING Unit Price TOTAL
2500 $0.12 $300.00 2500 3 COLOR STATIC CLING WHMT/RED/BLK $0.22 $550.00
i
! SubTotal 1 $300.00 SubTotal 1 $550.00
ayment Detalis (-) DISCOUNT Payment Detalls (-) DISCOUNT
O Cash SubTotal 2 $300.00 QO Cash SubTotal 2 $550.00
©  Check Taxes 8.25% _ |exempt , ©  Check Taxes 8.25%
O CredtCad  #VALUEI TOTAL $300.00 O Credicad  #VALUE! TOTAL $550.00
Name . : Nsme —
Expires B i Expiras . ) -
THIS QUOTE IS VALID FOR 10DAYS H THIS QUOTE IS VALID FOR 10DAYS
i
Thank You! Thank Youl
! M= 0712712012 10:38 Hawes .} Caideron LLP FAX)T13541 9906 P.001/005
i Buche & Associates, rc.
Darrell Hawthome : Ml -5AN OIEGO . LOB ANGELES . HOUBTON
From: JoshHawesuhawes@zzt;ﬁ;AM ] John K Buche
Sent: Tuesday, July 10, 201 (858) 4504131 wxt 201
To: Dartell Hawthoma May 22,2012 uche@bucholew.com
Subject: Receipts for Officer Besema
VIA EMAIL PDF: glarson@hhellp.com
t need a check cut for $843.93 for Officer Beserra for receipts he turned In. | still need to give you these receipts plus H Bill Calderan
last month’s receipts. When the check is ready please have it sent over to the HHC office. Thank you. if you have any MMD
questions please give me a call at or email me. i 5020 M s Blvd, Suite 311
i Houston, Texas 77006
Re:  Agreement to Provide Rep in Pr ng & Trademark Applica-
) tiom before United States Patent and Trademark Office
! Doar Mr. Caldoran:
Thank you for ing thix firm to you in ion with the sbove captionad

oatter, 1 em writing this letter to confirm in writing the terms of our engagement. If, after your
rovisw, you agreo with the tarms of our engagement, please sign this lotter where indicated be-
low and retu to my atteation along with your retainer.

Thumpmtmmmﬂﬁmhumnﬂhdpingbgddeyonmmepmmuofcbmm

d P ion for the markn/logos of your bush Specifieally, we are being retained to
seek ion for the following marks/logos in the following categaries:
MARK INITIAL SERVICES

arts,
u:onmnlc developmmt. safety, wnd

. "I HONROSE :wm?m::

the puhlic welfare within the commu-

Cpr36> e
[ 'will filo &n epphi ' foreadl demark or sexvi X in iate calegories and
i clagses to date the d i listednbova "The doteils aud do-

scriptions of each of the categories will need to bo firther refined, and in somo cases modified to
meotUmtedSmqu&MnkOﬂioe(‘?rO")mqmm If additional categorics
are sought, we can add these catogori th the schedule of fees listed in the at-
tachad “Appendix A"

SEARCHES: Unless otherwiss specifically commissioned to do 0, we will not parform
any advanced PTO or other trademark searches for these marks. We can perform a search, as

#3'031 detailed on our websits, and in some instances 8 scarch may bo uscful in locating or anticipating
Ct plttnll_smmgiahﬂunuruscofng:venmrkhwmmee

San Diego Offics Los Angeles Offics Houston OMoe
75 Prospect, Sulie 305 2001 Wikshirs Bivd, Sulle 210 6363 Woodway, Sulte 420
Ls Jolta, Caliomis 62037 Santa Moriea, Caltfornis 90403 Houston, Tems 77057

1 Tot (838) 450-111 Tat (310) 5834783 Tol: (713) 5892214 www.ouchelaw.com



0712712012

0712712012 10:38 Hawes Hill Calderon LLP (FANTII 541 9906

David Hawes
MMD
Moy 22,2012
Page 2 of 5

As has been explained, trademark applications are initially handled for a flat rate, tuough
filing, in d with the fee schedule of Appendix A. Afier the spplications are filed, an
hourly rate is charged for responding to ications from the Trademark Office and to help
place your application in a better position for af} 2

‘The process of p ing a trademark applicati typicullylakuulinleovanyur al-
though the may vary d ding on lexity of the application and whether we
reccive objections to n:gmtmtmn fmm the P'l'O or from 3" Pamas In some m.sraneu, thero may
be objections from 3™ parties to regi such as Oppositi gs ar its, which

could potentially increase the leagth and eupense ofﬂxe regmtmhon proma )id Oppmlmms or
lawsuit dings are filed this mark, we reserve the right 1o socure additiopal re-
tainer and @ upanlz cogagement letter - for such representation.

Also, if snd when a tradamark application issues, you will bave responsibilities for main-
taining the registration in place and for policing the trademark from infringers. Separate retain-
or3 are required for those services. Also, if intcrnations] protoctions are desired, separate reisin-
exs will be required for those services.

Trademark Applications ars elther “Intent to Use™ (“TTU™) or “Actual Use” applications.

Hmmjnppﬁmummﬁhd,mmeiniﬁdlppﬁuﬁmueﬁhdmdmdmmkmuwbe-

it will be y to file “St of Usc” to prove mse in commerce.
Thesewﬂlentdllddmondﬂutnwﬁlhgmdlopl fees as outlined in Appendix A.

‘We understand that you want us to vigoroualy protact your rights, and we slso understand
dntyuuwuhulmdowhtbemostﬂmeeﬁcmllndmtcfmﬂvemmponible "Accord-
ingly, we will use our best efforts to advise you in ad of likely d with
pummgmhblemedm—mdaboufugmﬁmtlegﬂcxmumubuhrgewpy;oh fil-
ing foes, foroseeablé travel expenses, ctc.

John Buche will be the primary attorney in charge of represonting your interests in con-
naction with this matter, however, to fully represent you, the firm may rely on the services of
ather attorneys from this law firm or closely related firme. To further reduce the cost of this rep-
rescntation, we may also request the assistance of legal assistants, law clerkr, end other adminis-
trative staff members.

Prior to boginning this ropresentation, we have held disoussions concoming the general
nature and scope of this representation, during which I asked you questions to determine all per-
sons and companies who are or may be involved with this matter. Based an our converzatioos to
date and the information availsble %o we, 1 have not discovered any conflicts of interest that
epuld-preciuda this firm's represeatation of you la this matter.

Fuxmmbﬂladhnmiy,mnﬁmwmuukdltmeweapmdmﬁmmmumdwﬂl
scad you rogular ting the time ded during the preceding billing period.
Further, mymdwmummnedmyvmbdnlfw:ﬂbewtforﬂxmyoummﬁlybﬂhng
statements. Examples of such costs includas, but are not Huited to, long distance phone calls,

o — . | -

10:39 Hawes Hii Caideron LLP FAXII S41 9806

Uhans
MMD

May 22, 2012
Pagedof §

complete agroement of the parties. Any modifications must be in writing. Venus for any dispute
ghall only be proper in San Diego, California. In addition, Client agrees that the cantact informa-
tion provided to the Firm is accurate and to promptly notify the firm in writing of any changes of
phone, email, and correspondence addresses to ensure timely delivery of advice, bills, and any
othar important notifications relating to ropresentation.

As part of our p 1 responsibilitics as Li d ys in this state, we are obli-
gatod to inform you that the State Bar regulates the conduct of attorneys iu this state. Informa-
tion on the rules goveming attorney canduct is set forth on the California State Bar website st
wwwcalbn-oqlndmﬂlemeSm:Bnrwebnunwwwmbueom. ‘While we will sdvo-

mleunloudyonyou:behalf.wem thically prohibited from g the of any
legal matter, including patent or mmordntywwillmuwenpamt.hde-
mark ar other particular result.

. Agaim, please sign where indicated below if this letter correctly sets forth the terms of
Your engagement of my services and the services of this firm on the captioned metter. Upan
yoursigpamoflhilmygmmtlm mdpaymmlof!hcmqmredrdaimdepoult.wwlﬂ

ion in the above-described matter. We Joak forward to working with
youmyomlenlmmmmdw:ﬂdoweryﬂ:mgmompowalnhstnu,mpmmpdy,knq)yw
informed snd provide high quality legal representation. If you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
BUCHE & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
/s/ John Kari Buche

Jobm Karl Buche

ACCEPTED & AGREED:

o S b,

paneme: P\ Cal deron
e Eyeouvive Dieector
Aty 22 a0
Rk

P.002/00S

0712712012

have a right to nonbinding foe arbitrati This agr is ] in nature and is the
07/2712012 10239 Hawes Hill Calderon LLP FAX)713 541 9906
= i Buchie & Associates, rc.
M SAN DIEGO . LOS ANGELES . HOUSTON
“Appendix A”
Fee Schedule: Buche & Associates, P.C.
Tndcmnks (ﬂunmmmghmhnlﬁhng,haniyntu wpply after filing for responding to
demark office)

Application Rates

Actunl Existing Use Application $950.00

Intant to Use Nume Rescrvation $950.00

Each additiona] clastification on same tradomark | $500.00

epplication. 1f not tied to same application, 8 new

application fee spplics.

Simple Tmimk Sexrch of U.S. databases $500.00

C ional Scarch and interp $1500.00

of results

Statement of Use or Extension o File Statemant of | $350.00

Uss (following Intent to Use Name Rescrva-

tiop inclusive of PTO faes and logal foes per class)

Howrly Rates

Jobn K. Buche }400.00

| Seott Compton $400.00

Associatos 275.00

Yaw Clotks $125.00

Legal Assistants/Paralogaly $125.00

Expenses

B&W Coples 15 per pago

Color Copies 75 porpage

| Long Distancc 15 pex minurte

Faxcs §5° per page (long distance)

Postage fess

International

Madrid Protocel & Intecnational Applications Caso-by-case Separate retainars to be discusaed

country-by-country

8an Disgo Office Loa Angales Office Houeton Office
€76 Prospect. Suts 306 2001 Washirs Bivd, Bute 210 6363 Woodway, Suks 820
La Joa, Caliomia 92037 Sania Manion, Callomiz 80403 Houston, Texas 77057
Tet (858) 4500111 Tok (310) 8334103 Tet (713) 5291214 et icholew.cor

10:38 Hawes Hill Calderon LLP 0713 541 9906
David Hawes
MMD
May 22, 2012
Pagelof s
h ble travel exp PTO filing fees, long distance phones/faxes, mpphu

filing fees, expert fees, draftsmen fees, and postage or delivery charges, if any. Please review
attached Appendix A for specific charges applicable for such expenses.

It is our usual practice to require a retainer deposit before we commence work for a cli-
ent. We ask that you please remit a $950.00 reumu mduponrecenplnfthla uno\mnnda
signed copy of this agn we will i di This re-
tainer includes professional fees and the PTO filing fees up ﬂm)ugh ﬁlmg of the trademark ap-
plication. While the initial filing is handled at a flat rate and mcludes professional foes and PTO
foes, billable rates will apply post-filing for continned handling of the application. Billable rates
are recited in Appendix A. Typical post-filing profcssional fees will include time to set up the
file and calendar initial deadlines; update letters to cheun ubout progress of the application; tele-
phone calls with clients or d or office actions
from the trademark office or clisnts; - and logal resean:l:. In some eases if nbjecduna are made,
foes will apply to ing to those objecti 1 feos i d can vary de-
pending on the lexity of & trademark appli In:ome lications will go
through quite easily if 8 mark is novel and unque whmcampmdm the gooda/mmques-
tion—in which case fees will be small In some other & , if & mark is objected
to by third-parties, or if an examining sttomey objects to Ihen@mblﬂtyoﬂhcmukheun!e of
likely confusion with other marks, descriptiveness, or based oo other tachaical or substantive
grounds, fees may be more.

We will place all retainer fands in a trust account, the interest from which bensfis s cha-
ritable Foundation set up by the stato bar. Wededuahmdyhﬂhymdmycxpmmhumed
on your behalf from retai and the ing balance is reflected on your thly bilting
statements. The funds in your retainer account remsin your funds until the firm incurs amy ex-
penses or renders legal services on your behalf. Upan completion of this rep joq, we will
promptly refund your retainer to you, less any balence for fices and expenses unpaid as of the

_date of our final bill.
Our agreement to provide logal rep in the above-reft d matter i condi-
tionzd not only upon your jon of this engag letter, but pay of the reqy d re-

tainer. By exocuting this engagement letter, you agree that we are relieved from tho responsibil-
ity of parforming any firther work should you fail to pay any monthly statement for foes and ex-
penses (including bills for stved from third parties), or for supplemental retainer de-
posits, wndnnthmy(!ﬂ)d.lysﬁ'umﬂmdlmnfbﬂhng

‘We will send bills to you on a monthly basis, unless there are no fees owed for the month.
Unless other mrangements are made in writing, we request payment upon recelpt of out invoices.
The firm charges eight paroent (8%) simple interest per year on all balances that are ontstanding
for more than thirty (30) days from the dato of billing. Payment of invoices is for expenses and
services rendered hourfy and is not contingent on the outcome of legal matters. For bills that are

unpaid, the firm reserves the right to recover reasonahle attormey fees for any collection offorts.
In the unlikely event of a fee dispute that cannot be molvedmfonmlly clients in Catifomis

P.003/005

P.005/005



Darrell Hawthorne

|| MONMROSE Officer Payroll Report
orsiICT From: Josh Hawes (jhawes@hhclfp.com]
. . Senl: Wednesday, August 01, 2012 12:40 AM
GEIR AR ORI EFTDIRTY RIS BTN SRR . To: Darrefl Hawthorme
Jul12 Subject: Montrose Patrol Invaice
ul- Attachments: Montrose Patrol July 2012_pdf
k12 Alms, 8rian 18:00 $a2.00 $756.00 $0.00 5756 00
Juk12 Asvoya, Mandy w00 $42.00 $840.00 $0.00 $840.00 . . ce fon i . .
w12 Bass, Richard 2800 $42.00 $1,008.00 $0.00 $1,008.00 Here is the invoice far the patrol and Victor's receipts for the month total: $415.24. Please caurier the checks to the
office when they are ready. Thank you.
k12 Beserra, Victor 18:00 $4200 $756.00 $3,500.00 $4,256.00 ,
¢
l-12 Sleving, Sean 4200 $42.00 $1,764.00 50.00 $1.764.00 :
12 Comstock, Alan 05:00 $42.00 —s252.00 $0.00 $252.00
ha-12 Coronado, Frank 24:00 $42.00 $1,008.00 $0.00 $1,008.00
Juk12 Oay, Aaron 800~ —— $4200 $3,016.00 $0.00 $2.016.00
k12 Saquarya, Lee 59:00 $42.00 $2,478.00 $0.00 $2,470.00
Ju-12 Laureano, Leon 51:30 $4200 $2,163.00 $0.00 $2,163.00 .
Jur12 Mabass, Joseph 104:00 $42.00 $4,368.00 $0.00 $4,368.00 i
Jok12 Mountain, Keith  3:00 $42.00 $1,260.00 $0.00 $1,260.00
12 Obenhaus, John  30:00 $42.00 $1.260.00 $0.00 $1.260.00
M2 Ramos, Adsiberto  18:00 $42.00 $756.00 $0.00 $756.00
12 Terry. Paul 50:00 542.00 $2,100.00 50,00 $2,100.00
12 Thibodeaur, Todd 2000 $a200 $340.00 $0.00 $840.00
Jul-12 Wall, Chad 06:00 34200 525200 $0.00 $25200
Juk12 Tapata, Mark 24:00 $42.00 $1,008.00 $0.00 51,008.00
Period Total 18 $24,28%5.00 $3,500.00 $283,385 00
Grand Total EL $24,885.00 $3,500.00 $28,385.00

(#3006 -3

Tumsday, Juby 31, 2012 Papalof1 )

. B _ ; TONY L. HUFFMAN ASTD, AIFD, PFC-1, TMF
TONY L HEFFMAN ASID, SIFD, PFC-L TME ~

i i Tuly 27.2012
June 13.391¢ ‘ :

Montrose Jistrict
5020 !uv\t“ose glvd,
Buite 21t

Housten, Texas 77006

gotinit e i '
] 5 :
if%é: : Total cost of Chriatmss Jecor 2012 project as =tated
Fiptamt ‘ in Propesal dated June 1‘3 zoiz Project as state
. bj ¢go,
Jeposit requested
Balance remaining .500\
: 30000,
: Hoisnthigs thank you.
mﬁtﬁ%‘%&w ,ﬂi‘? oo Kokey €t sabl Kiaw ‘ % ?—3{;
LAgrehd Uiy :
Ingualy _ ‘: ( B )
3 .M e .y | Teny Hulfman

INTERIGR DEIGN * FLORAL DESIGN




5020 Investments, Ltd I
5020 Montrose Bivd.
Houston, TX 77006

S—

v NICCHARBES.

STATEMENT | 4057 0311
’ Montrose Managemenl Drstnicl
5020 Montrose Bd
SUITE 0311

Houston, TX 77006

BREV PAVENTS *

/172012 Base Rent 1200.00

S

0.00 120000

5020 Investments, Ltd

100 Waugh Drive
Sule 150
Houston, TX 77007

BILL YO:

Montrose Management District
5020 Montross Bivd

Sute 311

Houston, TX 77008

UNITREFERENCE : 4947 0311

STATEMENT DATE : 8172012

AMOUNT DUE : § 120000
SEND REMITTANCE TO:

5020 Investments, Ltd
100 Waugh Drive
Sulte 160
Houston, TX 77007

Invoice Date Invoice #
ASE il INvOICE
g |
WUMoRS, Le . i
P.0. Box 780924 Service Location: i
Toras TT2TSAYM4 !
Pheme: S7741LMOBL FoxTLI 444627 g;‘"‘] Motrose
Haousma, TX
Bill To:
M goment District
Phyllls Oastifine PLEASE PAY
P.0. Box 22167 THIS AMOUNT $575.00
Houstom, TX 772272167
Meke checks payable b ASE Secarity Sokutions, LLC
Plaats check by if wbiresa s incoerct or has chamged, mnd Hare & Moif? Please wris: It borec
indicam chaogo(s) on revesso sida.
AS Secarity Sobwtioms, LLC PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN TOP PORTION WYTH PAYMENT
P.0. Box 758924
Bourten, Texss 77275094
[ Terms [ Duebate | Service Dages
[ max | smnon | V120124012012
Description Qy Unlt Prica Amormt
Standard MSU (Monthly fex) 1 425.00 425.00T
‘Standard Remotc Viewing Integration (Monthly Fec) 1 150.00 150,007
i
|
i
,
THERE WILL BE A $15 CHARGE FOR ALL RETURNED CHECES Subbotal 1571500
mmwgmwmmmm Salen T 0.0 ™
Peymenty/Cradis $0.00
Balance Due 357500

Billisg heqeeries? Cal 3774116625

Iavoice Date  lavoice 4

ASE msmonz 552 INVOICE
SECURITY 90LUTHS, . )
ro. n.rx';so,u ue Service Location:
Roustox, Teray 77275-0924
Phase: $77.4L1LMOBL Far:713.044.6627 1637 wm
Bill To:
Montrose Mansgerent District
Phyliis Quxtifinc PLEASE PAY
P.0. Box 22167 THIS AMOUNT 21750
Lloustou, TX 772272167
Make checks payahla 1o ASE Secarity Solations, LLC
Have B-Mal? Pleas meite it here

indicate changs(s) on reverse eide,

EI MMMK&NMMGMM..!‘

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN TOP PORTION WITH PAYMENT

ASE Security Selagons, LLC
P.0. Bax 150924
Houstan, Texas 773750924
Terms | DPueDate | Service Dates
Ne30 | wisaon | 8/1/2012:8312012
Deseription Qty Unlt Prits Amoust
Upgraded Moblle Standard Ugit with 1 Liocnse Plaic [ 537.50 537307
Camera and 3 Lights (Maxtbly Fee)
Wireless Renote Vicwing Lnsegration (Manthly Foe) 1 180.00 130.00T
at: Kl 15c9w3
THERE WILL BE A $15 CHARGE FOR ALL RETURNED CHECKS Subtatal] m1se
$25,00 FEE WILL BE ON ALL UNPAID BALANCES
AFTER DUE DATE. Sales Tax (0.0%) 000
Payments/Crecits Y]
Batunce Due nrs0

Bifling Inquerbes? Call m-m-“zs. Ck # \3/0) c

Thank you for your business)

w;‘;s,

Luvolce Date  Imvolce #

ASE oz 55 INVOICE
iy i mm' b Service Location:
Hemston, Teras T7275-8524 'sgrocns - Momtrose.
Thaae: $77A1LMOBL Fax:TI33446627 _.?;” Mostose,
Houston, X 77006
Bill To:
‘Montrose Management District
Phyills Oustifioe PLEASE PAY
PO, Bax 12167 THIS AMOUNT $575.00
Housioa, TX 77227-2167
Makz coocks paysbiow:  ASE Security Sehetions, LLC
Plltse chuck box if addree is mcoerect or has charged, s0d Flave B-bdall? Phouse i i bere:
indicate change(s) o revers: side.
ASE Socurity Sobetiant, LLC PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN TOP PORTION WITH PAYMENT
L.O.Box 750924
‘Howston, Texss TT275-8924
Tems | DucDate | Service Dutzs
was0 | vz | 112024310012
Descripticn oy Unkl Price Asouat
[ Standard MSU (Manthly foe) 1 425,00 425007
Standard Remote Viewing hegration (Monthly Foc) 1 15000 150.00T
THERE WILL BE A $15 CHARGE FOR ALL RETURNED CHECRS Subtotsl 557400
£25.00 FEE WILL BR ASSESSED ON ALL UNPAID BALANCES
AFTER DUE DATE. Sales Tax (0.0%) b
Payments/Credits 000
Balance Due 3575.00

Billing Inqueries? Call  877-411-6625



Bracewell & Giuliani LLP

ATTORNEYS AT L.AW

P. 0 Box 848568

Dallas, TX 752848586

713 223-2300
TAX 1D 74.1024827

Clicat:

Maiter:

Remittance Page

Montrose Management District
General Counsel

Matter No: ~ 051914.000001

July 18,2012
051914

INVOICE NO: 21520145

04674

Billing Summary

Balance Forward

Payments/Credits Since Previous Invoice

Matter Balance Brought Forward

Total Current Billing for this Matter

Please Reit Total Balance Due

$3,180.74

$(1,090.74)

Please Return this Remittance Page with Your Payment

WIRE TRANSFER INFORMATION

Wire to; Bank of America, 901 Main Street, Dalias, Texas
Name on Account: Bracewell & Giuliani LLP

Bank Account No: 001390004197

ABA Number (For Wire Tramsfers Only): 026009593; (For ACH'S Ouly): 111000025
For International Wires Also Include:
Swift Code (U.S. Funds): BOFAUS3N; Swift Code (Foreign Fands): BOFAUS6S
Please inctude the invoice number as a reference when sending the wire.

CL¥ 3127

ﬂw,/mc’;’i /

STATEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES IS PAYASLE UPON PRESENTATION
INVOICE AMOUNT DUE IN UNITED STATES DOLLARS

photogrophy & destgn

Cracked Fox
23030 Cranbeny Trail
Spring, TX 77373
Cell:713.364.4012

BMI To:

Montrose Management District

Attn: Gretchen Larson

5020 Montross Bivd., Suite 311

houston, T

Ttem Rate Amount
Design graphic design/marketing retainer for August 2012 2,500.00 2,500.00
Total $2,500.00

CL* 3129

oﬂf“(
W‘ X}k

_ : DR b
@OmCG St. i Account Number 8777 70 318 3578205

Bilkng Date 07:124/12
Total Amount Due 387 51
I Payment Oue By 08/13/12
Page 1 of 2

Bllling Inquirles I 800.391.3000

The Montrose District #

Previous Balance 87.51
Payment - 07/13/12 - Thank You -87.51
ity - 67.51
5020 MONTROSE BLVD STE 311 New Gharges - se¢ bolow 7 :
HOUSTON TX 770088550 Total Amount Due * ) $87.51 i
Paymen! Due By c : 08/13/12

News from Comcast . il

. Savelima Savaa lres Your entirs stalament I (3 Comeast High-Speed Intemet 86.90 Al
-+« §hill available online Sign up today for secure onlina - .
billing and say goodbys to your paper bill for- Other Charges & Credils 0.81 .

ever Also avallable ara aulomatic monthly payments so
you'll never need checks, stamps or anvelopas again
Visit www comcast.com/support lo register today

More information regarding our rates 1s
available on our Website www COMcasl com

of you can cail us at 1-800-XFINITY (1-800-834-
8489)

Call before you dig - 1-800-869-8344
for underground cable location to prevent cable cuts.

fe# 31F

<
7/\3 /
Dedach and erclose this cougion with your payment. Pieass wiite your accounl nummber on your check of money order Do not send cash
@omcqst Account Number 8777 70 318 3578205
Payment Oue By 081312 o
9602 8 300 W. BANDY UT 84070-3340 Total Amount Due $87.51
$633.0820 NO AP 24 O7ERINZ NANHNTNN 01 001877 0005 Amount Enclosed $
THE MONTROSE DISTRICT #
10103 FONDREN RD BTE 300

HOUSTON, TX 770964655
Make checks payable fo Comcast

Y A LU PO A A TR T CONGAST
PO BOX 680618

DALLAS TX 782660618
T T L TR e

8222?70318357420500047?510

evisuEND INVOICE

Productions

evipro.com
e-Vision 1 Productions, LLC
2522 Palo Pinto Dr. Date:

Aug/01/2012
Houston, TX 77080 Invoice # 509 f
Phone 713-703-4811
tor For: Aug 2012 Video
3 Development

Gretchen Larson

Drector of Economic Development
Montrose Management Districl
5020 Montrose, sutte 311

Houstan, TX 77006

MMD Video Deviopment for AUG 2012

Tax axsmption

SUBTOTAL

Ct} 3 ) 30 NO SALES TAX @ 8.25%

OTHER
TOTAL

Make ail checks payable to e-Vision 1 Productions, LLC

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS)



Equi-Tax Inc.

Suite 200

17111 Rolling Creek Drive
Houston Texas 77090
281-444-4866

8l To

The Montrose District
Hawes Hill Caldecon LLP
PO Box 22167

Houston TX 77227-2167

Invoice

DATE
/172012

DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT

Coll

Roll M Billing and

1,74.34)

QK433

Total 31,37434|

Hawes Hill Cadderon LLP
PO. Boax 2167
Houstoo TX 772272167

W’(

Invoice
Bill To:
:ﬂo)m 2167 Invoice #: 00004197
Houston, TX 77227 Date: - /172012
Page: |
DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Professional Consulting, Project Management & Administrative & Mgmt , Marketing & PR Mgmt, $15,733.17
Services Mgk, Tuly 2012
Reimbursable expenses as follows:
312012 Hour Messcoger $47.68
1272012 Haxris Connty Clerk 7872012 3900
nen012 Mantrose Counseling Center $75.00
Verizon - 7720 219, 2012 $49.63
Verizon - J. awes - 720 -8/19, 2012 $49.88
Verizon - J. Harwes - 1720 -8/19, 2012 $106.25
Mileage, R. Hil 8214
Mileage, G. Laron 196,65
Milcags, J. Hawes $IT3I6
GIS Mapping. P. Harton $436T4
Inbouse copica 4578 @ .15 each + 30 sets @ $1.00 cach $716.70
o bouse postege £75350
In bouse color copies 149 @ 3 each $52.15
C k £ 3 /3 3 Sabea T 5000
Totat Amaunt: 1803168
Amount Agplied: $0.00
Balance Dus: 1843168

Temx: C.OD

“f""“’dqw

Grealer Fast End Management District
'O Box 230099
Houston, TX 77223-009%

Invoice

Date_ Invorce #
srEaren 312012 9.48
RAST N
b
o v
o
Bill To
David Hawes, Exeautive Directar
HCID #6 (Morose)
P.O Box 22161-2167
Houston, TX 77227
Berviced Description Rete Amount
20012 Constituent visits, waiver collection, blow-up 7 3 80.00 640.00
e et ey, =i
7442012 Constituens visits, waiver callection, bollow-tp 2] ] 30.00 640.00
visits, graffit identification, repocting, end
62012 Constinsent visits, waiver collechon, fallow-up 3 3 80.00 640.00
graffiti sbatcment
U012 Coastituent visits, waiver collection, followxp | 20 8 80.00 §40.00
abatement.
TN Constitucat visits, waiver collestion, follow-up |23 3 80.00 640,00
visits, grafth ideaification, reporting, and
graffiti sbaterrent
71602012 Constitnent vitits, warves collection, follow-up 21 L] 8000 640 00
visits, graffiti adentiGication, reporting, and
graffiti sbatenwnd
1972012 Constituent nisits, warves coflection, follow-up | 19 ] 80.00 640.00
visats, graffiti identification, reporting, and
praffiti ahatement,
72372012 Cu-mmvum.vmwcdlmm Hln\v-up 17 H 30.00 640,00
Eraffiti abatement
U1 Coastitucat visits, warver collection, follow-up |33 s 20.00 640.00
visits, grafti identification, reposting, end
grafEi abstrrnent.
11302012 Counstituent visits, waiver coliection, foflow-np |20 3 80.00 640.00
vistts, graffiti identification, reportng, and
graffiti shatrment
Total Numbex of Sies 212
Total w.Aoo.m|
 Please make il chocks prywble  Greater Eact End Manageznem District
Pay onlin iz loiva | LRSI 3 dryoice contact Eva Quiroz or Disna Hemandez ot 713-928-9916. Thank you.

. “ — -
7155 OM Katy Rosd, Suts 270 Ivoice #1510
m Houton, Terse TT0M lovoice Datn: 71102012
T 3 mmmm BiMing Period:  6/1/2012 - 8302012
KLU wsmoxes Project®  MOW281
Project Name:  Montrase Dkatict - Diekict
dontty Markar
Josh Hawes
Montrase District
clo Hawes Hll Cadderon, LLP
P.O. Box 22187
Houston, TX 77227-2167
INVOICE
FEES
Prase Cootract Amount Prior Bilings Tria woics
Schematic Design $4,830.00 $4.530.00 30.00
Construcfon Documentation $14,353.00 $2.870.60 $430.88
Consruction Adminlsiration $4.167.00 $0.00 $0.00
$23,150.00 $7,600,60 $430.59
[ Total Amount Due This Involce:  ( $430.58 |
PAYMENTS OUTSTANDING
rvolce § rvoics Oate Fess Experase ol 1o Dt ‘Belance Due
18003 smaon w2 #5150 000 w7420
$4722.80 #5150 $0.00
[Total Past Due Amount: 5,974.20 |
| Total Current + Past Due Amount: 3560476 |
'WORK PERFORMED THIS PERIOD

During this billing period time was spent on the following tanks:

- Prapared p Y

Ot 3)3Y

Thank Youl

and issued to Instafler for pricing of monument sign

Fyperce


mailto:15eadl+101eb@SI.OOeacta

LAWRENCE & ASSOCIATES
2225A POTOMAC DR.
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77057

August 2, 2012

Montrose Management District
P.O. Box 22167
Houston, TX 77227-2167

INVOICE

Description ount

Professional Fees.

Services as Director of Economic Development for

July, 2012,
$1,000.00

Total amount due $1,000.00

Thank you,

Ray C. Lawrence

(k¥ 335 J

POSTOAK 7134720703 | MUSEUM & MEDICAL DIST. 713.942.8889 Wintoman Press + Post Oak
fx 7136234290 {50 e Nellow Lame, Solb 180 W, Fowroa, X 72027 50 Briar Hollow Lane, é:',xw_’m

713623070 / Fax 7136234290
csn@pinthouston com

www printhouston.com weew printhousion.com / E-meil:

INVOICE it aduiiond v

Bl To: Montrose District
Jos!

Ship To:  Montrose District
h Hewes Gretchen Larson

Director of Services 5020 Monirose Bivd.
10103 Fondran Suite, 300 Houston TX 77006
Houston, Tx. 77096
KYOUI THANKYOUT THANKYOUI
We buginess from the bottom of our heartsl
Deacription Price
2,000 Burglary of a Motor Vehicle Brochure (Job 25034) $698.72
tnvoice Total $698.72
Balance Due $698.72
e
[ Torma: 50% Dapoatt, cop i
Makn check payable to MINUTEMAN PRESS - POST OAK.
Please remk to 4212 San Felipe Rd., PMB £388, Houston, TX 77027-2902
Minuteman
w‘ Press.
‘) % ( 0 Tha Firet & Last 6iap in Ariating.

ﬁrl’rm’tShoP

atun place for quaitty prieiiag

12-7031

T{19/202%

BM( To:

Accah¥ Titns

Wngon's PHiEhop,
1663 Vet Harrin S0 £ ¢ Houstn, Tia 77T « pagooaaiitiopcon
F6UATEBNG0 & Fiindaidf54018 3 Tol Frew 8550000022 # Tol Fe i S 000

——— —

MUKICIPAL ACCOUNTS
| & ConsuLTING, LP.

Invoice

[rrenm [ "
mrmmlm Dute T & ‘
Hormman, TX 705 ipo1 s J
Decipin trem |
Moathly : 00000
Prepecation of mesval sade achedole Yo
Paparation of mdi 1500
Correapoad with esitent om smesacnent sefod 7500
Coeteapond with Josh o senaty chacks 1500
Cocreapond with Bagi Tax on tepost 1500
Cornpaes DPA - contacted B, dwcapee el DH, and e cmunple 1500
Additicen tine for 5000
Coescspand with HHC on ioveice e
Proparascn snd bismteasnce of Quuutecy Inwetmanet Repose mm
Delinery w0
Songe n3s
Stmge nis
Copies was
Mg n
“Toal Reimbunble Bspeaacs e

L

Total Lmse

Cl*3138

200 Rive? Polutd o Suite 240 = Contoe, Tésas 77704« Fhone: 9387562644 w  Frx 9967360843

K934 N. Cantat or Texas Hicwey, Surry 130 + Awstos, Tous 78759 « $12.701.3460 » fix $13.795.9568
1160 Post Otk Blvd  » Swite 1660 « Homvtew, Toxss 7056 = Phons: 7106704833 = Far: 70619685

P

P {%//3/

1/ s


mailto:cst@prinlhoosto.mm

PERDUE, BRANDON, FIELDER, COLLINS & MOTT LLP

Attorneys at Law
4235 North Loop West, Sulte 600
Houston, Texas 77008

£.0. Bax 73109
Houston TX 77273

CLt 3135

- — s ——

QA

Y

PRIMERGREY

Invoice (D 131

tasus Deto Ttz

Dus Date o7r0r2012

Ut Mordhly Web Mainksnarce, Confert, and Ecrel
Retakor

v { Descrmon

Expans Mandhly Retainer

!

‘ T‘]ﬁ’%f‘ﬁ

1205 Stervstt SL

From | Primer Gray, bc.
Haston, TX 77002

wwvoice For | Montross Management
District

Ct#S/'/o

Fage tof 1

Amount Due $2,710.00

"

131

PERDUE, BRANDON, FIELDER, COLLINS & MOTT LLP
Attorneys at Law

1235 Noith Loop West, Suite 600

Houston, Texas 77008

BN to:

Nontrose Management District (HCID 11)
olo Equi-Tax tnc.

P.0. Box 73109

Houston, Tewas 77273

$198.80

a Fram | Primer Grey, I
~ . mss:musi -
Houston, X 77002
PRIMERGREY
Invooe 1D 1328 Invoke For | Momtrose Management
e Dt aorot2 Dhatrict
Due Date arvan2
Sublect MMD Webale Pruse i
Tyve | Deacripton ey | U price | ]
Expormse H. McCanon: Web Gevebpment - Programming + CMS - 800 | 000 | mm
Pragramming + GMS L |
Amount Due $3,150.00

Page 10of 1




Shooter and Lindsey, Inc. invoice No. #s44
P O.Box 518
Katy, TX 77492
281-392-3607 fax 281-392-5245
INVOICE ——
c .
Name Harris County | District #6 . Date 6/2972012
Address PO Box 22167 Job. No.
City Houston Stete TX___ ZIP 77227-2167 Rep . o
Re. B .
Qty Description Unit Price TOTAL ﬁ'
|
P [ 1ce for the on $1,053.00 $1,053.00
Montrose Bivd. for the month of Juna 2012 per contract
agreement.
Thank you.
HAPPY 4TH OF JULY!
i
:
SubTotal $1,053.00
Payment Details Shipping & Handling $0.00
o] Cash Taxes State
® Check
o Credit Card TOTAL
Office Usa Only ‘

Ot 3)

Wa thank you for your business!

Wgﬁ

" vor] poniwioicss

Manage Yow Account & View Your Usage Detalls

EVRL T G 0 T té; C-0C000 owE

(o {0610 |

£.0.80X 105378
ATLANTA, GA 30348

1ao18383 At oam “amo trein mmacens crowarnes AUICK Bill Summary 0z -pa
BT T T A R e T |
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT Previous Baiance (500 back or dotaks) 8462
L1 FONDREN RO Payment - Thank You ~$8452
HOUSTON, TX 770864655 Balance Forward )
Wenthy Acosss Grarges 000
Usage Charges
Dam $.00
Verizon Wirsless' Surcharges
and Othex Charges & Crodts . 1G]
Taxes, & Foos 454
Totel Current Charges [T
Save M White Travelin
Abmdm Our New g,n: Total Charges Due by August 16, 2012 $84.62
Data Feature
Get wirsloss access to browys the
Imacet and chock omall. Avelabile i1

Cle#3m2

Py from Wirolass | Pay on the Web

\— ver{zonwisiss Bill Date July 21,2012
Account Number
Involce Number 6763584549
MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT Total Amount Due by August 16, 2012
ggwmm ke chock payetie o Yorizon Wirslom.
HOUSTON, TX 770964855 Pioson etam i ret sl 4P papne.

$84.62
s101.001

PO BOX 660108
DALLAS, TX 75286-0108

Ghock hers and Fi aut the back of thie sip If your bifing acdress L T T N Y R TR [T LR U LY

has changad or you are adding or changing your emal address.

b?63584549030723454988000010000084L20000084b21

Shooter and Lindsey, Inc.

invoice Na. 8565
P. 0. Bax 516
Katy, TX 77482
A 281-392-3607 fax 281-302-5245
INVOICE ==
Customer -
Name Harris County kmprovement District #6

Address PO Box 22167

City Houston State TX _ ZIP 77227-2167 Rep
Re: Montrose Boulevard Espianades —
Qty | ~ __Description Unit Price TOTAL |
1 L for the on $1,053.00 $1,052,00
Montrose Bivd. for the month af July 2012 per contract ' o
agreement.
Thank you.
SubTotal $1,053.00
Payment Detals Shipping & Handlng $0.00
o Cash Texes State $0.00
® Check
o Credi Card TOTAL $1,083.00
Office Use Oaly
We thank you for your business!

W“J%l !

Summary for Bill Calderon: 713—205-9751

Your Plan Charges

Wobile Broadtand 1068 Moblie Broadband 1068 07/22 - 08/21 50.00

$80.00 monthiy charge 000

$.25 per minute

1008/ $10/08 Usage Charges ‘

10monthy gigebe llowance o | | v |“'

$10.00 per GB after wliowance oty Vo e A S
Tom Oata $00

Have more questions sbout your charges? Total Usage Charges $00

Get details for all your Uisage Charges at

www verizonwireless.com. Sign into My Vortzon Wirelesy’ Surcharges

Verizon and go to My 8l and click an mummu;s @

Usage Detals, chare -

[
Texes, iovemnments Surcharpes and Fees
TX State Sabes Tax M
Houston City Sales Tax 55
Houston Mta Tax 55
[

Yotel Currect Charges for 713-206-9751 452

Contcs §:10016303-00046852

Onder #: 1721 Copr 8:00



BLANK ROME w
COUNSELORS AT LAW
A PENNSYLVANIA LLP
700 LOUISIANA
SWTE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002-2727

(713) 228-6801 FAX (713) 226-8605
FEDERAL TAX LD NO. 23-1311874

MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT INVOICE DATE: JULY 06, 2012
C/O BILL CALDERON MATTER NO. 139016-00601 02752
HAWES HILL CALDERON LLP INVOICE NO. 1211476
10103 FONDREN ROAD
SUITE 300
HOUSTON, TX 77096
|
i
I
REGARDING: MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
CAUSE NO. 2012-20396; 1620 HAWTHORNE LTD. ¥S. MONTROSE
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT; IN THE 333RD JUDICILA DISTRICT
COURT OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
DATE INVOICE AMOUNT CREDITS BALANCE
06/07/12 1204279 21,013.04 0.00 21,013.04
BALANCE PORWARD H 21,013.04
FOR LEGAL SERVICES RENDERED THROUGH 06/30/12 4,165.00
FOR DISBURSEMENTS ADVANCED THROUGH 06/30/12 60729
CURRENT INVOICE TOTAL s 4,772.29
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE s 25,785.33

CL* 3

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

121000248 (Domestic)
WFBIUSSS (Intcmational)

ADDRESS: Philadeiphis, PA 19103 Blank Rome LLP
ACOOUNT TITLE: Blank Rome LLP Lockbox # 8536
ACCOUNTNUMBER: 2000030361050 P.0. Box 8500

Philadelphia, PA 19178-8500

chy

PEFOGYLYANIA NBW YORK NEWIERSEY DELAWARE WASHINGTON OC FLORIDA CALIFORMGA OHIO HOUSTON HONG XONG SHANGHA!

Mr Dirt of Texas (Houston) INVOICER 27Q00008
3669 Eastex Freeway NV DATE 07172612 ‘
Houston, TX 77026 '
ACCOUNTS# 229281
Phone (713)473-2700 Fax (713)473-2701
DUE DATE UPON RECIEPT
Please remit top portion with payment 1
MONTROSE MGMT DISTRICT ou ‘
P O BOX 22167 ARE PATOIS
HOUSTON, TX 77227 Phoned
MONTROSE AMOUNT 2,220.00 !
SERWICE ADORESS:  MONTROSE {HOUSTON, TX) !
DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
LOCATION; MONTROSE
0I26/12 | Z7Q00008 SWEEPING-FLAT SWEEP FATRATE 0772812 00 2,000.00
0772612 ORDERAICKET
07726/12 | 27Q00008 1 FUELSURCHARGE  FUELSURCHARGE 0770412 220.00
Please include the invoice number on your check.
There will be a $50.00 charge on all retumed checks.
(k2] "
o
W 27000008 coRRENT | 30DAY s0oAY WDAY | pATE 07720012
ACCTS 22281 22000 | PAGE 10OF 1

PLEASE pAY
THI8 AMOUNT

2,220.00

BLANK ROMEVKLP

A PENNSYLVANIA LLP
700 LOUSIANA

SUITE 4000
HOUSTON, TEXAS 770022727
(713) 228.6501 FAX. (713) 228-6805
FEDERAL TAX LD. NO. 231311874

MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT INVOICE DATE: AUGUST D3, 2012
C/0 BILL CALDERON MATTCR NO. 139016-00601 02752
HAWES HILL CALDERON LLP INVOICE NO. 1219065
10103 FONDREN ROAD
SUITE 300
HOUSTON, TX 77096
REGARDING: MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
CAUSE NO. 2012-20396; 1620 HAWTHORNE LTD. V5. MONTROSE
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT; IN THE 333RD JUDICILA DISTRICT
COURT OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
DATE INVOICE AMOUNT CRED(TS BALANCE
0706112 1211476 M2 0.00 4,772.29
BALANCE FORWARD s 477229
FOR LEGAL SERVICES RENDERED THROUGH 07/31/12 5,151.00
POR DISBURSEMENTS ADVANCED THROUGH 07/31/12 3859
CURRENT INVOICE TOTAL s
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

e b Fog
wﬁi\rf /e

WIRE MALL

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

Fhhisdciphla, PA 19103 Blrk Rome LLP

Blank Rome: LLP Lockbox £ 8586
= 2000030363050 P.O. Box 8300

Philadelphin, PA 19178-8500

121000248 (Domestic)

TENSYLVAMA NEW YORK WOWJEMSET DEAAWARE WASKDIGTON,DC FLORDA CALIFORMA OO HOUSTON MOMG KOMO EMANGHAI
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Expense Report/ Request for Reimbursement
Disirict or Zone:_/londrese District

Name: J,,}(,‘ Bouves

i hereby verify that thefollowing fees and actual expenses were reasanably and necessanly incurred byme
in connection with theservices and business purposes described. :

7/ FED I:XOFF!C:; - c@&b ‘ Mt LS-&’«\[ §vq7
7/[3 ‘ l"\t«dﬁ R;;{'qui C-OM#\\‘H’:-«-— . ! ub( hL Sﬁ(‘d*l 17' ‘f
R R e et T T

igned: Date:
B | 79312
Approved: ) Daie: '

(i 3167
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AmegyBank MONTRGS M VISA

0 f Texa S Account Number :

oo oo ook 1450

Account Number oo 1oxx e 1450 Previous Balance ) : £0.00
Credit Limit : $10,00000 Payments - : v K $0.00
Available Credit - _ $10,000.00  Credits - o o S 8000 -
Statement Closing Date July 16,2012 Purchases SEE - ‘ o ' , $000
Payment Due Date ' ' August 05,2012 Other Charges . - e ~$0.00
Amount Past Due » . ’ %000 Cash Advances e R R L %0.00
Min Payment Due _ _ _ $0.00 FinanceCharges -~ -~ . T $0g0”

Days in Billing Cycle : © 0 NewBalance

SRS

Trans Post Reference Number - - ‘ Transaction Description T G o Amount

0712 07/15 ~ 2416407JK20QLFYXS ~  FEDEXOFFICE 00019133 HOUSTON TX = - .~ - . - - $5047

07/13  07/15  2401954JLSRQVSSPM ~  THEOSRESTAURANT ~ HOUSTON . 'TX . .~ = = " $2765
TOTAL PURCHASES $78.12 | | |

TOTAL $7812. -

Purchase 0.02526% $0.00 ' ;o.oo. ST 5%
Cash Advances 0.03619% $0.00 $0.00 . 13.25%

See Reverse Side for Important Information About Your Account.

5543 0001 BAH 3 7 10 126716 6 PAGE 1 of 2 11 5398 0800 ABBS D1AAS543 5213
g ! OfTex;IIS( Account Number . TOOX 000K XXKX |

P O BOX 38833 Payment Due Dare 08/05/12
SALT LAKE CITY UT 84138-0833 New Balance _ $0.00
] Change of addresst Check here and complete Minimum Payment Due $0.00

the reverae side. , _ Past Due Amount $0.00
For prompt credit, mail payment co location showln'below. Cash Enclosed
Payment sent to any other location may delay crediting your account. :
Plc:l.fe detach this portion and return it with your payment to ensure proper Toral Payment Amount
credit.

B JOSHUA HAWES 5213
PO BOX 30833 MONTROSE MD Soa¢
SALT LAKE CTY UT 84130-0833 10103 FONDREN RD STE 300
l||"l|I"lll""l'l"‘"Ill"lllI"lI!""lIl"""l"lllhll"l HOUSTON TX 77096-4655

15066 000D 53880000004 2L 50



&R
Fed < Office.

July 12,2012 20:23 Page: 1
Receipt #: 1813510772
VISA #: XXXXXXXXXXXX1450

2012/07M2 20:16

Oty Descripion  Amount

4 PNG Color $/§ 8.8x11 & 8.5x14 212

1 PNG B&W SIS 8.5x11 & B.5x14 0.10

80 ES Color 8/6 LTR 42.40

20 ES B&W 515 White 8.5 11 2.00
SubTotal 46.62
Taxes 3.85
Total 50.47

Eam rewards with FedEx Office

Eam points for your ellgible FedEx Office purchasas
when you sign up for My FedEx Rewards. Go to
fedex.comirewards to sign up today.

The Cardholder agrees to pay the Issuer of the charge
card in accordance with the agreement between the
Issuer and the Cardholder.

FedEx Office Print & Ship Centers
12191 Katy Fwy.

Houston, TX 77078

(281) 584-0935
www.FedExOffice.com

Please Recycle This Recelpt

Theo's
B12 Westheimer Road
Houston, TX 77006
713-523-0425
Date: Jul13'12 09:42aM
Card Type: VISA
Acct #: KXXXKXXKNXXX 1450
Card Entry: SWIPED
Trans Typa; PURCHASE
Trans Key: EIF006604503075
Auth Code: 013014

Check: 121

Table: na1

Server: 434 Anthe K
Subtotal: 21.65
TIP & .op
TOTAL 17.65
SIGNATURE

THIS IS CUSTOMERS COPY



2-t

AmegyBank

of Texas

JOSHUA HAWES
MONTROSE MD
Account Number :

300 oo soox 1450

VISA

Account Number worx oo oo 1450 Previous Balance $0.00

Ciredit Limit $10,000.00 Payments $0.00

Available Credit $10,000.00  Credits $0.00

Statement Closing Date July 16,2012 Pucchases $0.00

Payment Due Date August 05,2012 Other Charges $0.00

Amount Past Due $0.00  Cash Advances $0.00

Min Payment Due $0.00  Finance Charges $0.00

Days in Billing Cycle 0 New Balance $0.00

Trans Post Reference Number Transaction Description Amount
Date Date

0712 07/15  2416407JK20QLFYXS FEDEXOFEICE 00019133 HOUSTON TX $50.47
07/13 07/15  2401954JLSRQVSSPM THEOQOS RESTAURANT HOUSTON TX $27.65

TOTAL PURCHASES

TOTAL

$78.12

$78.12

$0.00
$0.00

9.25%
13.25%

See Reverse Side for Important Information About Your Account.

Purchase 0.02526% $0.00

Cash Advances 0.03619% $0.00

5543 0601 BAH 3 7 18 120716 ¢ PAGE 1 of 2
g} of Texas

P 0 BROX 38833

SALT LAKE CITY UT 84138-0833

] Change of address? Check here and complete
the reverse side.

For prompt credit, mail payment to location shown below.

Payment sent to any other location may delay crediting your account.

Please detach this poction and recurn it with your payment to ensure proper
credit.

[:Make Chicks Piyable

BANKCARD CENTER
PO BOX 30833
SALT LAKE CTY UT 84130-0833

11 5398 0000 ABBS O0lAAS543

5213

Account Number

300K Xooxx xxxx 450

Payment Due Date 08/05/12
New Balance $0.00
Mianimum Payment Due $0.00
Past Due Amount $0.00
Cash Enclosed

Total Payme:

nt Amount $

JOSHUA HAWES
MONTROSE MD
10103 FONDREN RD STE 300

HOUSTON TX 77096-6655
|||||"|||||"|u||||||"|||u||||||l|n|||||u|||“|"|||"|||||

5213
S284

1.5066 0000538000000 12 LS50



Questions:

JOSHUA HAWES
Account Number :
300X 00K Yooxx 1450

Remit To:

Or Write:

Cardholder Services

Lost or Stolen

1-866-749-7459
1-866-749-7459

Visir us on the web at: www.amegybank.com

Bankcard Center
PO Box 30833
Salt Lake City UT 84130

Bankcard Center
PO Box 25787
Salt Lake City UT 84125

.. IMPORTANT MESSAGES

Help reduce fraud by receiving timely alerts about your credit or debit card purchases with Amegy Purchase Alerts(TM) powered by Visa(R). Visit
www.amegybank.com for more details.

2-1

5543

0801 BAH

3

7 10 220716 ©

PAGE 2 of 2 11 5398 0080 ABRS OlAASS43 5213



Expense Reportl Request for Reimbursement
District or Zone: ) .,W'

>

l Name:

¥

N A

| hereby verify that the following fees and actual expenses were reasonably and necessarily incurred by me
in connection with the services and business purposes described.

Sl Ak
P ArG f‘&*

' "¢1(y2‘?

SURAULS DA
R Y CUV\% QLo

Coou Dnnon M%

,Q.%@(QASJ i

F015*

[l u/\@&

i CHaVe At dieq FReeibts Snt SUphornE Hosurmentation of ail SkIeRSeEs:

Date: \-’( {a__@ { (2

Date:




-t

Account Number :

Of Texas XX oK soex 1559

AmegyBank VISA

Account Number wox xox xox 1559 Previous Balance : -~ $0.00
Credit Limit v $10,000.00  Payments o L v o $0.00
Available Credit $10,00000 * Credits _ S 30,00
Statement Closing Date . o July 16, 2012 Pucchases . = o A e  $_0._00
Payment Due Date - . o August 05,2012 Other Chargcs con PO © e $0.00
Amount Past Due . o © 8000 '_GShAAé_lvanqq_ . 1 N O - °$0.00
Min Payment Due o . - $0,00 - Fimg_ﬁ__c; Chatgqs . o S ;;‘ " L 5}__, $000
Days in Billing Cycle _ 0 NewBalance . . - e Lo 8000

. Teans  Post - Refermce-Numbér' Trarisaction Dcsciip_tion_ L e e » 'Amnu,nc
Date Date. . S 3 . . Lo S e oy <
0628 06129 2445501}443A8N7Q7 WAL-MART #0915 STAFFORD = TX %U\d""‘h W@W{‘%ww)
07/09 ~ 07/11  2475076JG2XBEEOP7 COPY ANNEX EXPRESS . 888-4774510- TX D,S.:S—hckjml. $1,075.00
. P . '\ . . . L’ _‘ . PEETE
. TOTAL PURCHASES  $1,17629 W dow ClivgS

TOTAL 8147629

Purchase 0.02526% $0.00 - $0.00 : - 9.25%
Cash Advances 0.03619% $0.00 %000 1325%

See Reverse Side for Important Information About Your Account.
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g ! of Texas Account Number Xk x0ce 0aex 1559
P 0 BOX 30833 Payment Due Date 08/05/12
SALT LAXE CITY UT 86130-0833 New Balance . $0.00
Change of uddress? Check here and complete Minimum Payment Due $0.00
the reverse side. Past Due Amount $0.00
Foc prompt credit, mail payment to locadon shown befow. Cash Enclosed
Payment sent to any other [ocation may delay crediting your account.
Please detach this pottion and return it with your payment to ensure proper Total Payment Amount $
credit.

BANKCARD CENTER GRETCHEN LARSON 5214
PO BOX 30833 MONTROSE MD S204
SALT LAKE CTY UT 864130-0833 10103 FONDREN RD STE 300
||||“l||l|I|||"|||||l|||||||||||¢"|II||||||'|||I||||l'l|"|||l HOUSTON TX 77096-4655

15066 0000« 53980000004 24559m
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AmegyBank T hhsoN VISA

Of Tean Account Number :

oKX oxx oo 1559

Account Number oo oax 0ox 1559 Previous Balance $0.00
Credit Limit $10,000.00  Payments $0.00
Available Credit $10,000.00  Credits $0.00
Statement Closing Date July 16, 2012 Purchases $0.00
Payment Due Date August 05,2012 Other Charges $0.00
Amouat Past Due $0.00  Cash Advances $0.00
Min Payment Due $0.00  Finance Charges $0.00
Days in Billing Cycle 0  New Balance $0.00

]

Trans Post Reference Number Transaction Description Amount
Date Date
06/28 06/29  2445501)J443A8N7Q7 WAL-MART #0915 STAFFORD TX $101.29
07/09 07/11  2475076]G2XBEEOP7 COPY ANNEX EXPRESS  888-4774510 TX $1.075.00
TOTAL PURCHASES $1.176.29
TOTAL $1.176.29

Purchase 0.02526% $0.00 $0.00 9.25%
Cash Advances 0.03619% $0.00 $0.00 13.25%

Sece Reverse Side for Important Information About Your Account.

5543 0001 BAM 3 7 10 128716 ¢ PAGE 1 of 2 11 5398 0608 ABBS DIAAS543 5214
AmegyBari e
P O BOX 30833 Payment Due Dare 08/05/12
SALT LAKE CITY UT 84130-0833 New Balance £0.00
] Change of ufldmcc? Check here and complete Minimum Payment Due 30.00
. the reveneds’lde. q location th bel Past Due Amount $0.00
or prompt credit, mail payment to location shown below.
Payment sent to any other location may delay crediting your account. Cash Enclossd
Please detach this portion and return it with your payment to ensure proper Total Payment Amount $
credit.
BANKCARD CENTER GRETCHEN LARSON -
PO BOX 30833 MONTROSE MD $204
SALT LAKE CTY UT 84130-0833 10103 FONDREN RD STE 300

l|||"llll||l||"||||u||||||||I|I|||“||||||"|||Illllllllllllll HOUSTON TX 77096-4655
L ERTT T RV T U R TR (L R U U

1.50EE 0000::5388000000k 21559
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GRETCHEN LARSON
Account Number ;
o oo xox 1559

Questions: Remit To: Or Write:
Cardholder Services  1-866-749-7459 BRaakcard Center Bankcard Center
Lost or Stolen 1-866-749-7459 PO Box 30833 PO Box 25787
Salt Lake Ciey UT 84130 Salt Lake City UT 84125

Visit us on the web at: www.amegybank.com

Help reduce fraud by receiving timely alerts about your credic or debit card purchases with Amegy Purchase Alests(TM) powered by Visa(R). Visit
www.amegybank.com for more details.

5543 0681 BAH 3 7 1¢ 120726 © PAGE 2 of 2 11 5398 0060 ABRS O01AAS543 5214



Integrity Payment Systems Payment Gateway

1of2

Transaction Successful

| Transaction Receipt

Merchant: COPY ANNEX EXPRESS - (HOUSTON, TX)
Date/Time: 07/09/2012 10:36:47 AM CDT
Transaction ID: 1651760312
Transaction Type: Card Sale
Entry Method: Swiped
Amount: 1,075.00
Credit Card Information
CC Type: Visa
CC Number: BRI IRAXXXX]1559
Auth. Code: 009243
Processor: COPY300008271
Billing Information Shipping Information

GRETCHEN LARSON
PO BOX 22167 HOUSTON TX
, 77227

us

Order Information

Description: PATROL STICKERS

Cardholder Authorization

1 agree to pay the ghove total amount according t

Customer Signature

rd issuer agreement.

https://secure.integritypaymentgatew ay.convmerchants/receipt.phptid...

7/9/2012 10:37 AM

|



MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
Ciry OF HOUSTON

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
AGENDA MEMORANDUM
TO: Montrose Management District Board of Directors
FROM: Executive Director
SUBJECT: Agenda Item Materials
6. Receive and consider District’s annual audit for FY 2011.

The District annual audit will be presented at the meeting.

MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
¢/o Hawes Hill Calderon LLP
P.0. Box 22167
Houston TX 77227-2167
713-595-1200 or FAX 713-541-9906



MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
CITY OF HOUSTON
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

AGENDA MEMORANDUM
TO: Montrose Management District Board of Directors
FROM: Executive Director
SUBJECT: Agenda [tem Materials
7. Receive Executive Director’s Monthly Report on District initiatives.

MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
¢/o Hawes Hill Calderon LLP
P.O. Box 22167
Houston TX 77227-2167
713-595-1200 or FAX 713-541-9906



MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

SERVICE PLAN

MONTHLY REPORT

JULY 9 — AUGUST 13, 2012

COMMITTEE ACTIVITY

STAFF ACTIVITY




COMMITTEE ACTIVITY

Business and Economic Development Committee

This newly changed committee will have a meeting on August 22. Thereafter, a regular meeting date
and time will be established.

Marketing Committee

The newly established committee will meet the 4™ Wednesday of the month at 4:00 at the District
offices. The committee met on July 25 and projects and programs discussed are included in the
minutes form the meeting and in the staff activities section of this report.

Mobility and Visual Improvements Committee

'The Environmental and Utban Design Committee met on July 18" to discuss the Montrose Blvd
reconstruction and overlay, consider a proposal from Kudela & Weinheimer for Esplanade Design
Master Plan, discussed amending the street sweeper contract and discussed the Houston Bike Share
Progtam.

Public Safety Committee

The Public Safety Committee met on August 10" to discuss patrol activity and PIP reports for the
month of July. The committee received an update on the contract with Harris County and discussed
Trespass and Graffiti Abatement Decals for District businesses and properties.

Finance Committee

The Finance Committee met on July 6" to review notices sent by the assessment collector and the
assessment litigator and District invoices.

STAFF ACTIVITY

JULY 9 — AUGUST 13, 2012

Staff continues to work with committee and the website designers on the new site. The firm will
provide a comprehensive update as to timeline and budget/costs to date at the next committee
meeting of August 22. The remaining sections of the shopping and dining guide, along with the
multi-family listing services, ate still slated for launch in mid-September.

The sponsorship application has been submitted to the Italian Festival for the October event. Staff
will be working with businesses, the graphic artist and web designers to create special offers,
coupons, and other materials offered through NL'’s, social media etc...just for the event. We plan to
create materials to drive traffic to the website for tracking purposes.



The marketing committee met on July 25. Recommendations to once again support the annual Free
Museum Day event this year will be presented to the board for consideration.

The recycling sub-committee will met on Tuesday, August 7 to discuss the upcoming mixers and a
debtief of the July 21 quarterly recycling event. The August mixer will be held at Solutions for Hair.
The events are held on the 4" Thursday each month from 5:30 to 7:30. Visit the District website to

follow our events and watch our videos!

The quarterly recycling event was held on July 21 at HEB. The event focused on recyclables such as
glass, newspapers in partnership with B.A.R.C,, and education partners. The next quarterly event is
October 27 and recyclables will include document shredding, computer and electronics recycling as
well as Styrofoam.

The event planning sub-committee will meet on August 13 at 6:00 p.m. at El Real. Board member
Llewellyn will serve on this committee.

The 3™ quarter newsletter is in production.



MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
Cleanup Update

August 2012 meeting of the Board of Directors

Staff inspected the District for overgrown vacant lots, illegal trash dumps, inoperable vehicles and abandoned
houses and businesses. Reports were submitted to 311 Help Online for abatement.

Overgrown vacant lot and other violations were found in the following locations in the District:
1840 Colquitt - Thank you for your request or comment. Your Tracking Number is: 101000731792.

Lot next door to 1707 W. Main - Thank you for your request or comment. Your Tracking Number is:
101000731808.

1704 Westheimer - Thank you for your request or comment. Your Tracking Number is: 101000731814.
1533 Indiana - Thank you for your request or comment. Your Tracking Number is: 101000731821.
1714 Ridgewood - Thank you for your request or comment. Your Tracking Number is: 101000731826.
1210 Peveto - Thank you for your request or comment. Your Tracking Number is: 101000731829.

1510 Crocker - Thank you for your request or comment. Your Tracking Number is: 101000731832.
616 W. Pierce - Thank you for your request or comment. Your Tracking Number is: 101000731837.
313 W. Polk - Thank you for your request or comment. Your Tracking Number is: 101000731840.
2211 Crocker - Thank you for your request or comment. Your Tracking Number is: 101000731843.
4326 Jack - Thank you for your request or comment. Your Tracking Number is: 101000731850.

715 Woodrow - Thank you for your request or comment. Your Tracking Number is: 101000731853.

0 Roseland, at SE corner of Roseland & Woodrow, Vacant lot across the street and east of 905 Woodrow,
Key Map 493W - Thank you for your request or comment. Your Tracking Number is: 101000731862.
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ILLEGAL DUMP SITES

1840 Colquitt — Thank you for your request or comment. Your Tracking Number is: 101000731880.



616 W. Pierce - Thank you for your request or comment. Your Tracking Number is: 101000731886.

4418 Kyle, at dead end - Thank you for your request or comment. Your Tracking Number is: 101000731894.

NEW CONSTRUCTION CONTINUING IN THE DISTRICT

e As reported by Staff in the May update, the vacant lot at the corner of W. Bell and Marconi was
cleared and made ready for new construction

The vacant lot at the corner of W. Bell and Marconi, previously reported by Staff
for overgrowth, has been sold and development is beginning.
THIS IS HOW THE LOT LOOKED IN MAY
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The new building in the midst of construction

e As reported previously, a formerly vacant lot in the 1100 block of Peveto was being made ready for new
construction

Another vacant lot at 1108 Peveto, previously reported by Staff
for overgrowth, has been sold and is undergoing development



A major development is in progress in the formerly vacant lot

® As reported in the June update, the two old houses at the corner of W. Drew and Crocker were to be
moved. As it turned out, one house was moved and the other was demolished.

House moving at the corner of W. Drew and Crocker — to make way for new construction



The second house, once thought to be made ready for movement, was demolished instead



ILLEGAL DUMP SITES

o [llegal dump site in the vacant lot at Colquitt and Driscoll, reported by Staff to 311 Online for
abatement

e Another illegal dump, at the vacant lot located at 616 W. Pierce, also reported to 311 Online




o A furniture dump at 4418 Kyle, at the dead end, also reported for abatement
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Staff will continue to look for violations and other problems as they arise. Please call Roy Hill at 713-595-1207
or 713-724-2189 or send an e-mail to rhill@hhcllp.com if you see a possible violation that needs to be

inspected.




COME MIX & MINGLE & LEARN
WHAT MONTROSE BUSINESSES I

ARE DOING TO GO G N
ARE DOING TO GO GREEN MontroseDistrict.org

RECYCLINGMIXER

4th Thursdays
5:30"" — 7:30°"

At the following locations:

june 28 @
B.).’s Oldies

| 435 Westheimer Rd
Houston, TX 77006

July 26 @
Sugarbaby’s
Cupcakes

3310 S. Shepherd
Houston, TX 77098

If you're interested in

recycling or hosting our :

next mixer come to our R Augu st 23 @ .
recycle meetings: < o’ o Solution for Hair
I** Tuesday of each month A 1800 Westheimer Rd
Tradition Bank

5020 Montrose - Suite 200, Houston,TX 77098

ot My 4,4

K X 2
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TRADITION BANK Qu®

Local answers.




MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

CITY OF HOUSTON
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
AGENDA MEMORANDUM
TO: Montrose Management District Board of Directors
FROM: Executive Director
SUBJECT: Agenda [tem Materials
8. Consider recommendations from the Environmental and Urban Design Committee
regarding the Kudela & Weinheimer proposal for an Esplanade Design Master Plan in the
amount of $3,500.00.

THE COMMITTEE CONSIDERED THE FOLLOWING:

a. Proposal from Kudela & Weinheimer for Esplanade Design Master
Plan in the amount of $3,500

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:
The Committee recommends approval of proposal for Esplanade Design Master Plan.
FISCAL NOTE:

Total estimated cost, $3,500

MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
¢/o Hawes Hill Calderon LLP
P.O. Box 22167
Houston TX 77227-2167
713-595-1200 or FAX 713-541-9906



MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
CITY OF HOUSTON
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

AGENDA MEMORANDUM
TO: Montrose Management District Board of Directors
FROM: Executive Director
SUBJECT: Agenda Item Materials
9. Consider recommendations from the Marketing Committee related to sponsorship of the

Annual Free Museum Day, September 15, in the amount of $2,000.00.
Staff note: Minutes of the meeting from July 25 are attached for review.

THE COMMITTEE CONSIDERED THE FOLLOWING ACTION ITEM(S):

a. Sponsorship of the Museum District Annual “Free Museum Day”, September 15
- $2,000.

Committee Recommendations:

The committee recommends: sponsorship of the 2012 Museum District Annual “Free Museum Day”
in the amount of $2,000.

Fiscal Notes:

Requested funding of $2,000 for the request is available and budgeted as a component of the approved
2012 PR and Marketing budget, Tactical Objective #2, reinforce logo and brand to create awareness of
District projects and programs.

District sponsorship will include: presence at the HMDA website (20,000 unique visitor each month),
write-up in the monthly newsletter (5,000 subscribers), inclusion on the day of the event flyers (35,000),
and inclusion on the HMDA pedicabs to be used at upcoming events as well as the day of event.

MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
c/o Hawes Hill Calderon LLP
P.O. Box 22167
Houston TX 77227-2167
713-595-1200 or FAX 713-541-9906



MEMORANDUM
TO: Montrose District Board of Directors
FROM: District Executive Director
DATE: August 13,2012
SUBJECT: Marketing Committee Meeting Minutes

The Business and Economic Development and Visual Improvement Committees met on Wednesday, July 25 at 5:00
p.m. at Tradition Bank, 5020 Montrose Blvd., Suite 311, Houston TX 77006.

Montrose District Board & Cominittee Members present were: Claude Wynn, Jason Ginsberg, Dana Thorpe, Lane
Llewellyn and Robert Jara.

Staff members present: Gretchen Larson, Josh Hawes, and Ray Lawrence. Guests present: Mandy Graessle with
Primer Grey.

Staff stated that before proceeding into the formal agenda that they would like to update the committee on the
changes to committee structure that were discussed with the District board. Staff noted that Mr. Lawrence would
now oversee the business and economic development committee and Ms. Larson would oversee a newly created
marketing committee. Ms. Larson stated that the Executive Director had recommended the changes to the board at
their last meeting. He noted that the number of projects and programs being undertaken made the change necessary
to continue to effectively address both initiatives. Ms. Larson noted that Mr. Lawrence would be sending out an
email updating everyone on the restructured business and ED committee and setting a first meeting date. Ms. Larson
stated that the newly formed marketing committee would continue to meet on the 4" Wednesday of the month.

THE COMMITTEE CONSIDERED THE FOLLOWING:
1. Receive reports and consider recommendations from the Committee related to:
a. A request by the Houston Museum District for sponsorship of the annual “Free Museum Day”
event on September 15 and the “Museum District Days” on the 4 Saturday in January, April, July
and September 2013.
b. Review of the 2012 District Marketing and Tactical Plan.

c. Updates from Recycling Committee on quarterly recycling event on July 21 and the monthly
recycling mixers.

d. Updates from the Events Planning Committee.

a. Request by the Houston Museum District for sponsorship of the annual “Free Museum Day” event on
September 15 and the “Museum District Days” on the 4® Saturday in January, April, July and September
2013.

Staff presented the request to the committee along with the sponsorship package from the HMDA. Staff noted that
the District had supported the event the previous two years. Staff noted that the District would receive a presence at
the HMDA website (20,000 unique visitor each month), write up in the monthly newsletter (5,000 subscribers),



inclusion on the day of the event flyers (35,000) and inclusion on the HMDA pedicabs to be used at upcoming
events as well as the day of event. Staff noted that objective #2 in the District marketing plan, reinforce logo and
brand awareness, would be the area in which this request was most closely aligned with the District goals. Staff
stated that additional information had been requested from the HMDA regarding the 2013 events but as of the
meeting date they had not heard back from HMDA and recommend that a decision regarding support of these events
be consider at a future meeting.

After review and discussion of the information the consensus of the committee was that the request was consistent
with the objectives of the District marketing plan and that they recommended sponsorship of the annual “Free
Museum Day 2012” in the amount of $2,000.

b. Review of the 2012 District Marketing and Tactical Plan.

Staff reviewed the tactical plan with the committee. They stated that they had invited Ms, Graessle and Chris Valdez
with Primer Grey, District website provider, to the meeting to speak to the website tactical component of the plan as
well. Staff noted that the tactical plan had been developed from the general marketing plan which had been adopted
in the 2012 budget approval process. They stated that for each general objective, a tactical action plan of projects
was developed. Mr. Valdez and Ms. Graessle discussed with the committee the progress of website redesign and
where the recommended social media tactical recommendations fit into the overall marketing strategy. Staff
reviewed current fees for monthly on-line communications fees noting that during the 2013 budget planning process
the on-line presence of the District would be discussed and recommendations made to the board.

c¢. Updates from Recycling Committee on quarterly recycling event on July 21 and the monthly recycling
mixers.

Staff stated the quarterly recycling event was a success with glass, batteries, and newspaper having been recycled.
They noted that the event video and photos are at the District website for viewing and the next quarterly event would
be October 27 with document shredding, computer and electronics components and Styrofoam the main items being
recycled.

Staff stated that the monthly recycling mixers were going well and that every month for the remainder of the year
had been adopted by a business host.

d. Updates from the Events Planning Committee.

Staff stated that the monthly meeting of the committee had not been held due and that the next meeting would be the
regular monthly meeting of August 13.



MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
CITY OF HOUSTON
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

AGENDA MEMORANDUM
TO: Montrose Management District Board of Directors
FROM: Executive Director
SUBJECT: Agenda Item Materials
10. Receive and consider recommendations from the Public Safety Committee related to:

a. Patrol Activity Report for the month of June

b. Consider proposal from Advanced Tracking Technologies, Inc. in the amount
of $515.74 for GPS equipment and software for patrol vehicles

c. Consider Interlocal Agreement between the Montrose Management District
and the office of the Harris County District Attorney for targeted
enforcement initiatives in an amount not to exceed $60,000.00

d. Consider reimbursement of $150.00 for purchase of thirty 911 keys for patrol
officers

THE COMMITTEE CONSIDERED THE FOLLOWING:

a. Patrol Activity Report for the month of July.

b. Consider proposal from Advanced Tracking Technologies Inc. in the
amount of $515.74 for GPS equipment and software for Patrol Vehicles

c. Consider Interlocal agreement between the Montrose Management

District and the Office of the Harris County District Attorney for
targeted enforcement initiatives, in an amount not to exceed $60,000.
d. Consider reimbursement of $150.00 for purchase of thirty 911 keys for
patrol officers.
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:

The Committee recommends approval of proposal for GPS equipment.
The Committee recommends reimbursement for the purchase of thirty 911 keys for patrol officers.

FISCAL NOTE:

Total estimated cost, $665.74

MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
c/o Hawes Hill Calderon LLP
P.O. Box 22167
Houston TX 77227-2167
713-595-1200 or FAX 713-541-9906



Montrose Management District
Security Committee Meeting

July 13, 2012

The Montrose Management District Public Safety and Security Committee held a meeting on
Friday, July 13th, 2012, at 8:00 AM at Theos Restaurant, 8§12 Westheimer Road Houston, TX
77006.

Montrose Management District Board members present were Committee Chairman Brad Nagar,
Claude Wynn, Lane Llywelyn and Dana Thorpe. Committee Members present were Bill
Strother, Director of Corporate Security, Weingarten Company, and Robert Lazano, Metro
Police. Staff members present were Bill Calderon, Josh Hawes and Victor Beserra.

The Committee was called to order at 8:00 AM.

1. The committee received the District Activity Report for the month of June.
Actions to be taken:

e 2 man patrols alternating for more evening coverage.

e Patrol increase during events such as Pride Parade and Montrose
Crawl.

e Property owner outreach during the day concerning trespass affidavits.

2. Discuss PIP report for the month of June.
Actions to be taken:
e No actions to be taken.
3. Discuss and consider proposal for additional GPS device and software upgrade.
Actions to be taken:
e Committee recommends purchase of additional GPS device and

software upgrade. GPS will allow the District to show coverage and
reasonable service for the entirety of the District.



4. Discuss mobile data terminals for patrol vehicles.

Actions to be taken:
e Discussions are ongoing with the FBI, Homeland Security and HPD.

5. Discuss mail out for trespass and graffiti abatement waivers.

Actions to be taken:
e 1660 letters were mailed out, 20 were returned.
e Decals for properties that have returned trespass affidavits.
e Decals for properties that have returned graffiti abatement waivers.

6. Discuss Crime Stoppers partnership in District.

Actions to be taken:
e Crime Stopper information will be added to District website.
e District will work with Crime Stoppers on a Targeted Anti-Crime
Campaign and Safe Neighborhood Program.
e Link to Crime Stoppers “Submit a Tip” will be added to District
website.
e Nixel Alerts for District.

7. Consider contract with Harris County for targeted enforcement initiatives.
Actions to be taken:
e Committee recommends one year trial of program.

e Approval by the Business and Economic Development Committee
prior to Board consideration.

Adjourn 10:03AM



Top 10 Crime Reported Commercial Properties

Ranking Commercial Property Address Incidences
1 GZ MONTROSE W DALLAS LLC 1013 MONTROSE BLVD 7
2 HEIM LAM INC 819 DREW ST 7
3 KATZ REAL ESTATE LP 1401 RICHMOND AVE 5
4 SCHEIN SALOMON 1415 RICHMOND AVE 5
5 TOOMEY GUSEMAN FAMILY LTD 2412 TAFT ST 4
6 GIAMMALVA ROSALIE A 1320 W ALABAMA ST 4
7 GARCIA MANUEL ) 715 FAIRVIEW ST 4
8 KALAS INVESTMENT GROUP LP 1100 WESTHEIMER RD 4
9 SOUND WESTLLC 1002 WESTHEIMER RD 4
10 FAIRVIEW PROPERTY COMPANY LLC 602 FAIRVIEW ST 4




Wil oM Patrol Summary [P+ |

Shift Period: Jul-12
Total Hours Worked 592:30
Total Miles Driven 2,273
Crime Arrest Activity Summary of Charges Filed
Felony Arrests: 4 Charge v #Charges Flled
Affray e e - E.
Misdemeanor Arrests: 78
Assault 1
Charges Filed: 8 ‘Assault byThreat o 1
City warrants 3
Suspects in Jail: 68 “City Warrants, Public intoxication and Littering 1
Warrants )Crummal Trespass Urnnatmgm Pubhc and 1
Evadlng Arrest 1
Felony Warrants: 4 : S e
Felon in Possessmn of a Firearm 1
Misdemeaner Warrants: 2 /Felony Theft Warrant and c|ty Warrants S 1
Forgery Warrant ) S 1
City Warrants: 26 Littering 1
SETCIC Warrants: [ Littering and Campmgmaclty Park 1
‘Lonermg W|th the Inte tt ComfcfProstntu 2
Field Activity ‘Parole Violation and F 2
Parking Tickets: 0 Possession ofMaruuana I 1
“public Intoxication 23
Citations: 1 Public intoxication & Other Mlsdemeanors T 6
BMV Report Cards: 136 Public intoxication and Crty Warrants i 3
Publlc |nto>(|cat|on and Setuc Warrants 1
Crime Prevention: 660 “public intoxication, Possessnon of Narc Paraphernaha(f; 1
Patrol Activity Publictewdness “ !
Resisting Arrest + 2
Calls for Service: 342 Setcic Warrant 1
CIT Calls: 4 rSexuaI Assault Clty Warrants'and Publlc Info“xhrfitron‘ 1
Theft and Assauit by Threat 1
Incident Reports: 16 "Urinating in Pubhc ' 1
Accident Reports 0 TOtaI . 61
Locations Checked: 672

Thursday, August 02, 2012 Page1of1



Advanced Tracking Technologies, Inc.
6001 Savoy, Suite 301, Houston, TX 77036
Ph. 800-279-0035 Fax 713-353-6050
www.advantrack.com

r7.

Form # 062105

Sales Order

Page 1

Email Sales@advantrack.com Advanced Tracking Technologies, Inc. Order Number Customer #
52033 57234
Montrose Management District Kris Hauptman Kris Hauptman June 27, 2012
Customer Name Sales Person Order Entered by Current Date
Mr. Josh Hawes Unassigned
Contact Name Sales Person 2
10103 Fondren #300 Houston Texas United States 77096
Billing Address Street City State Country Zip Code
10103 Fondren #300 Houston Texas United States 77096
Shipping Address Street City State Country Zip Code
(713) 595-1208
Work Number Ext # Other Number Fax Number Email Address
Google Search Security Guards
Ad number How did customer hear about us Type of Business
Method of payment Check by Fax Shipping method  UPS Ground Security Code
Special Instructions Final Payment Check by Fax R1:3%
Credit Card information Title of Card Holder
Full name on credit card Credit Card number
Exp. Date Phone number of card holder if different from above
item # Description Pric h Quantity Total
H-72513 Shadow Tracker j2 kit $299.95 1 $299.95
G-39112 GPS Antenna (small) $69.99 1 $69.99
A-40254 DC Direct-Connect Cable (TE2 and j2) $19.95 2 $39.90
1-10000 Shadow Tracker Annual Mapping Fee $39.95 2 $79.90
Note - On all returned items, customer must request a Returned Materials authorization (RMA) number on
all products customer intends to return. ATTI, in its sole discretion, may issue an RMA number for SubTotal $489.74
returned items and ATTI is under no obligation to do so. A valid RMA number, invoice number and :

. h ; . . 0 Discounts $0.00
person(s) name returning the merchandise must be included on the outside of the package being returned. TX Only 8.25% Sales Tax $0.00
There will be a 15% restocking for cancellation of any order if cancelled proir to delivery. There will be a y, o0 -a —
25% return fee for retumed items, however all returned items must be returned and received by ATTI Shipping & Handling ______ $26.00
within 10 days of the date of delivery and products cannot be opened or used. Under no condition may a
product be returned for full or partial refund once the products are opened or used. Once products are
opened or are used all sales become final. Under no circumstance will ATT accept any product(s) for
return that has been damaged, misused or abused. Prices do not include installation unless specifically Total Order __ $515.74
noted. All C.0.D.'s sent FedEx.

Amount Due Now $515.74

X

Customer Signature Title

Date

Sales Reps Initial
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